
City of Belmont 
Fiscal Year 2010 Budget 





















































































































































































































































































Division 5301, Recreation Programs 

Fund 205, Recreation Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8102 Permanent Part time $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8235 State Unemployment Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical $ 
8441 Land/Building Rentals $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8540 Advertising $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8639 Fuel $ 
8660 Senior Meals Program $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

179,484.79 
42,714.63 

139,311.53 
28,723.72 
8,289.22 

423.42 
4,559.88 
4,932.26 
1,004.00 
3,190.90 

783.02 
-

26,907.14 
16,996.68 
15,139.29 
9,556.90 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

482,017.38 $ 

202,790.95 $ 
30,500.00 $ 

443.78 $ 
790.92 $ 

6,818.21 $ 
11,340.21 $ 

1,844.67 $ 
19,327.55 $ 
3,278.85 $ 
1,694.00 $ 

545.40 $ 
28,416.14 $ 

1,882.96 $ 
26,357.66 $ 

229.50 $ 

336,260.80 $ 

10,435.20 $ 
11,837.15 $ 
10,014.00 $ 
44,088.60 $ 

76,374.95 $ 

$ 

894,653.13 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

194,093.07 
44,639.82 

154,264.52 
32,035.76 
8,970.85 

493.42 
4,972.92 
4,264.62 

100.00 
3,233.30 

809.01 
-

24,251.53 
25,929.28 
12,423.17 
9,651.59 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

520,132.86 $ 

246,961.31 $ 
28,217.23 $ 

400.79 $ 
1,094.04 $ 
8,255.91 $ 

10,856.36 $ 
721.70 $ 

18,386.64 $ 
4,922.58 $ 
1,158.17 $ 

282.40 $ 
30,843.52 $ 

1,958.04 $ 
24,517.20 $ 

- $ 

378,575.89 $ 

10,250.76 $ 
12,257.40 $ 
11,378.64 $ 
55,128.96 $ 

89,015.76 $ 

$ 

987,724.51 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

195,665.50 
73,291.53 

158,856.00 
25,045.18 

9,849.07 
672.00 

3,789.20 
3,202.27 

-
3,794.40 
1,216.20 
1,800.00 

43,618.20 
22,040.40 
20,629.00 
6,784.51 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

570,253.46 $ 

219,000.00 $ 
25,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
1,446.67 $ 

11,000.00 $ 
12,048.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

20,600.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 
1,800.00 $ 

400.00 $ 
31,000.00 $ 
2,700.00 $ 

28,000.00 $ 
100.00 $ 

357,594.67 $ 

11,482.68 $ 
12,191.44 $ 
10,258.12 $ 
60,854.51 $ 

94,786.75 $ 

$ 

1,022,634.88 $ 

Recreation Programs 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2009 

193,826.11 
61,063.95 

177,118.65 
36,340.66 

9,703.34 
624.46 

5,638.75 
5,207.54 

186.86 
3,587.25 
1,136.47 

-
22,088.66 
37,886.73 
30,483.23 
10,434.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

595,326.64 $ 

217,500.00 $ 
33,260.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
1,446.72 $ 

12,000.00 $ 
10,415.00 $ 

1,800.00 $ 
25,000.00 $ 

2,650.00 $ 
1,900.00 $ 

300.00 $ 
31,000.00 $ 

1,743.34 $ 
26,000.00 $ 

100.00 $ 

365,615.06 $ 

11,482.68 $ 
12,191.40 $ 
10,258.08 $ 
60,854.52 $ 

94,786.68 $ 

$ 

1,055,728.38 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

183,760.81 
10,553.40 

135,010.80 
23,977.11 

7,060.56 
518.40 

2,806.00 
3,105.37 

-
2,047.85 

772.20 
150.00 

16,728.89 
18,064.57 
14,903.90 
4,661.79 

424,121.65 

219,000.00 
24,500.00 

500.00 
1,446.67 

13,000.00 
11,000.00 
2,000.00 

25,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,800.00 

300.00 
23,000.00 

750.00 
-

100.00 

325,396.67 

3,936.27 
2,589.45 
7,663.30 

57,503.83 

71,692.85 

821,211.18 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 5301, Recreation Programs Service Center/Division: Recreation Programs 
Fund 205, Recreation Services Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Community Based Programs- Class Instructors, Adult 

Sports, Teen Services, BRS School District, 
Entertainment Education Proqrams. 

8441 Land/Building Rentals Carlmont High School pool rental. 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services Three Recreation Activity Guides and departmental 

mailing. 
8532 Telephone Department telephone expense. 
8550 Printing & Binding Printing for three Recreation Activity Guides and other 

department needs. 
8610 General Supplies Supplies for various camps, sports, and office. 

Includes replacement of tables and chairs. 

5/28/2009 



Division 5304, Recreational Facilities Recreational Facilities 

Fund 625, Facilities Management Department: Parks & Recreation 

46%. 
I I 

~ I 

'J 
2% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Exp~~ditures by Classifi~~ti~~~ 

11% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trendsj 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 426,098 $ 470,021 $ 514,455 $ 515,347 $ 513,003 

Total FTEs 1.26 1.45 1.50 1.50 1.40 



Division 5304, Recreational Facilities 

Fund 625, Facilities Management 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8102 Permanent Part time $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical $ 
8411 Water $ 
8423 Custodial Services $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8540 Advertising $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 
8655 Custodial Supplies $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

I 9030 !Improvements Other Than Building 1$ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

50,720.53 
36,481.53 
70,906.92 
17,158.23 

1,316.19 
264.24 

2,108.32 
1,923.55 

947.79 
357.99 

-
11,785.52 

7,084.76 
7,385.91 
5,099.16 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

213,540.64 $ 

9,632.00 $ 
7,854.11 $ 

64,328.84 $ 
34,340.24 $ 
3,923.62 $ 

- $ 
628.10 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

5,458.58 $ 
42,170.64 $ 

6,532.28 $ 
- $ 

174,868.41 $ 

728.04 $ 
4,945.46 $ 
4,184.04 $ 

27,831.00 $ 

37,688.54 $ 

1$ 

$ 

426,097.59 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

86,204.64 
4,251.37 

81,829.74 
16,786.20 
2,611.57 

259.44 
2,441.39 
1,983.90 

873.93 
333.72 

-
13,886.19 
7,755.11 
5,106.13 
5,753.76 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

230,077.09 $ 

11,984.54 $ 
7,022.58 $ 

68,545.31 $ 
36,979.84 $ 
3,740.49 $ 

- $ 
810.27 $ 
490.91 $ 

1,982.89 $ 
6,963.98 $ 

45,161.57 $ 
7,315.69 $ 

313.18 $ 

191,311.25 $ 

714.96 $ 
4,950.96 $ 
4,598.04 $ 

38,369.04 $ 

48,633.00 $ 

I$ 
$ 

470,021.34 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

99,545.80 
4,297.57 

76,944.00 
12,741.86 
4,770.53 

278.40 
1,743.60 
1,429.08 
1,018.08 

366.36 
300.00 

11,274.48 
9,427.80 
7,964.79 
2,479.02 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

234,581.37 $ 

12,500.00 $ 
9,027.00 $ 

69,950.00 $ 
39,950.00 $ 

4,590.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
850.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

2,500.00 $ 
7,250.00 $ 

47,000.00 $ 
12,500.00 $ 
3,200.00 $ 

210,317.00 $ 

801.12 $ 
5,972.91 $ 
5,025.72 $ 

46,756.63 $ 

58,556.38 $ 

11 ,ooo.oo 1 $ 

11,000.00 $ 

514,454.75 $ 

Recreational Facilities 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2009 

95,814.58 
3,454.23 

79,273.71 
17,160.12 
2,877.79 

269.28 
2,467.61 
2,116.54 

972.27 
363.07 

-
14,918.71 
8,901.27 

12,996.75 
5,350.78 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

246,936.73 $ 

12,500.00 $ 
7,525.95 $ 

69,900.00 $ 
39,900.00 $ 

4,186.92 $ 
500.00 $ 
843.38 $ 
500.00 $ 

2,455.00 $ 
7,195.00 $ 

37,857.48 $ 
12,490.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

198,853.73 $ 

801.12 $ 
5,972.88 $ 
5,025.72 $ 

46,756.68 $ 

58,556.40 $ 

11 ,ooo.oo 1 $ 

11,000.00 $ 

515,346.86 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

95,193.09 
4,297.57 

85,028.00 
12,420.79 

-
249.60 

1,405.62 
1,542.35 

945.09 
343.56 
150.00 

14,559.93 
8,812.63 
7,630.93 
2,378.07 

234,957.24 

12,500.00 
10,000.00 
69,950.00 
39,950.00 

4,590.00 
500.00 
850.00 
500.00 

2,500.00 
6,250.00 

47,000.00 
12,500.00 
3,200.00 

210,290.00 

787.27 
4,133.68 
4,544.53 

47,290.07 

56,755.56 

11,ooo.oo 1 

11,000.00 

513,002.80 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 5304, Recreational Facilities Service Center/Division: Recreational Facilities 
Fund 625, Facilities Management Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 1870 Art Studios and other contractual vendors. 
8423 Custodial Services Custodial services for Recreation facilities. 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Various maintenance services for the Recreation 

facilities. 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Gas and electricity for the recreation facilities. 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies Various repair and maintenance supplies for 

recreation facilities. 
9030 Improvements Other Than Building New Heating System for Barrett Community Center 

Quad Rooms. 

5/28/2009 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital Department: Community Development 

I 

I 
I ., 

i' 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

-- ------- --------- --

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trendsj 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 360,055 $ 506,320 $ 2,611,381 $ 311,801 $ 5,587,687 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
I 8351 I other ProfessionalfTechnical 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 
I 9030 !Improvements Other Than Building I $ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

$ 

$ 

11 ,o85.oo I $ 

11,085.00 $ 

348,969.70 I $ 

348,969.70 $ 

360,054.70 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

$ 

I$ 
$ 

16,557.oo I $ 
16,557.00 $ 

489,762.95 I $ 
489,762.95 $ 

506,319.95 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

$ 

25,ooo.oo I $ 
25,000.00 $ 

18,378.o7 I $ 
18,378.07 $ 

2,568,oo2.56 I $ 
2,568,002.56 $ 

2,611,380.63 $ 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2009 

$ 

I$ 
$ 

18,378.12 I $ 
18,378.12 $ 

293,423.06 I $ 
293,423.06 $ 

311,801.18 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

25,ooo.oo I 
25,000.00 

21,186.87 I 
21,186.87 

5,541 ,5oo.oo I 
5,541,500.00 

5,587,686.87 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects Service Center/Division: RDA Capital Projects 
Fund 351, RDA Capital Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 I Other Professional/Technical I Consultant Services for Ralston Avenue Traffic Study 

and/or Widening Assessment project 

5/28/2009 



Division 4637, Redevelopment Bonds Redevelopment Bonds 

Fund 841, Redevelopment Debt Service Department: Finance 

I 

I 
0%0% 

$14,000,000 

$12,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$8,000,000 

$6,000,000 

$4,000,000 

$2,000,000 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

: 66% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends! 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

·•·•·•·•·•·•·•· Supplies & Service 
:: Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 5,087,494 $ 5,342,510 $ 14,273,347 $ 5,994,902 $ 13,917,019 

TotaiFTEs - - - - -



Division 4637, Redevelopment Bonds 

Fund 841, Redevelopment Debt Service 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee $ 
8313 RDA Pass Through to County $ 
8351 Other Professionai!T echnical $ 
8354 Bond Issuance Costs $ 
8584 Net Revenue District & SB 211 Statui $ 
8588 ERAF Payments $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 
9315 Principai-1999A Redevelopment $ 
9316 Principal-19996 Redevelopment $ 
9365 lnterest-1999-A Redevelopment $ 
9366 lnterest-1999-B Redevelopment $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

30,926.40 
1,435,008.65 

3,741.80 
-

1 '792,264.00 
-

10,682.64 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3,272,623.49 $ 

15,303.00 $ 
495,000.00 $ 
180,000.00 $ 
680,080.00 $ 
444,487.50 $ 

1,814,870.50 $ 

$ 

5,087,493.99 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

35,257.60 
1,503,898.62 

3,667.60 
-

1 ,972,249.00 
-

11,508.59 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3,526,581.41 $ 

17,073.96 $ 
520,000.00 $ 
185,000.00 $ 
657,490.00 $ 
436,365.00 $ 

1,815,928.96 $ 

$ 

5,342,510.37 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

37,600.00 
1,547,970.00 

5,600.00 
628,779.00 

2,087,437.00 
477,238.00 

18,000.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

4,802,624.00 $ 

73,325.42 $ 
540,000.00 $ 

7,796,310.00 $ 
633,370.00 $ 
427,718.00 $ 

9,470,723.42 $ 

$ 

14,273,347.42 $ 

Redevelopment Bonds 

Estimated 
FY2009 

37,600.00 
1 ,591 '123.00 

6,796.46 
-

2,468,951.00 
-

21,018.34 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

4,125,488.80 $ 

73,325.40 $ 
540,000.00 $ 
195,000.00 $ 
633,370.00 $ 
427,718.00 $ 

1,869,413.40 $ 

$ 

5,994,902.20 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2010 

38,352.00 
1,621 ,354.00 

5,600.00 
628,779.00 

2,362,036.00 
-

18,000.00 

4,674,121.00 

45,760.10 
570,000.00 

7,601,310.00 
607,413.00 
418,415.00 

9,242,898.10 

13,917,019.10 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4637, Redevelopment Bonds Service Center/Division: Redevelopment Bonds 
Fund 841, Redevelopment Debt Service Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee Amount provided by San Mateo County. 
8313 RDA Pass Through to County Estimate- $1,482,000 

Amount is based on actual amount and increased by 
assessed valuation provided by San Mateo County. 

8354 Bond Issuance Costs Amount provided by financial advisor- 2008 TABs 
$628,779 

8584 Net Revenue District & SB 211 Statutory Payments Theses are pass through payments to the school 
districts. Amount represents 32% of net revenue. 

8599 Miscellaneous Fees for Mosquito Abatement 
9366 lnterest-1999-B Redevelopment Assumes refunding occurs after payment dates. 

5/28/2009 



Division 4631, Redevelopment Administration Redevelopment Administration 

Fund 801, Redevelopment Department: Community Development 

I 
0% 

FY2007 

35% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends! 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
••• Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 577,754 $ 597,765 $ 798,341 $ 708,929 $ 756,448 

Total FTEs 1.45 1.50 1.55 1.55 1.65 



Division 4631, Redevelopment Administration 

Fund 801, Redevelopment 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8253 Auto Allowance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8323 Legal-Redevelopment 
8341 Other Professional/Planning 
8349 Graffiti Abatement 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 
8355 Economic Develop/Marketing 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

I$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2007 

116,677.10 
-

13,658.44 
252.27 
146.92 

1,825.43 
1.434.60 
1,003.10 

290.27 
575.00 

7,567.15 
6,796.80 
5,705.16 
2,534.53 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

158,466.77 $ 

8,496.25 $ 
6,662.03 $ 

525.17 $ 
115,057.80 $ 
59,162.94 $ 

11.70 $ 
2,874.93 $ 

83.12 $ 
64.73 $ 

3,410.00 $ 
1,357.58 $ 

247.22 $ 
- $ 

197,953.47 $ 

3,398.04 $ 
48,079.46 $ 
32,742.00 $ 

137,114.04 $ 

221,333.54 $ 

$ 

577,753.78 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

148,077.39 
-

18,623.74 
-

183.31 
2,306.97 
1,844.31 
1,281.21 

358.03 
1,200.00 
8,623.32 
9,396.13 
4,246.89 
3,178.17 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

199,319.47 $ 

- $ 
48,501.36 $ 

1,136.37 $ 
40,694.43 $ 
88,923.15 $ 

- $ 
2,693.71 $ 

- $ 
15.00 $ 

3,820.00 $ 
1,654.21 $ 

44.50 $ 
- $ 

187,482.73 $ 

3,336.96 $ 
8,196.00 $ 

16,194.00 $ 
183,236.04 $ 

210,963.00 $ 

$ 

597,765.20 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

177,680.64 
16,560.00 
22,743.12 

-
211.20 

2,897.40 
2,523.84 
1.430.40 

295.20 
1,650.00 
7,344.60 

14,795.40 
13,628.11 
2,141.38 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

263,901.29 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
75,000.00 $ 
15,000.00 $ 

100,000.00 $ 
85,000.00 $ 

250.00 $ 
3,250.00 $ 

250.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

150.00 $ 
200.00 $ 

297,600.00 $ 

3,738.55 $ 
16,392.09 $ 
13,573.44 $ 

203,135.63 $ 

236,839.71 $ 

$ 

798,341.00 $ 

Redevelopment Administration 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2009 

174,698.42 
-

21,556.83 
-

195.26 
2,551.92 
1,845.24 
1,240.78 

385.82 
1,200.00 
7,533.34 

10,638.24 
11,382.40 
3,261.65 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

236,489.90 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
75,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

75,000.00 $ 
60,000.00 $ 

250.00 $ 
3,250.00 $ 

250.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

150.00 $ 
200.00 $ 

235,600.00 $ 

3,738.60 $ 
16,392.12 $ 
13,573.08 $ 

203,135.64 $ 

236,839.44 $ 

$ 

708,929.34 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

184,965.05 
-

24,134.24 
-

249.60 
2,836.43 
3,015.74 
1.470.52 

422.40 
1,950.00 
5,376.86 

13,896.14 
14,186.82 
4.438.25 

256,942.05 

30,000.00 
75,000.00 
15,000.00 
50,000.00 
85,000.00 

250.00 
3,250.00 

250.00 
1,500.00 
5,000.00 
2,000.00 

150.00 
200.00 

267,600.00 

3,673.95 
12.444.89 
13,120.49 

202,666.25 

231,905.58 

756,447.63 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4631, Redevelopment Administration Service Center/Division: Redevelopment Administration 
Fund 801, Redevelopment Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8323 Legal-Redevelopment For RDA Legal Consultation services 
8341 Other Professional/Planning General Plan Update Projects -Three Target Sites & 

General Plan Update Work Program 
8349 Graffiti Abatement On-going graffiti abatement program - reimbursement 

on case-by-case basis through Blemont PD 

8351 Other Professional/Technical For 1) Master Parking Plan -Village Center Districts 
Project - Priority calendar item - 50K, 2) Keyser 
Marsten Contract - 50K 

8355 Economic Develop/Marketing Economic Development retention consulting. 

6/23/2009 



Division 6305, PW Engineering PW Engineering 

Fund 210, Development Services Department: Public Works 

$310,000 

$300,000 

$290,000 

$280,000 

$270,000 

$260,000 

$250,000 

$240,000 

66% 

0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Cla~~ifi~ati~~-~ 

17% 

17% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends! 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
: Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 265,773 $ 272,971 $ 323,353 $ 299,765 $ 305,520 

Total FTEs 1.90 1.90 1.95 1.95 1.95 



Division 6305, PW Engineering 

Fund 210, Development Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPII $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8322 Legal-Additional $ 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8639 Fuel $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 
8308 [Computer Usage Charge I! 8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

142,920.42 
308.13 

17,989.94 
212.80 

1,960.60 
2,737.59 
1,224.86 

412.71 
-

10,907.71 
14,468.15 

6,985.07 
4,292.01 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

204,419.99 $ 

- $ 
21,625.88 $ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

235.24 $ 
125.00 $ 

- $ 
286.89 $ 

22,273.01 $ 

9,676.681 $ 
6,552.96 $ 

22,850.64 $ 

39,080.28 $ 

$ 

265,773.28 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

145,703.87 
630.69 

18,930.69 
203.09 

2,420.15 
2,737.20 
1,253.16 

444.30 
-

12,247.56 
14,840.74 

4,191.62 
4,516.43 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

208,119.50 $ 

- $ 
18,172.60 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

24.19 $ 
- $ 

125.00 $ 
206.40 $ 
228.37 $ 

18,756.56 $ 

6,281.161 $ 
11,389.44 $ 
28,424.04 $ 

46,094.64 $ 

$ 

272,970.70 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

160,018.67 
-

20,482.39 
336.00 

2,535.72 
2,148.71 
1,432.80 

583.20 
360.00 

5,301.60 
9,556.80 

12,273.43 
4,162.83 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

219,192.15 $ 

5,000.00 $ 
43,000.00 $ 

150.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
800.00 $ 
300.00 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
800.00 $ 

52,550.00 $ 

6,709.49 $ 
11,197.86 $ 
33,703.48 $ 

51,610.83 $ 

$ 

323,352.98 $ 

Estimated 
FY2009 

148,983.70 
334.03 

19,520.85 
214.92 

2,386.11 
2,650.01 
1,214.93 

500.33 
-

7,002.10 
22,136.59 
10,627.81 

4,233.05 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

219,804.44 $ 

- $ 
24,000.00 $ 

150.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
800.00 $ 
300.00 $ 
800.00 $ 
800.00 $ 

28,350.00 $ 

6,709.44 $ 
11,197.92 $ 
33,703.44 $ 

51,610.80 $ 

$ 

299,765.24 $ 

PW Engineering 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2010 

143,232.38 
-

18,688.96 
246.40 

2,339.27 
2,186.19 
1,272.74 

568.00 
120.00 

6,563.78 
11,532.61 
10,985.92 
3,835.18 

201,571.43 

5,000.00 
43,000.00 

150.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
800.00 
300.00 

1,000.00 
800.00 

52,550.00 

6,253.19 
11,451.08 
33,694.17 

51,398.45 

305,519.88 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 6305, PW Engineering Service Center/Division: PW Engineering 
Fund 210, Development Services Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 'Other Professional/Technical I Funds in anticipation for consultant services for 

!geotechnical services. 

5/28/2009 



Division 2104, Police Support Services Police Support Services 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: Police 

77% 

0% 

$1,600,000 

$1,400,000 

$1,200,000 

$1,000,000 

$800,000 

$600,000 

$400,000 

$200,000 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

12% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

--------------~----

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
':Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 1,259,906 $ 1,309,022 $ 1,507,677 $ 1,478,605 $ 1,552,391 

Total FTEs 8.00 8.00 9.00 9.00 9.00 



Division 2104, Police Support Services 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8113 Holiday Pay $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8235 State Unemployment Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8251 Uniform Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8530 Communications $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

I 9030 !Improvements Other Than Building 1$ 
Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

613,861.18 
31,245.91 
40,716.66 

3,946.54 
1,544.30 

96,768.60 
1,937.27 
1,440.00 

10,671.19 
6,885.14 
8,550.00 
7,947.42 
1,927.73 
5,018.34 

21,073.94 
89,261.08 
31,520.55 
11,589.38 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

985,905.23 $ 

35,987.55 $ 
28,235.10 $ 

423.89 $ 
52,049.25 $ 

2,105.54 $ 
2,363.57 $ 

390.00 $ 
5,104.42 $ 

11,282.26 $ 
3,362.49 $ 

500.67 $ 

141,804.74 $ 

56,585.88 $ 
23,961.48 $ 
51,648.60 $ 

132,195.96 $ 

1$ 

$ 

1,259,905.93 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

650,456.60 
19,296.54 
42,614.31 

1,579.16 
-

108,063.51 
1 '196.37 
1,406.76 

10,457.69 
6,635.90 

471.98 
8,851.73 
1,899.31 
5,474.97 

22,875.52 
99,116.48 
19,741.38 
13,229.74 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1,013,367.95 $ 

29,774.95 $ 
19,485.59 $ 

6,106.50 $ 
48,902.92 $ 

2,460.41 $ 
1,961.42 $ 

409.75 $ 
2,238.98 $ 
9,174.08 $ 

10,811.43 $ 
35.95 $ 

131,361.98 $ 

66,576.12 $ 
28,667.28 $ 
69,048.96 $ 

164,292.36 $ 

1$ 

$ 

1,309,022.29 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

712,458.32 
16,194.24 
40,373.71 

4,207.41 
-

114,092.54 
1,562.04 
1,728.00 

12,998.26 
9,401.91 

-
8,856.00 
1,824.00 
6,024.00 

21,276.00 
118,116.00 

54,968.26 
13,259.13 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1,137,339.82 $ 

38,702.00 $ 
28,731.56 $ 

5,779.00 $ 
60,787.75 $ 

3,090.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 

515.00 $ 
5,366.00 $ 

11,330.00 $ 
14,330.00 $ 

700.00 $ 

173,331.31 $ 

76,575.98 $ 
38,164.14 $ 
76,265.85 $ 

191,005.97 $ 

6,ooo.oo 1 $ 

6,000.00 $ 

1,507,677.10 $ 

Police Support Services 

Estimated 
FY2009 

722,318.07 
9,049.70 

37,256.59 
-
-

118,784.38 
488.55 

1,536.00 
9,900.21 
6,049.56 

-
13,926.48 

2,052.00 
7,339.29 

25,605.99 
111,475.58 

51,313.99 
12,610.08 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1,129,706.47 $ 

35,000.00 $ 
28,000.00 $ 

7,899.82 $ 
50,000.00 $ 

2,635.34 $ 
2,968.03 $ 

85.71 $ 
5,000.00 $ 

11,000.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 

85.71 $ 

147,674.62 $ 

76,575.96 $ 
38,164.20 $ 
76,265.88 $ 

191,006.04 $ 

1o,211.s7 1 $ 

10,217.57 $ 

1 ,478,604. 70 $ 

Police 

Proposed 
FY2010 

745,325.37 
37,670.40 
42,754.39 

3,661.91 
-

120,457.96 
1,401.34 
1,536.00 

11 '138.60 
11,162.14 

-
13,926.48 

2,052.00 
7,000.00 

36,656.64 
93,377.04 
57,447.32 
14,261.50 

1,199,829.10 

25,702.00 
41,731.56 

7,199.00 
50,000.00 

3,090.00 
4,000.00 

515.00 
5,366.00 

11,330.00 
14,330.00 

700.00 

163,963.56 

76,047.10 
36,786.33 
75,764.85 

188,598.28 

1,552,390.93 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 2104, Police Support Services Service Center/Division: Police Support Services 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: Police 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 101-2104-8351 

20,200 message switch & 2 microchannels (SMCo) 
3,500 DOJ fingerprint fees 
1,000 SMARTS/CLETS (LawNet) 
1,000 Computer Support Svs not provided by IS Dept 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 101-2104-8430 
3,000 VoicePrint maintenance agreement 
4,600 VeriPik maintenance agreement 
1,000 shredder repairs 
27,000 Sunridge Systems "RIMS" Support Service 
Agreement (24h/365d service commitment) 
5,600 ldentix 

8530 Communications 1 01-21 04-8530 
13,188 maint agreement for base station, radios & TT 
1,000 AVL,Telular 
1 ,600 Pagers 
18,000 Sprint Cell Phones and MDC Aircards 
7,000 radio repairs 

8610 General Supplies 101-2104-8610 
Office supplies used by Support Services 

8612 Small Tools 101-2104-8612 
Small tool equipment/replacement necessary to 
Support Services in day to day operations of Records 
and Communications. 

3,600 Portable Radio Battery Replacement Program 
1,000 Autocite supplies 

6/18/2009 



Division 4223, Police Education Services Police Education Services 

Fund 229, Police Education Services Department: Police 

$80,000 

$70,000 

$60,000 

$50,000 

$40,000 

$30,000 

$20,000 

$10,000 

$-

91% 

FY2007 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 73,132 $ 50,300 $ 52,788 $ 56,890 $ 55,326 

Total FTEs 0.45 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 



Division 4223, Police Education Services 

Fund 229, Police Education Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8251 Uniform Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 

I 8610 I General Supplies 1$ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 
8308 !Computer Usage Charge I! 8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

42,253.91 
5,808.80 

12,171.51 
123.99 
28.80 

743.79 
316.02 
407.50 
101.41 

-
3,625.93 
1,811.10 
1,956.90 
2,761.41 

72,111.07 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1.021.20 1 $ 

1,021.20 $ 

- I! 
$ 

$ 

73,132.27 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

29,121.78 
1,527.23 
8,898.00 

-
57.60 

453.47 
212.40 
147.28 
68.40 

-
555.04 

4,446.90 
830.83 

2,018.09 

48,337.02 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1,963.35 1 $ 

1,963.35 $ 

I! 
$ 

$ 

50,300.37 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

27,711.06 
1,708.32 
8,341.03 

-
57.60 

491.15 
357.58 
151.20 
68.40 

237.60 
2,566.80 
1,886.40 
2,125.44 
2,006.28 

47,708.86 

2,239.32 
1,272.00 
1,567.73 

5,079.05 

52,787.91 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Police Education Services 

Estimated 
FY2009 

30,952.82 
-

9,673.92 
-

57.60 
455.49 
212.40 
228.48 

68.40 
-

527.73 
3,911.02 
2,176.99 
2,027.55 

50,292.40 

1,518.91 

1,518.91 

2,239.32 
1,272.00 
1,567.68 

5,079.00 

56,890.30 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Police 

Proposed 
FY2010 

29,163.69 
2,455.24 
8,766.31 

-
57.60 

516.16 
428.31 
228.49 

68.40 
270.00 

-
3,978.50 
2,236.85 
2,111.45 

50,281.02 

2,242.42 
1,272.00 
1,530.29 

5,044.71 

55,325.73 

6/1/2009 



Division 3101, Planning and Project Management Planning and Project Management 

Fund 501, Sewer Enterprise-Operations Department: Public Works 

$450,000 
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FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

69% 

! ~·-. i 

~I 
I 

0% 

FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

·•·•·•·•·•·•·•· Supplies & Service 
:: Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 362,579 $ 376,060 $ 431,894 $ 447,474 $ 392,575 

Total FTEs 2.30 2.30 2.45 2.45 2.45 



Division 3101, Planning and Project Management 

Fund 501, Sewer Enterprise-Operations 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8111 Overtime 
8119 Separation Pay 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8253 Auto Allowance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionalff echnical 
8359 Computer Software Licenses 
8442 Equipment Rentals 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2007 

166,267.82 
4,621.16 

372.63 
23,855.63 
21,087.35 

286.53 
128.00 

3,187.33 
3,325.45 
1,412.68 

463.29 
-

9,519.35 
21,706.87 

8,355.02 
6,067.75 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

270,656.86 $ 

- $ 
3,882.38 $ 
1,488.09 $ 

566.07 $ 
7,536.01 $ 

70.42 $ 
1,500.40 $ 
1,500.00 $ 

417.73 $ 
771.09 $ 

- $ 
351.34 $ 

18,083.53 $ 

6,600.96 $ 
22,089.21 $ 

7,794.96 $ 
37,353.96 $ 

73,839.09 $ 

$ 

362,579.48 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

188,642.19 
1,948.46 

465.40 
-

24,828.84 
120.80 
132.10 

3,239.18 
3,678.67 
1,706.31 

559.73 
-

11,401.03 
25,502.13 

5,513.69 
6,759.94 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

274,498.47 $ 

- $ 
5,403.98 $ 
1,482.20 $ 

70.26 $ 
10,021.78 $ 

248.32 $ 
996.60 $ 

1,975.00 $ 
433.64 $ 
655.06 $ 

- $ 
235.30 $ 

21,522.14 $ 

6,483.96 $ 
19,790.04 $ 
8,460.00 $ 

45,305.04 $ 

80,039.04 $ 

$ 

376,059.65 $ 

Division: Planning and Project Management 

Department: Public Works 

Budget 
FY2009 

216,805.13 
-
-
-

27,751.06 
-

355.20 
3,564.77 
2,862.88 
1,900.80 

697.20 
360.00 

10,370.40 
18,670.80 
16,628.95 
6,961.04 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

306,928.23 $ 

5,000.00 $ 
6,900.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

750.00 $ 
10,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
1,800.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 
2,100.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 

300.00 $ 

37,850.00 $ 

7,263.46 $ 
20,664.56 $ 

8,751.38 $ 
50,436.45 $ 

87,115.85 $ 

$ 

431,894.08 $ 

Estimated 
FY2009 

206,488.32 
16,256.26 

668.83 
-

27,554.30 
1,007.91 

165.75 
3,692.33 
3,966.33 
1,907.18 

709.18 
-

11,709.36 
30,962.07 
15,404.90 

7,165.51 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

327,658.24 $ 

3,000.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
10,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
1,800.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 
2,100.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 

300.00 $ 

32,700.00 $ 

7,263.48 $ 
20,664.60 $ 
8,751.36 $ 

50,436.48 $ 

87,115.92 $ 

$ 

447,474.16 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

191,707.11 
5,622.34 

-
-

25,013.94 
348.58 
169.60 

3,068.55 
2,898.33 
1,730.06 

682.00 
120.00 

10,770.22 
9,146.69 

14,703.94 
5,785.07 

271,766.42 

5,000.00 
6,900.00 
2,000.00 

750.00 
10,000.00 

500.00 
1,800.00 
3,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,100.00 

-
300.00 

34,350.00 

7,137.96 
19,281.58 
8,198.64 

51,840.22 

86,458.40 

392,574.82 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 3101, Planning and Project ManagemerService Center/Division: Planning and Project Management 
Fund 501, Sewer Enterprise-Operations Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Energy and Conservation Consultant: Green Advisory 

Committee Recommendations 
8359 Computer Software Licenses Rising cost for computer software license, i.e., 

AutoCAD plus two additional licenses. 

8442 Equipment Rentals Lease new City Hall copier and renew lease. 
8591 Memberships & Dues BACWA and CASA annual memberships. 

5/28/2009 



Division 6301, Permit Center Permit Center 

Fund 210, Development Services Department: Community Development 

0% 

$1,000,000 

$900,000 

$800,000 

$700,000 

$600,000 

$500,000 

$400,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 

$100,000 

$-

FY2007 

FY-2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

--------------

~Personnel 

--- Supplies & Service 
:::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

---- ------------- ----

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 191,968 $ 911,860 $ 1,077,045 $ 931,110 $ 799,123 

Total FTEs 1.30 6.30 6.25 6.25 5.32 



Division 6301, Permit Center 

Fund 210, Development Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professional/Technical $ 
8359 Computer Software Licenses $ 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8540 Advertising $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8639 Fuel $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

94,069.43 
-
-

11,445.06 
-

196.58 
1,479.40 
1,754.32 

859.89 
272.23 

-
7,137.44 
6,961.08 
4,563.12 
2,247.65 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

130,986.20 $ 

- $ 
2,146.14 $ 
3,443.76 $ 

34.14 $ 
2,499.94 $ 
2,561.49 $ 

461.48 $ 
591.08 $ 

- $ 
276.31 $ 
385.40 $ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

12,399.74 $ 

3,688.68 $ 
11,804.39 $ 
6,593.76 $ 

26,495.64 $ 

48,582.47 $ 

$ 

191,968.41 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

414,494.39 
-

213.56 
53,473.19 

-
667.79 

6,850.59 
8,285.04 
4,240.98 
1,340.55 

-
46,318.61 
34,293.76 
12,116.89 
10,242.21 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

592,537.56 $ 

28,121.17 $ 
26,443.90 $ 

5,220.00 $ 
1,464.04 $ 
6,869.14 $ 
2,356.41 $ 
4,195.10 $ 

809.36 $ 
605.00 $ 
891.25 $ 

1,237.77 $ 
430.25 $ 

2,403.94 $ 
227.10 $ 
226.07 $ 

81,500.50 $ 

28,034.76 $ 
54,716.88 $ 
44,229.60 $ 

110,841.00 $ 

237,822.24 $ 

$ 

911,860.30 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

505,282.73 
-
-

64,676.19 
-

1 '180.80 
8,776.21 
6,743.60 
5,688.00 
1,709.40 

600.00 
40,264.20 
59,709.00 
38,755.19 
11,601.32 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

744,986.64 $ 

20,632.69 $ 
32,900.00 $ 

6,902.77 $ 
3,000.00 $ 
7,150.00 $ 
1 '100.00 $ 
4,150.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

850.00 $ 
1,150.00 $ 

350.00 $ 
3,500.00 $ 

300.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

88,485.46 $ 

31,403.80 $ 
30,729.34 $ 
45,953.25 $ 

135,486.18 $ 

243,572.57 $ 

$ 

1,077,044.67 $ 

Permit Center 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2009 

416,234.93 
12,226.80 

-
53,956.89 

758.04 
15,309.60 
7,287.02 
7,925.49 
4,479.60 
1,540.98 

330.00 
20,132.10 
34,040.16 
23,104.57 

5,460.67 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

602,786.85 $ 

21,544.18 $ 
37,157.14 $ 

6,902.76 $ 
952.77 $ 

7,198.58 $ 
- $ 

5,481.29 $ 
2,542.87 $ 

351.43 $ 
298.80 $ 
139.89 $ 

- $ 
2,076.12 $ 

105.00 $ 
- $ 

84,750.82 $ 

31,403.76 $ 
30,729.36 $ 
45,953.28 $ 

135,486.24 $ 

243,572.64 $ 

$ 

931,110.31 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

334,055.26 
-
-

43,587.53 
-

896.64 
6,027.36 
5,220.96 
4,427.87 
1,523.16 

60.00 
28,981.03 
52,643.55 
25,622.04 

7,879.42 

510,924.81 

10,632.00 
24,075.00 

6,902.77 
1,000.00 
7,150.00 
1,000.00 
5,150.00 
5,000.00 

600.00 
500.00 

1 '150.00 
200.00 

3,500.00 
300.00 
300.00 

67,459.77 

30,861.18 
33,053.32 
40,678.50 

116,145.28 

220,738.28 

799,122.85 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 6301, Permit Center Service Center/Division: Permit Center 
Fund 210, Development Services Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professionai/T echnical This account represents outside consultants used for 

plan checking, vacation coverage from the building 
inspector and building official, and other 
miscellaneous consultinq needs. 

8359 Computer Software Licenses This budget item is for software licenses for CRW, 
Tele-Works, & Garmin. 

CRW $10,750.00 
Tele-Works 11,925.00 
CRW-API 500.00 
Garmin 400.00 
Contingency 500.00 
Total $24,075.00 

I~ • m w::~s P.limin::~tP.d fromlhis vears hllC!nP.t 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services This account has been reduced from $3000.00 to 

$1000.00 to more accurately reflect expense levels. 

8540 Advertising This account has been reduced from $3100.00 to 
$1000.00 to more accurately reflect expense levels. 

8550 Printing & Binding This amount includes allocation of $1000 to print 
Citation Booklets for the Administrative Code 
Enforcement Proqram. 

8580 Travel & Training Casp is a state mandated requirement for accessibility 
certification that goes into effect on 7/2010. It requires 
a certified plan checker and a certified building 
inspector. 
Application fee $1,000.00 
Examination fee 1,600.00 
Certification fee 600.00 

Sub total 3,200.00 

GAC ordinance FY 09/1 0 
Green Point Rater 900.00 

1/2 day seminars 250.00 

ITnt::~l 4 ~!1n no 

5/28/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 6301, Permit Center Service Center/Division: Permit Center 
Fund 210, Development Services Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8591 Memberships & Dues Memberships 

ICC $100.00 
Peninsula Chapter 30.00 
CALBO 215.00 
CAL BIG 25.00 
IAEI 102.00 
CACE075.00 

Sub-total $547.00 
Contingency 53.00 

I Total $600.00 
8639 Fuel 35% increase in fuel as per Senior Mechanic. 

5/28/2009 



I 

Division 5101, Parks & Open Space Parks & Open Space 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: Parks & Recreation 

0% 

$1,650,000 

$1,600,000 

$1,550,000 

$1,500,000 

$1,450,000 

$1,400,000 

$1,350,000 

$1,300,000 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

28% 

18% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 1,397,775 $ 1,490,987 $ 1,636,792 $ 1,622,282 $ 1,498,307 

Total FTEs 8.60 9.05 9.10 9.10 8.65 



Division 5101, Parks & Open Space 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPII $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8331 Engineering/Architectural $ 
8358 Tree Trimming Costs $ 
8411 Water $ 
8424 Turf/Lawn Care Services $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8613 Safety Equipment $ 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity $ 
8639 Fuel $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 
8651 Plant Material $ 
8652 Irrigation Supplies $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

540,611.90 
-
-
-

68,226.71 
-

1,230.81 
7,387.19 

11,245.91 
9,829.53 
2,039.12 

-
27,122.50 
99,663.37 
27,340.53 
38,304.51 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

833,002.08 $ 

- $ 
40,238.80 $ 
96,044.75 $ 
36,669.74 $ 
26,827.32 $ 

298.93 $ 
9,867.12 $ 
7,068.16 $ 
2,455.85 $ 

590.00 $ 
3,965.19 $ 

39,509.31 $ 
2,695.73 $ 
1,557.92 $ 

15,694.81 $ 
12,805.60 $ 
5,099.94 $ 
1,599.32 $ 
6,200.65 $ 

- $ 

309,189.14 $ 

117,262.80 $ 
45,258.46 $ 
28,807.08 $ 
64,255.92 $ 

255,584.26 $ 

$ 

1,397,775.48 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

530,276.05 
29,598.90 

271.80 
47,348.30 
68,956.31 

1,835.11 
1,026.56 
8,529.46 
9,999.65 
9,177.91 
2,226.30 

-
27,973.85 

101,729.95 
16,807.76 
35,544.13 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

891,302.04 $ 

- $ 
33,961.00 $ 
96,142.56 $ 
40,178.73 $ 
39,936.81 $ 

59.29 $ 
9,885.00 $ 
7,896.16 $ 
1,997.29 $ 

937.50 $ 
3,879.35 $ 

39,778.03 $ 
2,957.19 $ 
2,423.48 $ 

16,432.54 $ 
15,429.77 $ 

6,730.15 $ 
5,013.74 $ 
7,123.46 $ 

- $ 

330,762.05 $ 

115,190.52 $ 
45,858.48 $ 
30,265.92 $ 
77,607.96 $ 

268,922.88 $ 

$ 

1,490,986.97 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

598,321.88 
-
-
-

76,585.20 
-

1,574.40 
10,756.92 
8,898.79 

10,463.40 
3,045.00 
3,300.00 

38,073.60 
105,461.40 
45,891.29 
26,411.90 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

928,783.78 $ 

2,000.00 $ 
52,000.00 $ 

136,000.00 $ 
40,500.00 $ 
49,500.00 $ 

400.00 $ 
13,071.62 $ 
8,300.00 $ 
4,100.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 
4,700.00 $ 

37,500.00 $ 
3,100.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 

18,000.00 $ 
18,000.00 $ 
7,000.00 $ 
6,800.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 

300.00 $ 

410,771.62 $ 

129,033.29 $ 
49,305.15 $ 
30,581.12 $ 
88,316.81 $ 

297,236.37 $ 

$ 

1,636,791.77 $ 

Parks & Open Space 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2009 

576,103.20 
13,572.43 

-
-

76,212.82 
841.44 
801.05 

9,633.19 
11,181.75 
9,672.81 
3,042.29 

857.14 
52,762.22 
91,409.02 
43,119.12 
32,078.59 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

921,287.07 $ 

- $ 
52,000.00 $ 

140,000.00 $ 
40,000.00 $ 
49,000.00 $ 

400.00 $ 
13,071.60 $ 
9,657.29 $ 
4,100.00 $ 
1,028.57 $ 
4,700.00 $ 

37,500.00 $ 
- $ 

2,500.00 $ 
15,033.51 $ 
16,716.14 $ 

7,000.00 $ 
6,000.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 

51.43 $ 

403,758.54 $ 

129,033.24 $ 
49,305.12 $ 
30,581.16 $ 
88,316.76 $ 

297,236.28 $ 

$ 

1,622,281.90 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

537,025.19 
10,413.00 

-
-

70,071.05 
645.61 
748.80 

8,965.58 
9,049.47 
9,223.19 
2,916.00 
1,200.00 

45,965.85 
47,843.53 
41,189.83 
38,025.76 

823,282.85 

-
52,000.00 

142,600.00 
40,500.00 
49,500.00 

400.00 
13,071.00 
8,300.00 
3,600.00 
1,500.00 
4,700.00 

37,500.00 
3,100.00 
2,500.00 

18,000.00 
18,000.00 

7,000.00 
4,800.00 
5,000.00 

300.00 

412,371.00 

126,803.74 
19,299.78 
28,609.66 
87,939.64 

262,652.82 

1,498,306.67 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 5101, Parks & Open Space Service Center/Division: Parks & Open Space 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8103 Temporary Part time Seasonal temporary workers to assist in brush 

clearing, general park maintenance, backfill for 
vacations of staff. 

8358 Tree Trimming Costs Tree maintenance of city owned trees in parks, street 
landscaping and R-0-W. Includes emergency tree 
work. 

Establish Tree Citv USA. 
8411 Water Water for city parks, landscaping and athletic field 

irrigation. 
8424 Turf/Lawn Care Services Turf maintenance contract for city athletic fields (not 

including the Sports Complex). Contract includes 
mowing and trash collection. Also, gopher control by 
contractor. 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Various repairs to city parks, athletic fields, includes 
irrigation, fencing, pest control, lighting repairs and 
brush control. 

8610 General Supplies Park and athletic field Qeneral supplies. 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Electricity for city irrigation controllers and field 

liQhtinQ. 
8639 Fuel Fuel for vehicles. 

5/28/2009 



Division 4524, Park Improvement Projects Park Improvement Projects 

Fund 341, Planned Park Department: Parks & Recreation 

FY2007 

-FY 2010 Expenditures by Classifi~~1:io-~l 

99% 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 196,912 $ 127,897 $ 498,690 $ 27,927 $ 787,192 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 4524, Park Improvement Projects 

Fund 341, Planned Park 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
I 8351 I other Professionai!Technical 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 
I 9030 !Improvements Other Than Building I $ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

$ 

$ 

2,292.96 I $ 

2,292.96 $ 

194,618.85 I $ 

194,618.85 $ 

196,911.81 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

$ 

5,ooo.oo I $ 

5,000.00 $ 

3,396.96 I $ 

3,396.96 $ 

119.499.80 I $ 

119,499.80 $ 

127,896.76 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

$ 

$ 

3,690.22 I $ 

3,690.22 $ 

495,ooo.oo I $ 

495,000.00 $ 

498,690.22 $ 

Park Improvement Projects 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2009 

$ 

5,117.81 I $ 

5,117.81 $ 

3,690.24 I $ 

3,690.24 $ 

19,119.41 I $ 

19,119.41 $ 

27,927.46 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

3,992.36 I 
3,992.36 

783,2oo.oo I 
783,200.00 

787,192.36 

6/1/2009 



Division 3103, Operations and NPDES Operations and NPDES 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise Department: Public Works 

0% 

FY2007 

UFY io10 Expenditures by Classificati~~~ 

17% 

-- ---------------- ------------ -

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Tre~dsj 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 881,308 $ 845,422 $ 1,012,101 $ 987,798 $ 1,028,614 

Total FTEs 4.35 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 



Division 3103, Operations and NPDES 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8112 Standby Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8282 Compensated Absences $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8331 Engineering/Architectural $ 
8351 Other Professional/Technical $ 
8356 Technology Services $ 
8359 Computer Software Licenses $ 
8411 Water $ 
8419 Depreciation $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges $ 
8530 Communications $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8613 Safety Equipment $ 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity $ 
8639 Fuel $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

I 9030 !Improvements Other Than Building 1$ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

275,779.23 
8,419.09 
1,239.40 

-
37,366.44 

563.38 
609.31 

4,093.66 
6,018.97 
3,704.06 

857.36 
-

11,232.32 
37,000.13 
13,647.06 
6,922.57 

17,329.82 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

424,782.80 $ 

5,362.50 $ 
45,683.26 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

120.71 $ 
75,536.00 $ 

65.00 $ 
6,339.77 $ 

94,449.96 $ 
556.25 $ 

- $ 
3,373.73 $ 

- $ 
924.62 $ 

2,418.19 $ 
8,715.58 $ 
1,564.91 $ 

10,130.39 $ 
1 '195.29 $ 

11,594.38 $ 
9,600.09 $ 

277,630.63 $ 

68,211.96 $ 
38,392.25 $ 
14,934.00 $ 
49,707.00 $ 

171,245.21 $ 

7,649.77 1 $ 

7,649.77 $ 

881,308.41 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

291,770.26 
218.40 

2,481.96 
-

34,799.65 
13.54 

501.89 
4,510.98 
5,680.68 
3,800.48 

939.83 
-

15,397.13 
35,033.10 

8,239.50 
6,328.55 

17,920.05 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

427,636.00 $ 

- $ 
94,397.42 $ 

565.27 $ 
46.64 $ 

124.08 $ 
1,629.00 $ 

700.00 $ 
3,902.95 $ 

94,449.96 $ 
1,771.20 $ 

1.82 $ 
5,093.38 $ 

56.72 $ 
383.13 $ 

1,668.61 $ 
3,921.13 $ 
1,150.62 $ 
4,717.34 $ 
1,167.17 $ 
8,724.39 $ 

13,888.94 $ 

238,359.77 $ 

67,007.04 $ 
33,203.04 $ 
15,999.96 $ 
50,450.04 $ 

166,660.08 $ 

12,766.29 1 $ 

12,766.29 $ 

845,422.14 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

309,978.15 
-

7,164.72 
-

39,677.20 
-

691.20 
5,403.80 
4,185.26 
4,600.80 
1,393.20 

360.00 
9,987.60 

34,798.20 
24,599.63 

-
16,102.75 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

458,942.51 $ 

- $ 
99,631.00 $ 

1,250.00 $ 
2,250.00 $ 

250.00 $ 
68,000.00 $ 

3,000.00 $ 
7,000.00 $ 

124,897.75 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

- $ 
6,000.00 $ 

- $ 
2,250.00 $ 
3,500.00 $ 
7,700.00 $ 
4,250.00 $ 

11,500.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 
9,700.00 $ 

19,750.00 $ 

375,928.75 $ 

75,059.35 $ 
33,347.59 $ 
15,002.36 $ 
53,820.56 $ 

177,229.86 $ 

I$ 

$ 

1,012,101.12 $ 

Operations and NPDES 

Estimated 
FY2009 

302,405.16 
1,213.46 
5,443.99 
1,504.92 

38,712.51 
75.22 

554.61 
4,877.91 
5,810.59 
4,038.99 
1,164.94 

-
12,039.87 
41,094.45 
22,062.48 

-
18,964.53 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

459,963.63 $ 

- $ 
104,006.02 $ 

- $ 
1,048.97 $ 

108.94 $ 
68,000.00 $ 

107.14 $ 
726.77 $ 

124,897.80 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

3,030.65 $ 
- $ 

92.55 $ 
755.57 $ 

5,973.63 $ 
1,804.89 $ 
5,701.27 $ 
1,119.12 $ 

14,943.02 $ 
18,287.69 $ 

350,604.05 $ 

75,059.40 $ 
33,347.64 $ 
15,002.40 $ 
53,820.60 $ 

177,230.04 $ 

1$ 

$ 

987,797.72 $ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2010 

315,543.13 
4,216.75 
8,886.71 

-
41,172.07 

261.44 
640.00 

5,686.72 
4,794.17 
4,653.82 
1,312.00 

120.00 
10,221.54 
38,224.49 
25,683.39 

-
21,522.28 

482,938.52 

-
99,000.00 

1,250.00 
2,250.00 

250.00 
68,000.00 

3,000.00 
12,000.00 

124,897.75 
3,000.00 

-
6,000.00 

-
2,250.00 

500.00 
7,700.00 
4,250.00 

11,500.00 
2,000.00 
9,700.00 

14,750.00 

372,297.75 

73,762.41 
31,114.23 
14,054.81 
54,446.24 

173,377.69 

1,028,613.96 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 3103, Operations and NPDES Service Center/Division: Operations and NPDES 
Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Preparation for annual NPDES assessments for 

taxroll. Emergency storm drain system repair services, 
storm drain services. State NPDES and Water Dog 
Lake oermits. 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Emergency repair and maintenance service to storm 
permits drain system. Piping, spot repairs, drain inlet 
repairs. 

8442 Equipment Rentals Copier and miscellaneous equipment rentals. 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Electricity for storm pump stations, natural gas for 

back-up Qenerators. 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies Storm drain pipes, asphalt, base rock, and backfill 

materials used on storm drain repairs. 

5/28/2009 



Division 4633, Low & Moderate Income Housing -Capital Low & Moderate Income Housing -Capital 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing Department: Community Development 

0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

100% 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
: Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 
---------- ------------------

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 62,525 $ 702,460 $ 5,082,949 $ 1,945,511 $ 5,908,986 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 4633, Low & Moderate Income Housing -Capital 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing 

Actual 
Account Account Description FY2007 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ 

Supplies & Services 

Supplies & Services Total $ $ 

Administrative & Other 
I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge I$ 11 ,915.o4 I $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 11,915.04 $ 

$ 50,609.48 $ 
$ $ 

$ 50,609.48 $ 

Total Expenditures $ 62,524.52 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

$ 

$ 

8,91o.oo I $ 

8,910.00 $ 

693,549.63 $ 
$ 

693,549.63 $ 

702,459.63 $ 

Division: < Moderate Income Housing -Capital 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

$ 

$ 

13,581.34 I $ 

13,581.34 $ 

3,475,000.00 $ 
1 ,594,368.1 0 $ 

5,069,368.10 $ 

5,082,949.44 $ 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2009 

$ 

$ 

13,720.54 I $ 

13,720.54 $ 

1,931,790.70 $ 
$ 

1,931,790.70 $ 

1,945,511.24 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

15,417.77 I 
15,417.77 

1 '7 40,468.00 
4,153,100.00 

5,893,568.00 

5,908,985.77 

6/24/2009 



Division 4518, Library Maintenance&Operation Library Maintenance&Operation 

Fund 206, Library Maintenance & Operation Department: Parks & Recreation 

I 

40% '1 I 

~ 
6% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

. FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY201 0 

Total Expenditures $ 262,854 $ 275,307 $ 410,305 $ 319,771 $ 395,234 

Total FTEs 0.74 0.95 1.00 1.00 1.45 



I 

Division 4518, Library Maintenance&Operation 

Fund 206, Library Maintenance & Operation 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8102 Permanent Part time $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other ProfessionalfT echnical $ 
8411 Water $ 
8417 Other Waste Water treatment Fees $ 
8423 Custodial Services $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity $ 
8638 Oil $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 
8653 Plumbing Supplies $ 
8654 Electrical Supplies $ 
8655 Custodial Supplies $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Building Maintenance Charge $ 
Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 
9030 !Improvements Other Than Building 1$ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

59,370.52 
1,706.03 

-
7,438.67 

-
114.75 
689.22 
974.04 
946.02 
190.51 

-
3,047.03 
6,818.35 
2,972.43 
3,269.70 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

87,537.27 $ 

- $ 
5,934.07 $ 

284.00 $ 
25,533.98 $ 
54,266.41 $ 

916.52 $ 
8,235.56 $ 

45,798.82 $ 
- $ 

845.97 $ 
- $ 

766.46 $ 
2,895.94 $ 

145,477.73 $ 

23,796.36 $ 
6,042.96 $ 

29,839.32 $ 

1$ 

$ 

262,854.32 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

51,662.45 
-

1,027.33 
6,472.95 

63.70 
116.05 
550.51 
964.00 
824.84 
200.69 

-
3,078.67 
7,574.48 
1,555.40 
3,065.50 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

77,156.57 $ 

- $ 
7,531.74 $ 

284.00 $ 
28,206.22 $ 
41,892.63 $ 

1,005.85 $ 
4,059.89 $ 

61,734.26 $ 
- $ 

1,444.10 $ 
59.28 $ 

3,117.83 $ 
5,159.09 $ 

154,494.89 $ 

30,248.64 $ 
13,407.00 $ 

43,655.64 $ 

1$ 

$ 

275,307.10 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

73,519.28 
-
-

9,410.47 
-

182.40 
1,291.68 
1,078.94 
1,125.00 

313.80 
150.00 

4,635.60 
10,926.60 
5,638.93 
2,768.15 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

111,040.85 $ 

50,000.00 $ 
6,000.00 $ 
7,000.00 $ 

30,045.00 $ 
60,000.00 $ 

950.00 $ 
6,000.00 $ 

43,600.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

1,600.00 $ 
100.00 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
5,700.00 $ 

212,495.00 $ 

31,405.08 $ 
15,364.07 $ 

46,769.15 $ 

4o,ooo.oo 1 $ 

40,000.00 $ 

410,305.00 $ 

Library Maintenance&Operation 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2009 

68,113.22 
-
-

8,801.85 
-

112.54 
837.77 

1,060.85 
974.35 
291.69 

-
6,123.60 
7,067.26 
4,935.28 
2,956.94 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

101,275.34 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
8,000.00 $ 

- $ 
30,000.00 $ 
40,000.00 $ 

2,054.76 $ 
6,000.00 $ 

55,537.23 $ 
- $ 

1 '198.65 $ 
- $ 

1,000.00 $ 
5,700.00 $ 

159,490.64 $ 

31,405.08 $ 
15,364.08 $ 

46,769.16 $ 

12,235.97 1 $ 

12,235.97 $ 

319,771.11 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

105,266.95 
-
-

13,735.23 
-

182.40 
1,296.67 
1,751.28 
1,559.36 

449.40 
450.00 

7,812.66 
10,557.56 
8,073.98 
5,962.11 

157,097.61 

5,000.00 
8,000.00 
7,000.00 

30,045.00 
60,000.00 

950.00 
6,000.00 

43,600.00 
-

1,600.00 
100.00 

1,000.00 
5,700.00 

168,995.00 

28,832.23 
15,309.28 

44,141.51 

25,ooo.oo 1 

25,000.00 

395,234.12 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4518, Library Maintenance&Operation Service Center/Division: Library Maintenance&Operation 
Fund 206, Library Maintenance & Operation Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8423 Custodial Services Contract Custodial Service. 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Various contract service which include HVAC 

maintenance, plumbinq, electrical and pest control. 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Gas and electric costs generated within the library 

facilities which includes interior and exterior perimeter 
lighting and also heating and cooling costs. 

9030 Improvements Other Than Building Fencing to restrict roof access. 

5/28/2009 



Division 4715, Library Bond Debt Services Library Bond Debt Services 

Fund 406, Library CFD Bond Department: Finance 

$665,000 

$664,000 

$663,000 

$662,000 

$661,000 

$660,000 

$659,000 

$658,000 

$657,000 

$656,000 

$655,000 

13~a% 

FY2007 

-FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

97% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends! 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 661,182 $ 664,716 $ 673,802 $ 658,727 $ 659,301 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 4715, Library Bond Debt Services 

Fund 406, Library CFD Bond 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
I 8351 I other Professional/Technical 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 
9306 Principal-Library Bond $ 
9356 Interest-Library Bond $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

$ 

20,347.86 1 $ 

20,347.86 $ 

2,234.04 $ 
160,000.00 $ 
478,600.00 $ 

640,834.04 $ 

$ 

661,181.90 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

$ 

25,914.07 I $ 

25,914.07 $ 

2,552.04 $ 
170,000.00 $ 
466,250.00 $ 

638,802.04 $ 

$ 

664,716.11 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

$ 

21 ,5oo.oo I $ 

21,500.00 $ 

2,051.95 $ 
184,000.00 $ 
466,250.00 $ 

652,301.95 $ 

$ 

673,801.95 $ 

Library Bond Debt Services 

Estimated 
FY2009 

$ 

21 ,324. 72 1 $ 

21,324.72 $ 

2,052.00 $ 
180,000.00 $ 
455,350.00 $ 

637,402.00 $ 

$ 

658,726.72 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2010 

21,5oo.oo I 
21,500.00 

2,389.00 
190,000.00 
445,412.50 

637,801.50 

659,301.50 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4715, Library Bond Debt Services Service Center/Division: Library Bond Debt Services 
Fund 406, Library CFD Bond Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 I Other Professionai/T echnical I NBS - Library Debt Service Admin Fee & 

Continuing Disclosure Reporting. 

5/28/2009 



Division 4965, Liability Insurance Liability Insurance 

Fund 605, Liability Insurance Department: Finance 

0%0Wo 

FY2007 

99% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trend~ I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 420,926 $ 656,046 $ 448,893 $ 389,264 $ 516,251 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 4965, Liability Insurance 

Fund 605, Liability Insurance 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8322 Legal-Additional 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical 
8520 Insurance 
8597 Claims-Liability 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 

I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

I $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2007 

11,216.68 
14,477.14 

321,438.93 
70,242.01 

417,374.76 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

3,551.04 1 $ 

3,551.04 $ 

$ 

420,925.80 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

14,766.30 
10,312.30 

297,692.73 
329,411.64 

652,182.97 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

3,863.04 1 $ 

3,863.04 $ 

$ 

656,046.01 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

40,000.00 
30,000.00 

300,000.00 
75,000.00 

445,000.00 

3,892.91 

3,892.91 

448,892.91 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

J$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Liability Insurance 

Estimated 
FY2009 

9,000.00 
10,039.80 

366,331.00 
-

385,370.80 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

3,892.92 1 $ 

3,892.92 $ 

$ 

389,263.72 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2010 

40,000.00 
30,000.00 

367,085.00 
75,000.00 

512,085.00 

4,165.67 1 

4,165.67 

516,250.67 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4965, Liability Insurance Service Center/Division: Liability Insurance 
Fund 605, Liability Insurance Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8322 Leqai-Additional Estimated l~al ex_Qense. 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 1) George Hills claims administrator fees for $15K. 

2) Actuarial study for $15K. 

8520 Insurance Estimate from Alliant 
$38,783- PEPIP 
$3,462 - Crime 
$245,644 - Liability 
$12,850- Auto Damage 
$10,013- Mobile 
$25,000- Pollution 
$1,000- Bonds 
~-Bro~aaa 

8597 Claims-Liability Estimated based on activity and future claims. 

6/2/2009 



Division 1401, Information Services Information Services 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department: Information Services 

56% 

·. i 

\tm! 
12% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

U/ 
12% 

Fv2oo7-2-010 Expenditure Trends! 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
••• Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 605,868 $ 724,246 $ 988,784 $ 951,146 $ 1,015,192 

Total FTEs 3.00 3.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 



Division 1401, Information Services 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPII $ 
8282 Compensated Absences $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!T echnical $ 
8359 Computer Software Licenses $ 
8419 Depreciation $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Building Maintenance Charge $ 
Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

I 9040 I Machinery & Equipment 1$ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

228,625.72 
27,017.03 

425.81 
480.00 

3,699.53 
4,638.82 
2,392.50 

570.00 
-

13,604.56 
21,676.42 
10,998.14 
(4,144.21) 
2,110.69 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

312,095.01 $ 

14,424.08 $ 
40,659.33 $ 
24,651.00 $ 
13,412.70 $ 

31.33 $ 
21,494.10 $ 

- $ 
11,300.79 $ 

125.00 $ 
344.00 $ 

1,905.42 $ 
6,854.49 $ 
2,118.81 $ 

248.85 $ 

137,569.90 $ 

17,064.96 $ 
62,724.96 $ 

79,789.92 $ 

76,413.31 1$ 

76,413.31 $ 

605,868.14 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

276,210.27 
35,656.00 

-
576.00 

4,381.72 
5,878.84 
2,817.91 

684.00 
-

16,062.96 
30,181.20 

7,750.87 
23,941.65 

1,894.62 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

406,036.04 $ 

13,168.42 $ 
24,167.82 $ 
63,359.00 $ 
12,180.56 $ 

33.18 $ 
23,794.31 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

(35.71) $ 
510.04 $ 

2,542.21 $ 
2,730.96 $ 

171.21 $ 
132.95 $ 

142,754.95 $ 

18,266.04 $ 
86,135.04 $ 

104,401.08 $ 

11 ,o53.82 1 $ 

71,053.82 $ 

724,245.89 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

372,606.89 
47,693.68 

-
768.00 

6,353.54 
6,069.77 
3,996.00 

912.00 
-

26,244.00 
39,324.00 
28,578.95 

-
4,506.63 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

537,053.46 $ 

15,583.00 $ 
89,683.05 $ 
20,000.00 $ 
34,457.00 $ 

100.00 $ 
16,500.00 $ 

100.00 $ 
5,850.00 $ 

200.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

15,000.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 

400.00 $ 

205,873.05 $ 

18,249.43 $ 
96,118.62 $ 

114,368.05 $ 

131,488.99 1 $ 

131,488.99 $ 

988,783.55 $ 

Information Services 

Information Services 

Estimated 
FY2009 

363,379.92 
47,526.14 

-
573.63 

5,751.87 
4,923.00 
3,648.50 

844.05 
-

22,704.82 
37,453.73 
26,080.24 

-
2,406.09 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

515,291.99 $ 

15,622.00 $ 
111 '193.00 $ 

20,000.00 $ 
10,000.00 $ 

55.65 $ 
16,500.00 $ 

100.00 $ 
5,850.00 $ 

200.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

15,000.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 

400.00 $ 

202,920.65 $ 

18,249.48 $ 
96,118.68 $ 

114,368.16 $ 

118,564.76 1 $ 

118,564.76 $ 

951,145.55 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

401 '101.92 
52,335.78 

-
576.00 

6,613.77 
6,356.35 
3,899.40 

912.00 
3,000.00 

29,316.36 
25,704.12 
30,764.52 

-
5,097.67 

565,677.89 

15,622.00 
111,193.00 
20,000.00 
15,000.00 

100.00 
16,500.00 

100.00 
5,850.00 

200.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 

15,000.00 
4,000.00 

400.00 

207,965.00 

19,500.12 
103,484.26 

122,984.38 

118,564.76 1 

118,564.76 

1,015,192.03 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 1401, Information Services Service Center/Division: Information Services 
Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department: Information Services 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical $3,722 - Offsite backup tape storage 

$8,400- e21 Website 
$1,500- Help Desk 
$2 000 - Mise Tech 

8359 Computer Software Licenses $4,570 - McAfee Virus - 2 yr license + 1 yr. support 
$3,553- VPN renewal 
$3,248 - 1 yr. Arclnfo Maint 
$3,320 - ArcView 9.2 Maint 
$23,495 - 3nd year of 3-yr. MS EA agreement 164.43 
x 132 desktops + tax 
$2,400 - SMRN Spam Filter Service 
$2,706 -ArcGIS Use License 
$20,012- ArcGIS Server Standard Enterprise **not 
installed in FY08 
$195 - 1 Acrobat License 
$300 - 1 Project License 
$1,700- Printer Maintenance 
$22,928- Microsoft Business Ready Enhancement 
$22,301 -Hansen Business ReadyEnhancement 
$270- Integrity Data (Finance Software) 
$195- Mekorma (Finance Software) 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $9,000- Stepford (network assistance) 
$9,000- TEA/Creative (network assistance) 
$2,075- Action (Internet/Router Assistance) 
$2,075- Creative Interconnect (phone system) 
$5,850 - Misc. Software/Hardware 
$6,457 - Maint Agreements Mise 

[$_-19 457- Budqet Reduction Plan FY 10 
8532 Telephone $6,500- Telephone monthly charge 

$9,000- ISP- Fractional T-1 access 
$1 000- Cabling/Mise Phone 

8580 Travel & Training $4150 - GIS Conference/Training 
$1700- Mise Conference/Training 

8612 Small Tools $4,000- Fax machines 
$8,000- 90 BU DLT tapes 
$3 000- UPS 

5/28/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 1401, Information Services Service Center/Division: Information Services 
Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department: Information Services 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
9040 Machinery & Equipment $6,500 - Printers replacement 

$4,000- Hubs/routers 
$36,000- Out of replacement fund (30 pc's/30 
monitors) 
$16,000- Department laptops (8) 
$6,217- PD Radio replacement 
$33,147.76- Voiceprint Server replacement with 4 yr 
maintenance 
$2,000 -GIS Snapserver replacement 
$1,200- Scanners 
$8,500- Sonet Fiber Equip (RCN Project) 
$5,000 -RCN consultant 

5/28/2009 



I 

Division 1601, Human Resources Center Human Resources Center 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: Human Resources 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

58% r 
' / 

'I 
28% 

I""'·'~'""~-

S!j Personnel 
Supplies & Service 

:Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

0% 14% 

FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 421,678 $ 400,978 $ 515,071 $ 508,412 $ 468,066 

Total FTEs 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 



Division 1601, Human Resources Center 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8235 State Unemployment Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical $ 
8353 Pre-Employment Services $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8540 Advertising $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8581 City Wide Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

185,451.32 
4,982.52 

22,961.90 
308.89 
384.00 

3,040.58 
1,628.88 

-
958.32 
456.00 

-
13,637.40 
14,759.88 
9,369.98 
1,353.82 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

259,293.49 $ 

41,791.84 $ 
23,377.65 $ 

- $ 
390.19 $ 

1,975.51 $ 
22,340.55 $ 

1,390.67 $ 
2,971.90 $ 
7,976.71 $ 

270.00 $ 
2,823.80 $ 
4,395.96 $ 

876.84 $ 
107.10 $ 

110,688.72 $ 

15,732.34 $ 
6,887.40 $ 

29,076.24 $ 

51,695.98 $ 

$ 

421,678.19 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

131,313.89 
16,606.35 
16,626.66 

1,029.57 
258.49 

2,631.27 
814.95 
720.75 
660.24 
306.95 

-
8,012.44 

12,670.17 
4,530.27 
1,045.53 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

197,227.53 $ 

55,555.31 $ 
54,988.71 $ 

- $ 
427.98 $ 

2,464.64 $ 
7,174.98 $ 
1,037.99 $ 

264.79 $ 
19,954.29 $ 

425.00 $ 
6,011.30 $ 
3,206.62 $ 

901.14 $ 
- $ 

152,412.75 $ 

15,881.40 $ 
7,372.32 $ 

28,083.96 $ 

51,337.68 $ 

$ 

400,977.96 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

198,704.72 
15,120.00 
25,434.20 

937.44 
384.00 

3,336.75 
3,511.56 

-
2,928.00 

456.00 
3,000.00 

15,216.00 
16,200.00 
15,240.65 

715.34 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

301,184.66 $ 

70,000.00 $ 
28,040.08 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

15,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

25,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
7,500.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
300.00 $ 

159,340.08 $ 

16,529.28 $ 
7,160.79 $ 

30,855.97 $ 

54,546.04 $ 

$ 

515,070.78 $ 

Human Resources Center 

Human Resources 

Estimated 
FY2009 

206,165.07 
15,000.00 
28,086.86 

1,101.96 
192.00 

3,698.76 
2,047.29 
2,777.14 

969.38 
423.43 
857.14 

5,914.29 
21,257.59 
16,452.85 

1,529.73 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

306,473.48 $ 

96,503.62 $ 
18,260.25 $ 

- $ 
230.59 $ 

3,546.91 $ 
917.14 $ 
328.46 $ 

4,620.77 $ 
13,592.28 $ 

625.71 $ 
6,114.33 $ 
1,688.76 $ 

964.15 $ 
- $ 

147,392.97 $ 

16,529.28 $ 
7,160.76 $ 

30,855.96 $ 

54,546.00 $ 

$ 

508,412.44 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

188,303.85 
15,120.00 
24,569.89 

937.44 
192.00 

2,950.62 
3,747.72 

-
1,865.64 

456.00 
3,000.00 
3,180.00 

12,007.20 
14,442.91 

1,355.79 

272,129.04 

45,000.00 
22,500.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 

15,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 

25,000.00 
1,000.00 
7,500.00 
3,000.00 

500.00 
300.00 

128,800.00 

28,205.10 
6,971.38 

31,960.62 

67,137.09 

468,066.14 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 1601, Human Resources Center Service Center/Division: Human Resources Center 
Fund 1 01, General Fund Department: Human Resources 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical $ 4,500 Labor Relations Consulting 

$ 8,500 Assist-U EAP/SAP Plan 
$ 8,000 Employee Relations Service 
$ 5,000 Safety Consulting 
$ 4,500 PERS Health Monthly Admin Fee 
$ 3,000 Medical Services 
$ 1,950 CaiOpps Annual Fee 
$ 1,950 Preferred Alliance (DOT Testing) 
$ 1,500 Section 125 Administration Fee 
$ 1,000 Misc. Human Resources Consulting 

8353 Pre-Employment Services $5,000 Recruitment Expenses/Testing Services 
$4,500 Pre-Employment Physicals 
$1,500 Fingerprinting/Livescan 
$ 400 Background Investigations 

8442 Equipment Rentals $1,000 Copier Rental 
8540 Advertising Recruitment advertising for city-wide positions. 
8581 City Wide Training $ 8,500 General City-Wide Training 

$ 6,500 Liebert Cassidy Consortium 
$ 5,000 Educational Reimbursements 

8591 Memberships & Dues $300.00 CaiPELRA 
$400.00 IPMA 

8599 Miscellaneous Employee Recognition 
Annual Holiday Party 
City Picnic/Lunch 

8612 Small Tools $500.00 City Manager/Human Resources Copier 
Lease 

5/28/2009 



Division 6101, Housing Housing 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing Department: Community Development 

B%o% 

$4,000,000 

$3,500,000 

$3,000,000 

$2,500,000 

$2,000,000 

$1,500,000 

$1,000,000 

$500,000 

$-

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

55% 

FY ioo7~2o1-0 Expenditure Trends! 

FY2008 FY2009 

----------- -------------

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
: Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 974,787 $ 1,030,442 $ 3,796,071 $ 1,398,519 $ 3,917,628 

Total FTEs 1.35 1.35 1.40 1.40 2.93 



Division 6101, Housing 

Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8253 Auto Allowance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee 
8313 RDA Pass Through to County 
8323 Legal-Redevelopment 
8341 Other Professional/Planning 
8342 Planning-Applicants 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 
8354 Bond Issuance Costs 
8411 Water 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8532 Telephone 
8580 Travel & Training 
8589 Housing Project Fees 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 
9314 Principal-1996 Low & Moderate Hous 
9364 lnterest-1996 Low & Moderate Housir 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2007 

39,432.58 
4,798.72 

53.62 
591.26 
549.44 
378.36 

79.69 
-

1,426.68 
2,671.18 
1,924.61 
1 '111.54 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

53,017.68 $ 

7,731.60 $ 
358,752.18 $ 

11,217.95 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

26,130.96 $ 
- $ 

1,851.46 $ 
4,124.02 $ 

841.91 $ 
- $ 

146,520.00 $ 
6,561.80 $ 

548.00 $ 
6,434.96 $ 

570,714.84 $ 

971.04 $ 
4,464.46 $ 

12,909.96 $ 
14,868.96 $ 

145,000.00 $ 
172,840.00 $ 

351,054.42 $ 

$ 

974,786.94 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

37,578.06 
4,691.96 

47.28 
560.03 
499.51 
337.09 

73.86 
-

1,365.78 
2,550.69 
1,061.22 
1,001.85 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

49,767.33 $ 

8,814.40 $ 
375,974.65 $ 

- $ 
18,916.98 $ 

- $ 
50,891.56 $ 

- $ 
1,011.31 $ 
6,094.46 $ 

916.76 $ 
798.00 $ 

146,680.00 $ 
5,387.66 $ 

558.10 $ 
6,975.34 $ 

623,019.22 $ 

954.00 $ 
5,343.00 $ 

15,564.00 $ 
19,098.00 $ 

155,000.00 $ 
161,696.25 $ 

357,655.25 $ 

$ 

1,030,441.80 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

139,592.66 
17,867.86 

249.60 
2,337.98 
1,856.16 
2,490.60 

325.80 
450.00 

11,079.00 
10,568.40 
10,706.76 

1,314.43 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

198,839.25 $ 

9,400.00 $ 
386,990.00 $ 

15,000.00 $ 
60,000.00 $ 
10,000.00 $ 
34,156.04 $ 

644,450.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 
5,500.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

147,000.00 $ 
8,400.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
7,000.00 $ 

1,332,896.04 $ 

1,068.16 $ 
12,757.16 $ 
12,958.20 $ 
31,280.93 $ 

2,067,508.00 $ 
138,763.00 $ 

2,264,335.45 $ 

$ 

3,796,070.74 $ 

Housing 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2009 

187,094.84 
26,809.54 

249.60 
3,772.55 

150.48 
3,876.72 

511.32 
720.00 

35,959.80 
42,781.38 
28,504.04 

7,864.59 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

338,294.86 $ 

9,400.00 $ 
397,781.00 $ 

15,000.00 $ 
60,000.00 $ 

- $ 
28,000.00 $ 

- $ 
585.12 $ 

9,516.34 $ 
917.37 $ 

- $ 
147,000.00 $ 

8,400.00 $ 
943.71 $ 

10,000.00 $ 

687,543.54 $ 

1,068.12 $ 
12,757.20 $ 
12,958.20 $ 
31,280.88 $ 

165,000.00 $ 
149,616.25 $ 

372,680.65 $ 

$ 

1,398,519.05 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

212,794.56 
27,765.43 

754.56 
3,728.20 
3,567.63 
2,311.98 

922.44 
990.00 

16,428.16 
27,894.19 
16,321.34 

7,537.48 

321,015.97 

9,588.00 
405,338.00 

30,000.00 
60,000.00 
10,000.00 
85,000.00 

644,450.00 
6,000.00 

28,500.00 
1,500.00 
3,000.00 

147,000.00 
8,400.00 

500.00 
16,800.00 

1,465,292.00 

1,049.70 
18,161.12 
17,629.03 
55,379.19 

1,902,508.00 
136,593.00 

2,131,320.04 

3,917,628.01 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 6101, Housing Service Center/Division: Housing 
Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee 20% of County administrative expense is allocated to 

Low & Moderate Income Housinq 
8313 RDA Pass Through to County 20% of Total County Pass-through is acocunted in the 

Low & Moderate Income Fund and the remainder is in 
841-4637. Estimated increased based on San Mateo 
Countv's Assessed Value. 

8323 Legal-Redevelopment Legal support needed to assist RDA Board in 
addressing LMI priorities. MHA to update/review 
housing assistance programs, prepare lease 
aqreements. 

8341 Other Professional/Planning For Consultant Services/Planning for General Plan 
Update Project & Residential Desiqn Guidelines. 

8342 Planning-Applicants For Contract Planning/Housing Services - Fee 
Supported 

8351 Other Professional/Technical Contracts with housing service providers -
HIP housing- $15k, 
Shelter Network - $1 OK, 
Call/Primrose Center- $2K 

$5,000 for Annual C/CAG Countywide Housing 
Element Update. 

$50k for PSA with Whitley Property Management: 
$25k for residential property management, $25k for 
commercial prop management 

$3k for landscape design services for 780 El Camino 
RP::!I 

8354 Bond Issuance Costs Costs associated with refinancing existing bonds and 
reissuinq new bonds for Housinq. 

8411 Water Water service for existing and newly acquired 
I properties. 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 503 Crestview - $5k misc. 

730 El Camino- $15k Misc. 

300 & 400 Davey Glen- $1,000. HVAC, $2k misc. 

30 Oxford- $1,080 gardening, $420 HVAC, $1 ,500k 
misc. 

1780 El Camino- $2500 maintenance 
8589 Housing Project Fees Low Income Housing Subsidy- Belmont Vista. 

5/28/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 6101, Housing Service Center/Division: Housing 
Fund 822, Low and Moderate Income Housing Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Account includes existing and new acquisitions in 

08/09. 

$75 x 12 months= $900 ($1800 for both Davey Glen 
Condos) 

$4000 for 30 Oxford 

$4000 for 876 El Camino 

5/28/2009 



Division 6312, General Plan Maintenance General Plan Maintenance 

Fund 212, General Plan Maintenance Fee Department: Community Development 

0%0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

100% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
••• Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ - $ - $ 100,000 $ 71,087 $ 50,000 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 6312, General Plan Maintenance Division: General Plan Maintenance 

Fund 212, General Plan Maintenance Fee Department: Community Development 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

$ $ $ 50,000.00 $ 71,087.00 $ 
$ $ $ 50,000.00 $ $ 50,000.00 

Supplies & Services Total $ $ $ 100,000.00 $ 71,087.00 $ 50,000.00 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Total Expenditures $ $ $ 100,000.00 $ 71,087.00 $ 50,000.00 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 6312, General Plan Maintenance Service Center/Division: General Plan Maintenance 
Fund 212, General Plan Maintenance Fee Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 !Other Professional/Technical I Consulting fees for the preparation of the General 

Plan 

5/28/2009 



Division 4710, General Obligations General Obligations 

Fund 401, Debt Service Department: Finance 

$10,000 

$9,000 

$8,000 

$7,000 

$6,000 

$5,000 

$4,000 

$3,000 

$2,000 

$1,000 

$-

1%1% 

I 
I 

I 
I 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditur~s by Cl~~~iti~.;tlc;~ I 

FY-2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
••· Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 8,187 $ 9,796 $ - $ - $ -

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 4710, General Obligations Division: General Obligations 

Fund 401, Debt Service Department: Finance 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Supplies & Services 

Supplies & Services Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Principal-Oracle Loan $ 4,317.89 $ 4,026.22 $ $ $ 
Interest-Oracle Loan $ 3,869.11 $ 5,769.78 $ $ $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 8,187.00 $ 9,796.00 $ $ $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Total Expenditures $ 8,187.00 $ 9,796.00 $ $ $ 

6/1/2009 



Division 4194, General Facilities Improvement General Facilities Improvement 

Fund 308, General Facilities Department: Parks & Recreation 

$200,000 

$180,000 

$160,000 

$140,000 

$120,000 

$100,000 

$80,000 

$60,000 

$40,000 

$20,000 

$· 

0% 

FY2007 

100% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditu~e Tre~ds I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

··Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 3,905 $ 2,500 $ 71,373 $ 4,986 $ 184,000 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 4194, General Facilities Improvement Division: General Facilities Improvement 

Fund 308, General Facilities Department: Parks & Recreation 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Supplies & Services 

Supplies & Services Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge 1$ 1,404.96 1 $ 1$ 1$ 1$ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 1,404.96 $ $ $ $ 

Capital Outlay 
9020 Building $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 71,373.00 $ 4,986.17 $ 10,000.00 

Improvements Other Than Building $ $ $ $ $ 174,000.00 

Capital Outlay Total $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 71,373.00 $ 4,986.17 $ 184,000.00 

Total Expenditures $ 3,904.96 $ 2,500.00 $ 71,373.00 $ 4,986.17 $ 184,000.00 

6/1/2009 



Division 3201, Fleet Managment Center Fleet Managment Center 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department: Public Works 

42% 

$1,800,000 

$1,600,000 

$1,400,000 

$1,200,000 

$1,000,000 

$800,000 

$600,000 

$400,000 

$200,000 

FY2007 

16% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 853,840 $ 1,295,610 $ 1,570,273 $ 1,606,326 $ 1,067,866 

Total FTEs 2.80 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 



Division 3201, Fleet Managment Center 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8235 State Unemployment Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8282 Compensated Absences $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical $ 
8419 Depreciation $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8638 Oil $ 
8639 Fuel $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 
9326 Principal-Loans/Advances $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 
9020 Building $ 
9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 
9040 Machinery & Equipment $ 
9041 Vehicles $ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

159,180.46 
6,931.67 

558.92 
20,277.74 

429.77 
231.86 

2,768.31 
3,105.66 

-
2,723.68 

545.16 
-

19,128.72 
16,253.73 
8,177.95 

(1,183.84) 
10,268.97 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

249,398.76 $ 

2,942.07 $ 
211,719.00 $ 

42,278.12 $ 
1.56 $ 

3,661.37 $ 
59.79 $ 

687.92 $ 
978.76 $ 

5,257.45 $ 
2,202.42 $ 
2,083.11 $ 
2,479.64 $ 

73,717.34 $ 

348,068.55 $ 

13,954.46 $ 
9,450.00 $ 

96,683.04 $ 
- $ 

120,087.50 $ 

7,845.00 $ 
- $ 

884.24 $ 
127,555.96 $ 

136,285.20 $ 

853,840.01 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

190,902.44 
-

906.45 
24,812.57 

-
292.84 

3,133.57 
3,816.28 
1,793.44 
3,456.07 

738.47 
-

21,490.84 
22,219.33 
5,570.31 

14,353.75 
11,771.69 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

305,258.05 $ 

3,744.06 $ 
266,095.00 $ 
21,851.66 $ 

49.10 $ 
4,149.64 $ 

29.00 $ 
987.81 $ 
680.63 $ 

5,982.59 $ 
2,399.28 $ 
1,789.27 $ 
1,670.13 $ 

88,846.89 $ 

398,275.06 $ 

9,255.96 $ 
10,299.00 $ 

137,394.96 $ 
- $ 

156,949.92 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

4,058.33 $ 
431,068.34 $ 

435,126.67 $ 

1,295,609.70 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

194,670.71 
-

1,171.82 
24,917.85 

-
518.40 

3,447.06 
2,656.58 

-
3,376.80 

906.00 
360.00 

22,630.80 
19,255.20 
14,931.24 

-
12,681.54 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

301,524.00 $ 

4,000.00 $ 
280,000.00 $ 
67,850.00 $ 

100.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 
1,200.00 $ 
2,600.00 $ 

750.00 $ 
6,200.00 $ 
3,650.00 $ 
4,600.00 $ 
2,200.00 $ 

83,800.00 $ 

461,950.00 $ 

9,290.07 $ 
9,644.37 $ 

166,747.37 $ 
- $ 

185,681.81 $ 

- $ 
35,000.00 $ 

9,500.00 $ 
576,617.49 $ 

621 '117.49 $ 

1,570,273.30 $ 

Fleet Managment Center 

Estimated 
FY2009 

177,396.41 
-

1,004.35 
24,600.22 

-
287.76 

3,010.25 
3,692.49 
2,360.57 
3,295.97 

894.98 
-

21,316.78 
20,180.86 
13,636.39 

-
11,306.25 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

282,983.28 $ 

2,931.43 $ 
280,000.00 $ 

44,131.53 $ 
107.61 $ 

4,169.78 $ 
1,078.82 $ 
3,364.83 $ 

348.03 $ 
7,472.19 $ 

730.42 $ 
3,668.01 $ 
2,394.26 $ 

60,013.77 $ 

410,410.67 $ 

9,290.04 $ 
9,644.40 $ 

166,747.32 $ 
295,000.00 $ 

480,681.76 $ 

- $ 
30,000.00 $ 

- $ 
402,250.00 $ 

432,250.00 $ 

1,606,325.71 $ 

Public Works 

Proposed 
FY2010 

155,184.16 
16,393.54 

914.27 
20,248.43 

1,016.40 
275.20 

2,861.52 
2,463.30 

-
3,281.86 

890.80 
120.00 

22,102.06 
19,145.75 
11,902.63 

-
10,052.45 

266,852.36 

4,000.00 
280,000.00 
55,000.00 

100.00 
5,000.00 

100.00 
1,500.00 

750.00 
6,200.00 
3,650.00 
4,600.00 
1,700.00 

85,000.00 

447,600.00 

8,658.27 
9,035.23 

168,720.04 
-

186,413.54 

-
-

9,500.00 
157,500.00 

167,000.00 

1,067,865.90 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 3201, Fleet Managment Center Service Center/Division: Fleet Managment Center 
Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department: Public Works 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Increase $20,000 for BACT Emission devise for S10, 

ARB required. 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies Increase in supplies due to eight additional 

vehicles/equipment. 
9041 Vehicles Replacement vehicles 09/1 0 budget 

P5 - Police Patrol $40,000.00 
P6 - Police Patrol $32,500.00 
A 1 -Police Admin Car* $23,000.00PR9- Parks 
Truck* $31,000.00 CH4- PW 
Truck* $31,000.00 
*Hybrid 
As the City's sustainability effort, the Public Works 
Department will be purchasing low emission vehicles 
wherever possible. 

5/28/2009 



I 

Division 1503, Risk Management Services Risk Management Services 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: Finance 

$200,000 

$180,000 
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$120,000 
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$-

47%., 
• Vial I 

0% 

FY2007 

2% 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

51% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trendsj 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
••• Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 130,451 $ 147,283 $ 158,527 $ 148,279 $ 184,161 

Total FTEs 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 



Division 1503, Risk Management Services 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

53,774.02 
6,642.10 

8.44 
872.65 
544.56 
564.42 
133.77 

-
6,119.64 

401.88 
2,406.94 

356.93 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

71,825.35 $ 

1,164.39 $ 
100.00 $ 
102.55 $ 

- $ 

1,366.94 $ 

11,443.12 $ 
2,381.40 $ 

43,434.00 $ 

57,258.52 $ 

$ 

130,450.81 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

61,696.78 
7,847.81 

2.84 
1,014.10 

613.89 
561.25 
126.14 

-
7,903.34 

83.48 
1,622.69 

399.53 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

81,871.85 $ 

2,054.59 $ 
100.00 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

2,154.59 $ 

11,490.12 $ 
2,548.80 $ 

49,218.00 $ 

63,256.92 $ 

$ 

147,283.36 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

63,490.62 
8,126.80 

48.00 
1,036.14 

902.32 
608.40 
136.80 
600.00 

7,325.40 
642.00 

4,869.73 
568.76 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

88,354.97 $ 

3,700.00 $ 
200.00 $ 
150.00 $ 
100.00 $ 

4,150.00 $ 

11,935.16 $ 
2,499.72 $ 

51,587.06 $ 

66,021.94 $ 

$ 

158,526.91 $ 

Risk Management Services 

Estimated 
FY2009 

57,526.27 
7,460.16 

-
947.88 
638.83 
551.47 
121.85 

-
8,473.71 

-
4,140.01 

375.77 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

80,235.95 $ 

1,849.46 $ 
171.43 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

2,020.89 $ 

11 .935.20 I $ 
2,499.72 $ 

51,587.04 $ 

66,021.96 $ 

$ 

148,278.80 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2010 

64,741.13 
8,447.42 

9.60 
1,009.75 
1,037.33 

611.50 
136.80 
600.00 

4,327.76 
569.38 

4,965.64 
601.49 

87,057.81 

3,700.00 
200.00 
150.00 
100.00 

4,150.00 

37,168.571 
2,347.49 

53,436.82 

92,952.88 

184,160.69 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 1503, Risk Management Services Service Center/Division: Risk Management Services 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8580 Travel & Training Conference registration $950 

Travel expense 2,750 
Total $3 700 

5/28/2009 



Division 1502, Financial Planning & Reporting Financial Planning & Reporting 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: Finance 

53% 

0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trendsj 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
••· Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 387,300 $ 397,879 $ 511,182 $ 484,220 $ 557,478 

Total FTEs 1.80 1.80 1.80 1.80 1.80 



I 

Division 1502, Financial Planning & Reporting 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8253 Auto Allowance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical 
8532 Telephone 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8308 [Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2007 

173,821.04 
21,410.92 

202.14 
2,768.19 
2,433.35 
1,263.38 

396.06 
-

15,664.22 
5,829.18 
8,030.12 
1,243.24 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

233,061.84 $ 

77,388.43 $ 
1,711.70 $ 
1,630.98 $ 
1,824.48 $ 

- $ 
369.59 $ 

1,347.26 $ 
- $ 

84,272.44 $ 

32,648.33 $ 
7,144.32 $ 

30,173.40 $ 

69,966.05 $ 

$ 

387,300.33 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

167,754.02 
21,338.13 

157.16 
2,701.10 
2,166.77 
1,176.46 

341.80 
-

17,254.40 
4,806.20 
4,623.07 
1,132.39 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

223,451.50 $ 

82,293.80 $ 
1,903.46 $ 

367.32 $ 
4,913.23 $ 

415.00 $ 
56.34 $ 

2,063.19 $ 
965.00 $ 

92,977.34 $ 

32,534.04 $ 
7,647.24 $ 

41,268.96 $ 

81,450.24 $ 

$ 

397,879.08 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

194,550.88 
24,902.51 

288.00 
3,227.68 
2,655.24 
1,375.20 

410.40 
1,200.00 

18,510.00 
9,537.60 

14,922.05 
2,293.78 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

273,873.34 $ 

135,559.67 $ 
2,400.00 $ 
2,700.00 $ 
5,300.00 $ 

700.00 $ 
400.00 $ 

2,000.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 

150,559.67 $ 

33,861.41 $ 
7,499.16 $ 

45,387.94 $ 

86,748.51 $ 

$ 

511,181.52 $ 

Financial Planning & Reporting 

Estimated 
FY2009 

204,294.03 
26,723.57 

230.40 
3,224.62 
2,968.85 
1,537.73 

427.78 
-

20,292.50 
10,067.97 
15,204.76 

1,346.64 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

286,318.86 $ 

105,000.00 $ 
1,939.92 $ 
1,498.68 $ 
2,197.05 $ 

- $ 
517.11 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

111,152.76 $ 

33,861.36 $ 
7,499.16 $ 

45,387.96 $ 

86,748.48 $ 

$ 

484,220.10 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2010 

212,274.83 
27,697.62 

211.20 
3,461.96 
3,249.82 
1,483.20 

410.40 
1,200.00 

17,351.93 
9,129.40 

16,281.48 
2,611.24 

295,363.08 

105,000.00 
2,400.00 
2,700.00 
5,300.00 

700.00 
400.00 

2,000.00 
1,000.00 

119,500.00 

91 '123.83 
7,042.48 

44,448.13 

142,614.43 

557,477.51 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 1502, Financial Planning & Reporting Service Center/Division: Financial Planning & Reporting 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Per Maze & Associates, $100,000for audit and 

reporting requirements Also, $5K for the audit 
committee. 

8550 Printing & Binding Estimated CAFR costs 
8580 Travel & TraininQ Three conferences: a) PARMA b) CJPIA cj GFOA 

5/28/2009 



Division 1501, Financial Operations Financial Operations 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: Finance 

66% 

FY-2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

20% 

0% 14% 

FY 2007-2010 E~pe~ditu~eTrendsj 

FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
••• Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 797,846 $ 950,534 $ 1,037,457 $ 940,502 $ 940,740 

Total FTEs 5.10 5.10 6.10 6.10 6.10 



Division 1501, Financial Operations 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125 - Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPII $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee $ 
8351 Other Professionai!T echnical $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 

8308 I Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

I 9030 !Improvements Other Than Building 1$ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

323,770.27 
23,854.81 

301.33 
-

40,973.68 
1,497.68 

557.42 
5,750.38 
5,804.57 
3,759.54 

952.17 
-

37,563.42 
21,306.30 
16,430.05 
2,577.10 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

485,098.72 $ 

38,223.00 $ 
55,016.13 $ 

4,143.58 $ 
3,206.01 $ 
5,367.49 $ 
7,092.96 $ 
3,219.76 $ 

10,045.45 $ 
3,231.00 $ 

503.29 $ 
6,721.50 $ 

629.70 $ 

137,399.87 $ 

100,628.32 $ 
20,242.20 $ 
54,476.40 $ 

175,346.92 $ 

1$ 

$ 

797,845.51 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

323,489.53 
111 '177.81 

614.55 
-

46,533.41 
4,807.64 

576.00 
7,050.80 
5,532.68 
3,858.91 
1,099.48 

-
43,833.74 
24,938.59 
12,278.55 
3,071.93 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

588,863.62 $ 

36,548.00 $ 
92,766.49 $ 
2,437.66 $ 
3,194.79 $ 
8,449.68 $ 
7,321.52 $ 
6,536.39 $ 
7,387.61 $ 
3,045.00 $ 
1,069.70 $ 
7,560.70 $ 

837.25 $ 

177,154.79 $ 

101,539.44 $ 
21,667.32 $ 
61,308.96 $ 

184,515.72 $ 

1$ 

$ 

950,534.13 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

414,012.78 
-
-
-

52,993.64 
-

912.00 
7,167.55 
5,798.84 
5,450.40 
1,654.80 
1,200.00 

51,348.60 
28,952.40 
31,754.78 

4,894.90 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

606,140.69 $ 

37,600.00 $ 
133,750.00 $ 

4,500.00 $ 
3,700.00 $ 
5,700.00 $ 
7,700.00 $ 
4,800.00 $ 

15,500.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 

800.00 $ 
5,510.00 $ 
1,200.00 $ 

224,760.00 $ 

105,337.00 $ 
21,247.63 $ 
67,472.15 $ 

194,056.78 $ 

12,5oo.oo 1 $ 

12,500.00 $ 

1,037,457.47 $ 

Financial Operations 

Estimated 
FY2009 

308,551.90 
60,909.89 

34.59 
5,989.77 

45,905.07 
1 '135.66 

657.12 
6,099.70 
5,571.72 
4,091.64 
1,273.39 

857.14 
43,990.37 
30,542.06 
26,266.71 

2,495.76 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

544,372.50 $ 

34,419.43 $ 
117,750.00 $ 

4,482.34 $ 
3,219.19 $ 
7,905.17 $ 
7,609.56 $ 

442.59 $ 
3,028.66 $ 
3,471.43 $ 
1,685.57 $ 
5,773.68 $ 

784.89 $ 

190,572.51 $ 

105,336.96 $ 
21,247.68 $ 
67,472.16 $ 

194,056.80 $ 

11 ,5oo.oo 1 $ 

11,500.00 $ 

940,501.82 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2010 

410,435.80 
-
-
-

53,553.66 
-

835.20 
7,349.65 
6,526.47 
4,718.54 
1,654.80 
1,200.00 

54,675.71 
41,761.19 
31,480.43 

4,444.08 

618,635.54 

35,107.00 
104,601.00 

4,500.00 
3,700.00 
5,700.00 
7,700.00 
4,800.00 

12,500.00 
4,000.00 

800.00 
5,510.00 
1,200.00 

190,118.00 

36,111.64 
21,909.93 
73,964.57 

131,986.14 

940,739.68 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 1501, Financial Operations 
Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee 

8351 Other Professional/Technical 

8580 Travel & Training 

8591 Memberships & Dues 

Notes 

Service Center/Division: Financial Operations 
Department: Finance 

Proposed 
FY2010 

Per Vijay Singh, San Mateo County Controller's 
Office. See worksheet for calculations. Increase is 
due to State Ordinance allowing County to charge 
administration fees related to VLF Swap & Triple Flip. 
(This is being disputed and may result in a decrease 
in this budget line item). Limit to 2% growth. 

TM1 Maintenance and support 11,000 
Cayenta Support 15,000 
MS Dynamics Support 35,501 
MBIA (Sales tax) 8,000 
DMG (State Mandated Claims) 2,000 
MBIA (Property tax audit) 10,000 
Offsite storage 1, 700 
Municipal Co(Filing Fees) 400 
CFD 16,000 
Othermisc. 5,000 

Total 104,601 

Continuing Professional Education: 
License Requirements $4,000 
Professional Confs/Seminars 6,500 

Staff Training: 
Professional Development 2,000 

TOTAL $12 500 
Memberships: J 
CSMFO (3)J 330 
GFOA (3) :l 630 
CMTA (1)J 125 
AICPA (3)J 765 
Calif Society of CPA's (3) 1 ,200 
CMBTA (1)J 50 
CPA LicenseJ200 
Other J 150 
I 

Subscriptions: J 
GASB updateJ 430 
GAFR Review::J 60 
CMT A Rooster update 0 
Tnt~l ~ .11.nnn 

6/2/2009 



Division 2103, Emergency Preparedness Emergency Preparedness 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: Police 

81% 

0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

0% 

19% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
···Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 75,894 $ 60,381 $ 82,500 $ 61,628 $ 80,500 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 2103, Emergency Preparedness 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8532 Telephone $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

I 9040 I Machinery & Equipment 1$ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

6,567.37 
31,653.00 

1,097.84 
24,169.75 
12,406.10 

75,894.06 

75,894.06 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2008 

5,991.61 
32,465.00 

35.99 
605.21 

4,054.31 

43,152.12 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

17,229.15 1 $ 

17,229.15 $ 

60,381.27 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

6,500.00 
35,000.00 

1,000.00 
20,000.00 

5,000.00 

67,500.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

15,ooo.oo 1 $ 

15,000.00 $ 

82,500.00 $ 

Emergency Preparedness 

Estimated 
FY2009 

6,163.37 
32,465.00 

1,000.00 
18,000.00 

4,000.00 

61,628.37 

61,628.37 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

Police 

Proposed 
FY2010 

6,500.00 
35,000.00 

1,000.00 
18,000.00 

5,000.00 

65,500.00 

15,ooo.oo 1 

15,000.00 

80,500.00 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 2103, Emergency Preparedness Service Center/Division: Emergency Preparedness 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: Police 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8532 Telephone 1 01-21 03-8532 

Telphones/fax for the EOC transferred to P.D. without 
funding 04/05. Transferred funds from office, 
supplies, small tools & miscellaneous. For 05-06, City 
Manager has appoved $5,500 from other departments 
to pay the shared cost forthe EOC phones & fax. 

8591 Memberships & Dues 101-2103-8591 

Increase of 7% to $34887 

Represents City of Belmont's share for San Mateo 
Countv Sheriffs Office OES district administrator. 

8599 Miscellaneous 1 01-21 03-8599 

To pay for miscellaneous equipment in the EOC. 
(Upqrades to existina equipment) 

8610 General Supplies 101-2103-8610 

To purchase supplies for the EOC. Supplies requsted 
durinq annual audit of supplies. 

8612 Small Tools 101-2103-8612 

Small Tools funds Pandemic masks and qloves 

5/28/2009 



I 
Division 4112, City Clerk- Elections City Clerk- Elections 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Clerk 

0%0% 

FY2007 

------

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classiflcationj 

100% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trendsj 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
.. Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ - $ 43,836 $ - $ - $ 53,000 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 4112, City Clerk- Elections 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professional/Technical 
8540 Advertising 
8550 Printing & Binding 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ $ $ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2007 

-
-
-

$ 

I! 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2008 

$ 

41,311.41 I$ 
524.64 $ 

2,000.00 $ 
43,836.05 $ 

$ 

$ 

43,836.05 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

-
-
-

$ 

I! 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Estimated 
FY2009 

-
-
-

City Clerk - Elections 

$ 

I! 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

City Clerk 

Proposed 
FY2010 

50,000.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

53,000.00 

53,000.00 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4112, City Clerk- Elections Service Center/Division: City Clerk- Elections 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Clerk 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Nov 2009 General Election - Approximately 

$2.25/voter + 30% (initiative) Estimate based on 
Elections Office 

5/28/2009 



Division 6302, Development Review Development Review 

Fund 210, Development Services Department: Community Development 

$450,000 

$400,000 

$350,000 

$300,000 

$250,000 

$200,000 

$150,000 

$100,000 

$50,000 

55% 

i~~ .. . I ; I 
. I I 

I 
0% 

FY2007 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
···Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 402,196 $ 385,264 $ 412,698 $ 326,805 $ 342,312 

Total FTEs 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.35 



Division 6302, Development Review 

Fund 210, Development Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8341 Other Professional/Planning $ 
8352 Other Prof/Technical-Applicant $ 
8357 Planning Comm Meeting Pay $ 
8359 Computer Software Licenses $ 
8366 CEQA Applicants $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8540 Advertising $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

129,785.00 
5,136.45 

239.70 
16,745.53 

735.05 
206.71 

2,354.86 
2,230.42 
1,396.82 

392.56 
-

7,729.90 
21,002.85 

7,098.18 
3,588.92 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

198,642.95 $ 

6,719.45 $ 
42,811.76 $ 

2,525.00 $ 
1,400.00 $ 

71,069.52 $ 
91.31 $ 

964.20 $ 
1,453.02 $ 
1,345.21 $ 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

337.50 $ 
150.73 $ 

3,604.12 $ 
- $ 
- $ 

132,471.82 $ 

3,979.92 $ 
18,694.26 $ 

7,814.88 $ 
40,592.28 $ 

71,081.34 $ 

$ 

402,196.11 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

150,453.51 
8,335.71 

223.50 
19,985.08 

516.79 
221.46 

2,654.99 
2,662.70 
1,681.87 

445.09 
-

9,795.68 
24,949.56 

4,760.54 
4,343.17 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

231,029.65 $ 

- $ 
12,095.45 $ 
4,225.00 $ 
1,400.00 $ 

37,366.03 $ 
227.10 $ 
963.96 $ 

1,781.42 $ 
1,033.61 $ 

- $ 
38.55 $ 

988.00 $ 
- $ 

325.09 $ 
1,439.32 $ 

- $ 
247.35 $ 

62,130.88 $ 

3,909.60 $ 
24,830.04 $ 
14,604.12 $ 
48,759.96 $ 

92,103.72 $ 

$ 

385,264.25 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

160,288.00 
6,003.00 

-
20,516.86 

372.19 
268.80 

2,738.30 
2,192.21 
1,548.00 

368.40 
750.00 

9,497.40 
19,063.20 
12,294.09 
2,328.92 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

238,229.37 $ 

15,000.00 $ 
49,800.00 $ 

7,000.00 $ 
1,400.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
1,274.76 $ 
1,250.00 $ 
1,800.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 

400.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

4,500.00 $ 
250.00 $ 
250.00 $ 

92,924.76 $ 

4,379.44 $ 
8,604.22 $ 

12,866.91 $ 
55,693.18 $ 

81,543.75 $ 

$ 

412,697.88 $ 

Development Review 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2009 

138,094.56 
3,001.50 

-
17,909.58 

186.09 
5,824.74 
2,296.21 
2,334.04 
1,370.28 

351.30 
750.00 

4,748.70 
12,519.06 

7,519.90 
1 '130.96 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

198,036.92 $ 

- $ 
28,129.20 $ 

3,865.71 $ 
- $ 

7,564.94 $ 
104.97 $ 

1,274.76 $ 
1,772.25 $ 
1,039.71 $ 

282.33 $ 
1,688.71 $ 

27.43 $ 
697.71 $ 
137.06 $ 
639.26 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

47,224.03 $ 

4,379.40 $ 
8,604.24 $ 

12,866.88 $ 
55,693.20 $ 

81,543.72 $ 

$ 

326,804.67 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

127,130.62 
8,431.80 

-
16,588.00 

522.77 
211.20 

2,092.73 
1,995.44 
1,192.50 

334.20 
750.00 

5,815.11 
11,380.69 

9,750.92 
3,330.43 

189,526.42 

15,000.00 
25,000.00 

6,000.00 
1,400.00 

15,000.00 
500.00 

1,274.76 
1,750.00 
1,300.00 
1,500.00 
1,700.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
500.00 

4,500.00 
250.00 
250.00 

77,424.76 

4,303.77 
10,624.28 
11,058.23 
49,374.68 

75,360.96 

342,312.14 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 6302, Development Review Service Center/Division: Development Review 
Fund 210, Development Services Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8341 Other Professional/Planning Contract Planner Services - Fee Supported & 

Reimburseable 
8352 Other Prof/Technical-Applicant Contract Arborist & Geotechnical Services- Fee 

Supported & Reimburseable 
8366 CEQA Applicants Contract Environmental Review - Fee Supported & 

Reimburseable 
8532 Telephone Reduced from last FY. 
8540 Advertising Publicity for Public Meetings - General Plan Update. 

This amount is reduced from past FY. 
8610 General Supplies Includes monthly rental/maintenance for new copier 

and/or printer in ComDev. 

5/28/2009 



Division 5303, Day Care Day Care 

Fund 205, Recreation Services Department: Parks & Recreation 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

80% 

0% 13% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trendsj 

FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 579,233 $ 577,908 $ 598,732 $ 611,994 $ 580,109 

Total FTEs 5.25 5.25 4.25 4.25 5.30 



Division 5303, Day Care 

Fund 205, Recreation Services 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries 
8102 Permanent Part time 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8211 PERS Retirement 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8231 Health Insurance 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance 
8241 Dental Insurance 
8242 Vision Insurance 
8253 Auto Allowance 
8259 Deferred Compensation 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical 
8441 Land/Building Rentals 
8532 Telephone 
8540 Advertising 
8580 Travel & Training 
8591 Memberships & Dues 
8599 Miscellaneous 
8610 General Supplies 
8612 Small Tools 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 

I 
8308 !Computer Usage Charge 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

I~ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2007 

172,444.02 
92,479.80 
46,620.60 
33,231.61 

9,150.33 
960.00 

4,238.35 
6,182.94 
3,956.48 
1,368.00 

-
20,590.08 
48,352.44 
15,096.25 
9,685.14 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

464,356.04 $ 

3,947.46 $ 
21,420.00 $ 

2,013.98 $ 
1,986.00 $ 

537.20 $ 
500.00 $ 

80.86 $ 
8,624.66 $ 

177.84 $ 
136.97 $ 

39,424.97 $ 

19,753.761 $ 
16,711.32 $ 
38,987.28 $ 

75,452.36 $ 

$ 

579,233.37 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

158,561.94 
82,354.11 
74,595.95 
30,902.91 

1,464.46 
704.00 

5,085.42 
5,550.60 
3,805.06 
1,384.00 

-
25,661.24 
40,186.32 

9,250.92 
10,081.92 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

449,588.85 $ 

6,666.45 $ 
21,420.00 $ 

1,957.79 $ 
3,972.00 $ 

365.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
112.57 $ 

7,930.47 $ 
535.82 $ 

- $ 

43,460.10 $ 

19,042.92 $ 
17,683.44 $ 
48,132.96 $ 

84,859.32 $ 

$ 

577,908.27 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

185,075.14 
102,120.60 
55,176.00 
23,689.62 

3,420.91 
803.20 

3,673.63 
2,992.39 
4,037.40 
1,445.80 

550.00 
24,251.00 
44,027.60 
19,726.91 
8,153.11 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

479,143.31 $ 

5,000.00 $ 
21,420.00 $ 

2,000.00 $ 
1,986.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
510.00 $ 
400.00 $ 

8,125.00 $ 
545.00 $ 
163.00 $ 

40,649.00 $ 

16,974.16 $ 
14,282.39 $ 
47,683.44 $ 

78,939.99 $ 

$ 

598,732.30 $ 

Day Care 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2009 

180,648.89 
84,060.31 
57,074.49 
34,904.13 

3,401.42 
576.00 

5,559.86 
6,136.68 
4,183.56 
2,028.00 

-
33,702.69 
46,260.93 
23,913.50 

9,487.90 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

491,938.34 $ 

5,000.00 $ 
21,420.00 $ 

2,150.23 $ 
1,986.00 $ 

826.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
400.00 $ 

8,125.00 $ 
545.00 $ 
163.00 $ 

41,115.23 $ 

16,974.12 $ 
14,282.40 $ 
47,683.44 $ 

78,939.96 $ 

$ 

611,993.53 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

188,999.29 
90,846.00 
58,889.05 
24,660.63 

3,651.12 
585.60 

3,495.40 
3,465.17 
4,602.16 
1,907.40 

-
32,929.44 
19,133.39 
21,464.13 

8,871.10 

463,499.87 

5,000.00 
21,420.00 

2,000.00 
1,986.00 

800.00 
510.00 
400.00 

8,125.00 
545.00 
163.00 

40,949.00 

4,268.02 
16,662.77 
54,729.75 

75,660.54 

580,109.41 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 5303, Day Care Service Center/Division: Day Care 
Fund 205, Recreation Services Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Personnel Agency for substitute teachers; 

Entertainment. 
8441 Land/BuildinQ Rentals Rental of Barrett classrooms. 
8580 Travel & Training Various training required for State licensing and 

I program development. 
8610 General Supplies Miscellaneous supplies for the proQram. 

5/28/2009 



' 
Division 2101, Crime Control/Order Maintenance Crime Control/Order Maintenance 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: Police 

76% 

0% 

$7,400,000 

$7,200,000 

$7,000,000 

$6,800,000 

$6,600,000 

$6,400,000 

$6,200,000 

$6,000,000 

$5,800,000 

$5,600,000 

FY2007 

13% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trendsj 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 6,041,948 $ 6,071,843 $ 7,001,992 $ 6,787,529 $ 7,233,352 

Total FTEs 30.55 30.70 30.70 30.70 30.70 



I 

Division 2101, Crime Control/Order Maintenance 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8113 Holiday Pay $ 
8114 Acting Pay $ 
8116 Corporal Pay $ 
8119 Separation Pay $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8235 State Unemployment Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8251 Uniform Allowance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8312 Booking Fee $ 
8351 Other Professionalrfechnical $ 
8353 Pre-Employment Services $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8441 Land/Building Rentals $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8522 Liability Insurance Charges $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8613 Safety Equipment $ 
8639 Fuel $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 
9040 I Machinery & Equipment 1$ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

2,739,602.23 
275,729.57 

23,004.56 
-

25,209.03 
1,001.05 

819,014.07 
4,067.32 

29,720.54 
23,199.82 

3,150.00 
26,883.24 

6,643.73 
20,478.95 

-
136,927.08 
224,241.59 
123,962.08 
172,024.07 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

4,654,858.93 $ 

32,054.00 $ 
258,862.04 $ 

6,930.00 $ 
2,191.05 $ 

- $ 
1,250.42 $ 

25,289.76 $ 
46,356.94 $ 

1,647.59 $ 
74,234.29 $ 

1,194.95 $ 
3,280.08 $ 

13,393.58 $ 
13,533.81 $ 
61,265.22 $ 
37,077.56 $ 

2,051.07 $ 

580,612.36 $ 

247,047.84 $ 
234,188.37 $ 

93,014.40 $ 
232,226.52 $ 

806,477.13 $ 

1$ 

$ 

6,041,948.42 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

2,687, 758.38 
282,083.37 

22,648.19 
7,610.01 
7,251.82 

-
804,927.23 

3,962.08 
32,513.82 
22,109.11 

-
26,618.90 

6,338.95 
22,198.32 

-
127,613.77 
265,327.48 

77,231.51 
178,106.75 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

4,574,299.69 $ 

22,213.00 $ 
277,916.41 $ 

15,345.43 $ 
2,451.31 $ 

- $ 
2,483.75 $ 

25,290.00 $ 
50,471.95 $ 

313.94 $ 
81,736.60 $ 

1,507.28 $ 
2,305.47 $ 
5,757.93 $ 
8,078.14 $ 

64,562.17 $ 
43,195.15 $ 

1,803.96 $ 

605,432.49 $ 

252,217.68 $ 
236,135.52 $ 
100,972.20 $ 
282.441.00 $ 

871,766.40 $ 

20,344.25 1 $ 

20,344.25 $ 

6,071,842.83 $ 

Division: Crime Control/Order Maintenance 

Department: Police 

Budget 
FY2009 

3,077,639.86 
250,073.51 

21,125.47 
8,273.03 

20,944.11 
-

859,162.12 
5,510.40 

55,477.21 
39,775.08 

-
30,951.96 

6,999.60 
21,300.48 

3,600.00 
171,253.20 
270,237.60 
240.412.34 
205,052.16 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

5,287,788.13 $ 

45,000.00 $ 
295,000.00 $ 

17,950.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 
1,567.00 $ 
2,730.00 $ 

33.442.71 $ 
51,500.00 $ 

2,254.00 $ 
128,678.00 $ 

1,900.00 $ 
3,300.00 $ 

40,264.20 $ 
14,000.00 $ 
92,000.00 $ 
54,500.00 $ 

2,400.00 $ 

788,985.91 $ 

235,528.49 $ 
238,229.55 $ 
130,182.11 $ 
301,277.33 $ 

905,217.48 $ 

2o.ooo.oo 1 $ 

20,000.00 $ 

7,001,991.52 $ 

Estimated 
FY2009 

3,016,065.39 
270,676.73 

22,095.84 
8,000.00 

-
135.34 

908,947.78 
4,385.73 

36,477.24 
24,716.13 

-
43,791.02 

6,804.02 
26,000.00 

3,600.00 
128,316.99 
321,523.56 
211,788.22 
182,594.83 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

5,215,918.81 $ 

36,000.00 $ 
290,000.00 $ 

2,000.00 $ 
2,500.00 $ 

- $ 
2,000.00 $ 

33.442.68 $ 
51,311.54 $ 

2,621.06 $ 
67,671.89 $ 

1,900.00 $ 
3,300.00 $ 

25,839.84 $ 
10,000.00 $ 
88,000.00 $ 
47,406.29 $ 

2.400.00 $ 

666,393.30 $ 

235,528.44 $ 
238,229.52 $ 
130,182.12 $ 
301,277.28 $ 

905,217.36 $ 

I$ 

$ 

6,787,529.47 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

3,241,046.07 
269,794.33 

13,266.88 
-
-
-

918,850.18 
5,126.40 

43,028.47 
47,657.82 

-
47,159.51 

6,999.60 
25,280.00 

3,600.00 
119,868.36 
324,000.58 
250,154.87 
223,159.37 

5,538,992.44 

45,000.00 
295,000.00 

17,950.00 
2,500.00 
1,567.00 
2,730.00 

33,442.71 
51,500.00 

2,254.00 
128,678.00 

1,900.00 
3,300.00 

29,950.00 
14,000.00 
92,000.00 
54,500.00 

2,400.00 

778,671.71 

231.458.82 
245.421.01 
129,569.61 
309,238.25 

915,687.69 

7,233,351.84 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 2101, Crime Control/Order MaintenanceService Center/Division: Crime Control/Order Maintenance 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: Police 

Notes 

Account Account Description 
8312 Booking Fee 

8351 Other Professional/Technical 

8353 Pre-Employment Services 

8532 Telephone 

101-2101-8312 

Proposed 
FY2010 

19,000 San Mateo County booking fees 
5,000 State Mandated Buccal Swabs on all Felony 
arrest *Booking fees and Buccal Swabs need to 
be available depending on changes made by State 
Law 21 000 First Chance 
101-2101-8351 
132,000 SMCounty Animal Control 
35,000 SMCounty Crime Lab + fee for use 
7,000 Daily Training Bulletins 
3,500 Policy Manual update (annual) 
3,000 professional legal advisor 
500 prisoner transportation 
5,000 Sequoia Wellness Program(new) 
6,600 K-9 training/maintenance 
1,000 vehicle tows 
34,000 San Mateo County Narcotics Task Force 
3,000 outside lab fees, forensic testing 
500 transcription fees (Investigations) 
47,093 Youth, Family & Enrichment Services (YFES) 

a juvenile diversion program 
4,000 Coyote Point Range 
8, 700 Redwood City Police Department Range 
3,300 CORA EPR Services 
1,200 SM Medical Ctr, Child Forensic Interview Spec 

101-2101-8353 
Fee's for conducting backgrounds and Psych's on 
candidates. 
Anticipated increase due to 4 pending retirements. 
5,800 4x1 ,450 full completed background (950 
background, 150 polygraph, 350 psych) 
12,150 approx 27x450 partial backgrounds (people 
who fail background and poly) 

101-2101-8532 
9,500 Sprint communication services 
500 long distance services 
40,000 all lines for computers, teleminder, phones, 
voicemails & e-mails 

5/28/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 2101, Crime Control/Order Maintenance Service Center/Division: Crime Control/Order Maintenance 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: Police 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8580 Travel & Training 101-2101-8580 

30,000 non-POST, which includes: 
Admin: Cal Chiefs Conf, Terrorism Summit, FBI 
Executive Seminar, CAL NENA Conference 
Investigations: Elder Abuse Conf, Sex Assault Invest, 
Robberylnvest, SRO Conf 
Patrol/Traffic: ICISF Conf, OTSSeminar, OTS Monthly 
Training 
Others: Property/Evid Conf, Warrant Svcs Seminar 
ChaplainsNolunteers: ICISF Conf, Volunteers Trng 
FBI National Academy 

8610 General Supplies 101-2101-8610 
Office supplies used by Administration, Patrol, 
Investigations & Training personnel; includes 2,000 
toward G.R.E.A.T. 

8613 Safety Equipment 101-2101-8613 
Safety equipment used by Administration, Patrol, 
Investigations & Training personnel; includes service 
& training ammunition, Taser cartridges, Less Lethal 
Drag Stabilized Ammo, flares, magazines, rifle 
mounts, tactical bags, firearms,batons, rain gear, duty 
leather, vests, OC spray, badges, carry-slings, 
firearms parts, gun carry cases, leg restraints, range 
supplies. 
Pilot program to test effectiveness of green 
ammunition 

8639 Fuel 101-2101-8639 
Fuel used by Administration, Patrol, Investigations & 
Training personnel for vehicles. 

512812009 



Division 4105, Contingency Contingency 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

$50,000 

$45,000 

$40,000 

$35,000 

$30,000 

$25,000 

$20,000 

$15,000 

$10,000 

$5,000 

0%0% 

FY2007 

----- ----------------------

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

100% 

FY2008 FY2009 

-------------

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
·•• Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ - $ - $ 39,400 $ 809 $ 50,000 

Total FTEs - - - - • 



Division 4105, Contingency Division: Contingency 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Supplies & Services 

I 8599 I Miscellaneous 1$ 1$ I $ 39,4oo.oo 1 $ 809.14 1 $ 5o,ooo.oo 1 

Supplies & Services Total $ $ $ 39,400.00 $ 809.14 $ 50,000.00 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Total Expenditures $ $ $ 39,400.00 $ 809.14 $ 50,000.00 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4105, Contingency Service Center/Division: Contingency 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8599 Miscellaneous The City Council has established a recurring 

appropriation for contingencies. The use of these 
funds is covered by a policy included as part of this 
budget. Historically, the contingency appropriation 
was $100,000 and reduced to $50,000 because 
ofBudget Correction Plans. 
This account reauires Council authoritv to soend. 

5/28/2009 



'Division 4192, Comcast PEG Capital Comcast PEG Capital 

I 

Fund 312, Comcast PEG Fund Department: Information Services 

0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

100% 

-moo1:2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

··Supplies & Service 
:::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 38,623 $ 16,961 $ 126,000 $ - $ 126,000 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 4192, Comcast PEG Capital Division: Comcast PEG Capital 

Fund 312, Comcast PEG Fund Department: Information Services 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Supplies & Services 

Supplies & Services Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total $ $ $ $ $ 

$ 38,622.54 $ $ $ $ 
$ $ 16,961.00 $ 126,000.00 $ $ 126,000.00 

$ 38,622.54 $ 16,961.00 $ 126,000.00 $ $ 126,000.00 

Total Expenditures $ 38,622.54 $ 16,961.00 $ 126,000.00 $ $ 126,000.00 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4192, Comcast PEG Capital Service Center/Division: Comcast PEG Capital 
Fund 312, Comcast PEG Fund Department: Information Services 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
9040 Machinery & Equipment In-House Comcast INET equipment, Pen TV 

equipment, additional Council Chambers TV 
equipment for the AV center. 

5/28/2009 



Division 1301, Executive Management Executive Management 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

69% 

0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

19% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends! 

FY2008 FY2009 

------------~---~~ 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
: Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY201 0 

Total Expenditures $ 515,725 $ 658,538 $ 709,672 $ 587,720 $ 722,766 

Total FTEs 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 2.70 



Division 1301, Executive Management 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPII $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8530 Communications $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge 

I! 8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

I 9040 I Machinery & Equipment 1$ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

169,602.54 
129,913.50 

17,303.23 
9,993.05 

-
4,600.92 
1,600.60 
1,248.50 

304.00 
2,300.00 

14,860.64 
-

13,068.92 
5,150.13 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

369,946.03 $ 

9,597.19 $ 
95.00 $ 

1,022.98 $ 
2,315.49 $ 

390.20 $ 
5,458.02 $ 

914.45 $ 
1,369.09 $ 
2,005.00 $ 
2,490.08 $ 
4,753.45 $ 

763.78 $ 
255.80 $ 

31,430.53 $ 

31.901.61 I $ 
17,703.96 $ 
64,743.00 $ 

114,348.57 $ 

1$ 

$ 

515,725.13 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

242,589.46 
93,965.87 
38,752.84 

2,254.11 
-

5,215.62 
2,074.93 

839.96 
410.40 

4,800.00 
16,912.68 

-
9,946.19 
2,940.90 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

420,702.96 $ 

67,181.45 $ 
- $ 

901.15 $ 
7,581.64 $ 

267.09 $ 
6,387.43 $ 

759.15 $ 
3,279.92 $ 
3,185.00 $ 
3,900.91 $ 
6,418.81 $ 

660.67 $ 
100.61 $ 

100,623.83 $ 

32,939.041 $ 
18,950.04 $ 
73,926.96 $ 

125,816.04 $ 

11 ,395.oo 1 $ 

11,395.00 $ 

658,537.83 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

338,174.08 
20,006.00 
47,510.28 

744.37 
364.80 

5,814.85 
5,402.19 
3,261.60 

433.20 
4,800.00 

29,850.00 
-

28,469.05 
558.98 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

485,389.40 $ 

37,000.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
17,000.00 $ 

800.00 $ 
8,500.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 
7,000.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 

500.00 $ 

89,800.00 $ 

34,282.951 $ 
19,039.99 $ 
81,159.42 $ 

134,482.36 $ 

1$ 

$ 

709,671.76 $ 

Executive Management 

Estimated 
FY2009 

250,948.66 
29,466.89 
33,090.24 

1,827.02 
-

4,364.25 
2,082.96 

841.92 
410.40 

4,800.00 
17,696.61 

-
21,048.99 

2,259.39 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

368,837.33 $ 

26,000.00 $ 
300.00 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
17,000.00 $ 

800.00 $ 
8,500.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

17,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 
5,000.00 $ 
1,500.00 $ 

300.00 $ 

84,400.00 $ 

34,282.92 $ 
19,040.04 $ 
81 '159.48 $ 

134,482.44 $ 

I$ 

$ 

587,719.77 $ 

City Manager 

Proposed 
FY2010 

349,247.82 
19,016.40 
45,569.86 

1,179.02 
172.80 

5,561.66 
5,810.81 
2,078.20 

615.60 
4,800.00 

20,214.96 
14,100.26 
26,787.31 

2,514.58 

497,669.27 

26,000.00 
500.00 

1,000.00 
17,000.00 

800.00 
8,500.00 
1,000.00 
5,000.00 

17,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 
1,500.00 

500.00 

88,800.00 

29,655.64 
19,025.67 
87,615.16 

136,296.47 

722,765.74 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 1301, Executive Management Service Center/Division: Executive Management 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8103 Temporary Part time Project Management, temporary coverage and office 

assistance for City ManaQer's office 
8351 Other Professional/Technical $11,000- Surveys 

$7,500- Retreats 
$5,500 - Special Projects 
$13,000- Housing Allowance 
$-11,000- Budget Reduction for FY 2010- Surveys 

8442 Equipment Rentals City Manager/HR Copier 
8530 Communications Implementation of bi-annual newsletter at $8500 

each. 

8591 Memberships & Dues City Manager Memberships including: 
- ICMA membership $1,500 
- SMCCMA membership $250 
- CCMF membership $500 
- PCRC membership $12,500 
- ICLEI Membership $600 
- Sustainable Sillicon Valley $500 
- Mise Memberships and increased fees 

TOTAL $17.000 
8599 Miscellaneous Mise expenses; including City of Belmont promotional 

items 
8610 General Supplies Office supplies, including Holiday Banners and Bows 

annually 

5/28/2009 



Division 5801, City Tree Fund City Tree Fund 

Fund 208, City Tree Fund Department: Parks & Recreation 

0% 

0% 

FY2007 

- -- -

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classifk:ationj 

60% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trendsj 

FY2008 FY2009 

·--------------

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
: Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ - $ 3,332 $ 10,000 $ 32,665 $ 25,000 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 5801, City Tree Fund 

Fund 208, City Tree Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8103 Temporary Part time 
8221 FICA Social Security 
8232 Medicare Social Security 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI 
8285 Worker's Compensation 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 

I 8610 I General Supplies 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

I 9030 !Improvements Other Than Building 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

I$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2007 

- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2008 

-
-
-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

3,332.29 1 $ 

3,332.29 $ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

3,332.29 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

-
-
-
-
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1o,ooo.oo 1 $ 

10,000.00 $ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

10,000.00 $ 

City Tree Fund 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2009 

1,395.65 
86.52 
20.23 
62.38 
44.25 

1,609.03 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

19,055.93 1 $ 

19,055.93 $ 

$ 

12,ooo.oo 1 $ 

12,000.00 $ 

32,664.96 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

-
-
-
-
-

1o,ooo.oo 1 

10,000.00 

15,ooo.oo 1 

15,000.00 

25,000.00 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 5801, City Tree Fund Service Center/Division: City Tree Fund 
Fund 208, City Tree Fund Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8610 'General Supplies ~~his will be a street treet planting project starting in 

Sterling Downs and Homeview neighborhoods. 

5/28/2009 



Division 4100, City Council City Council 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

23% 

4% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

FY 2007~2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 488,727 $ 592,457 $ 683,123 $ 717,049 $ 684,148 

Total FTEs 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 



Division 4100, City Council 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!T echnical $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Building Maintenance Charge $ 
Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

I 9040 I Machinery & Equipment 1$ 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

23,400.05 
3,517.68 

185.10 
1,141.32 

769.92 
1,769.84 
1,083.72 

31,394.16 
29,011.02 

911.58 
569.94 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

93,754.33 $ 

26,289.72 $ 
76.54 $ 

1,009.91 $ 
380.62 $ 

1,998.34 $ 
54,474.64 $ 

5,615.71 $ 
211.00 $ 

90,056.48 $ 

46,247.88 $ 
258,668.28 $ 

304,916.16 $ 

1$ 

$ 

488,726.97 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

23,400.04 
3,599.53 

148.36 
1,232.69 

768.96 
3,766.54 
1,082.06 

32,302.49 
33,769.04 

641.55 
570.58 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

101,281.84 $ 

18,957.42 $ 
37.53 $ 

952.87 $ 
1,164.68 $ 
3,790.55 $ 

57,529.00 $ 
8,305.59 $ 

- $ 

90,737.64 $ 

49,501.68 $ 
350,936.04 $ 

400,437.72 $ 

1$ 

$ 

592,457.20 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

23,400.00 
2,995.20 

192.00 
895.40 

1,070.91 
5,580.00 
1,140.00 

23,340.00 
15,012.00 

1,794.78 
33.70 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

75,453.99 $ 

35,000.00 $ 
400.00 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
100,600.00 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
100.00 $ 

158,100.00 $ 

36,097.32 $ 
383,471.88 $ 

419,569.20 $ 

3o,ooo.oo 1 $ 

30,000.00 $ 

683,123.19 $ 

Estimated 
FY2009 

23,657.14 
3,746.49 

183.15 
1,273.80 

781.08 
4,425.38 
1,095.24 

22,238.43 
50,367.45 

1,672.21 
539.43 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

109,979.80 $ 

35,000.00 $ 
400.00 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
100,000.00 $ 

10,000.00 $ 
100.00 $ 

157,500.00 $ 

36,097.32 $ 
383,471.88 $ 

419,569.20 $ 

3o,ooo.oo 1 $ 

30,000.00 $ 

717,049.00 $ 

City Council 

City Manager 

Proposed 
FY2010 

23,400.00 
3,053.23 

192.00 
814.49 

1 '114.67 
4,573.20 
1,140.00 

27,525.84 
5,245.92 
1,794.78 

627.12 

69,481.25 

35,000.00 
400.00 

1,000.00 
1,000.00 

10,000.00 
100,000.00 

10,000.00 
100.00 

157,500.00 

35,887.09 
391,279.17 

427,166.25 

3o,ooo.oo 1 

30,000.00 

684,147.50 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4100, City Council Service Center/Division: City Council 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical $28,000 Video CC meetings 

$3,200 Commission Dinner 
$3,800 Special Projects 
$35 000 TOTAL 

8580 Travel & Training 5 Council Members -Travel and Training budget 
$2000 each per FY 

8591 Memberships & Dues Various estimated Council memberships: 
$9,000 - League of CA Cities 
$100 - League Peninsula Div. 
$4,000 - ABAG 
$1,500 - SFO Roundtable 
$24,000- OES 
$23,000- CCAG 
$3,000 - SAMCAT 
$18,000- PCTV 
$500 - HIA 

$600 -ICLEI 
$1,800 -JVSVN 
$9,500 -HEART membership 
$5,000 - to budget for increases for new FY 
$100,000 -TOTAL 

8599 Miscellaneous Food for City Council meetings and miscellaneous 
Council expenses 

9040 Machinery & Equipment Noise monitorinQ equipment 

5/28/2009 



Division 4153, City Attorney City Attorney 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 ExpendituresbyCiassifl~~tion I 

13% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends! 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
••· Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 268,503 $ 332,808 $ 319,134 $ 327,084 $ 328,475 

Total FTEs 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 



Division 4153, City Attorney 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

$ 
$ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 

I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge 1$ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

99,600.19 
12,493.94 

1,444.32 
-

4,267.62 
996.00 

118,802.07 

103,927.71 

103,927.71 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

45,773.16 1 $ 

45,773.16 $ 

$ 

268,502.94 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

105,550.00 
13,941.78 

1,566.04 
-

3,150.49 
1,055.50 

125,263.81 

2,450.00 
164,605.17 

167,055.17 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

40,488.96 1 $ 

40,488.96 $ 

$ 

332,807.94 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

111,589.32 
14,283.43 

1,618.05 
1,406.22 
8,558.90 
1 '115.89 

138,571.81 

136,000.00 

136,000.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

44,562.22 1 $ 

44,562.22 $ 

$ 

319,134.03 $ 

Estimated 
FY2009 

111,600.00 
14,715.60 

1 ,610.21 
-

8,559.72 
1,036.29 

137,521.82 

145,000.00 

145,000.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

44,562.24 1 $ 

44,562.24 $ 

$ 

327,084.06 $ 

City Attorney 

City Manager 

Proposed 
FY2010 

107,995.94 
14,091.31 

1,565.94 
1,568.11 
8,283.29 
1,079.96 

134,584.54 

150,000.00 

150,000.00 

43,890.61 

43,890.61 

328,475.15 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4153, City Attorney Service Center/Division: City Attorney 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Manager 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8322 I Legal-Additional 1$150 derrived fro 7 months actual to date on line item. 

5/28/2009 



Division 4990, Central Services (Non-departmental) Central Services (Non-departmental) 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: Finance 

$42,000 

$41,000 

$40,000 

$39,000 

$38,000 

$37,000 

$36,000 

92% 

8% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure T-;.endsl 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:: Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 41,206 $ 39,944 $ 41,526 $ 37,927 $ 41,604 

Total FTEs - - - - -



I 

Division 4990, Central Services (Non-departmental) 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total 

Supplies & Services 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services 
8532 Telephone 
8550 Printing & Binding 
8610 General Supplies 
8639 Fuel 

Supplies & Services Total 

Administrative & Other 
8310 !Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total 

Total Expenditures 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
FY2007 

20,079.43 
1,460.32 
5,962.19 
3,729.21 
8,758.30 

-
39,989.45 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

1,216.08 1 $ 

1,216.08 $ 

$ 

41,205.53 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

13,015.99 
518.96 

6,687.53 
2,733.56 

14,438.52 
-

37,394.56 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

2,549.04 1 $ 

2,549.04 $ 

$ 

39,943.60 $ 

Division: Central Services (Non-departmental) 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

15,600.00 
1,500.00 
6,900.00 
3,900.00 

10,000.00 
500.00 

38,400.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

3,125.67 1 $ 

3,125.67 $ 

$ 

41,525.67 $ 

Estimated 
FY2009 

12,560.76 
667.23 

6,760.44 
3,531.43 

11,281.15 
-

34,801.01 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

3,125.64 1 $ 

3,125.64 $ 

$ 

37,926.65 $ 

Finance 

Proposed 
FY2010 

15,600.00 
1,500.00 
6,900.00 
3,900.00 

10,000.00 
500.00 

38,400.00 

3,2o4.2o 1 

3,204.20 

41,604.20 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4990, Central Services (Non-departm&ataii):e Center/Division: Central Services (Non-departmental) 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Copier Lease - $12,000 

Postage Machine Maint. - $1,000 
Misc.- $2 600 

8610 General Supplies City-wide supplies: Copier paper & toner, central 
kitchen suppies and water. 

5/28/2009 



' 

Division 1101, City Clerk Service City Clerk Service 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Clerk 

$450,000 

$400,000 

$350,000 

$300,000 

$250,000 

$200,000 

$150,000 

$100,000 

$50,000 

53% 

0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends! 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
·•• Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 325,974 $ 379,824 $ 427,833 $ 403,318 $ 400,016 

Total FTEs 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90 1.90 



Division 1101, City Clerk Service 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8111 Overtime $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPII $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8351 Other Professionai!Technical $ 
8359 Computer Software Licenses $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8540 Advertising $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 
8680 Books/Manuals/Subscriptions $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge I! 8309 Building Maintenance Charge 
8310 Administrative Support Charge 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

125,072.15 
3,676.20 

539.85 
15,689.10 

233.87 
236.80 

2,245.80 
1 '174.92 

932.00 
376.20 

13,173.28 
10,293.80 
6,399.67 

909.53 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

180,953.17 $ 

1,246.31 $ 
14,347.90 $ 

95.00 $ 
2,544.62 $ 

956.86 $ 
5,110.77 $ 

- $ 
3,519.29 $ 

415.00 $ 
484.93 $ 

1,072.44 $ 
110.11 $ 

- $ 
89.06 $ 

29,992.29 $ 

32,151.341 $ 
10,488.84 $ 
72,387.96 $ 

115,028.14 $ 

$ 

325,973.60 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

149,817.85 
2,018.56 

-
19,340.03 

125.16 
364.80 

2,467.05 
1,611.69 

932.77 
433.20 

9,752.52 
19,625.46 
4,485.41 

604.65 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

211,579.15 $ 

537.43 $ 
14,347.90 $ 

185.00 $ 
2,502.00 $ 
1,071.65 $ 
3,877.86 $ 

206.75 $ 
5,471.31 $ 

526.00 $ 
954.96 $ 

4,093.02 $ 
68.19 $ 

- $ 
49.56 $ 

33,891.63 $ 

27,897.361 $ 
11,227.20 $ 
95,229.12 $ 

134,353.68 $ 

$ 

379,824.46 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

157,056.54 
6,840.00 
3,245.14 

20,103.24 
424.08 
364.80 

2,777.33 
2,496.38 

957.60 
433.20 

10,053.60 
21 '184.80 
12,046.24 
2,853.44 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

240,836.39 $ 

2,500.00 $ 
14,348.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
2,502.00 $ 
1,200.00 $ 
5,500.00 $ 
1,030.00 $ 
5,300.00 $ 

600.00 $ 
1,100.00 $ 
7,080.00 $ 

300.00 $ 
100.00 $ 
300.00 $ 

42,360.00 $ 

29,035.561 $ 
11,202.50 $ 

104,398.70 $ 

144,636.76 $ 

$ 

427,833.15 $ 

City Clerk Service 

Estimated 
FY2009 

151,940.18 
1,000.00 

-
20,034.72 

74.61 
364.80 

2,469.98 
1,635.00 

934.80 
433.20 

10,240.25 
20,402.69 
11,105.79 

516.57 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

221 '152.58 $ 

- $ 
14,348.00 $ 

- $ 
2,502.00 $ 
1,012.66 $ 

900.00 $ 
- $ 

1,321.70 $ 
535.27 $ 

1,234.01 $ 
15,500.00 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

175.00 $ 

37,528.64 $ 

29,035.561 $ 
11,202.48 $ 

104,398.68 $ 

144,636.72 $ 

$ 

403,317.94 $ 

City Clerk 

Proposed 
FY2010 

141,562.61 
1,966.00 

-
18,471.09 

121.89 
364.80 

2,499.77 
2,588.35 

934.80 
433.20 

9,286.91 
21,548.32 
10,857.85 

811.84 

211,447.42 

2,500.00 
14,348.00 

500.00 
2,502.00 
1,200.00 
5,500.00 
1,030.00 
5,300.00 

600.00 
1,100.00 
5,000.00 

300.00 
100.00 
300.00 

40,280.00 

33,800.071 
10,996.93 

103,491.72 

148,288.72 

400,016.14 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 1101 , City Clerk Service Service Center/Division: City Clerk Service 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: City Clerk 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8359 Computer Software Licenses Annual Software Maintenance Agreement for 

Questys. 
8610 General Supplies Council approved 1 Ok for historic photo display at City 

Hall 
The original 1 Ok allocated for the historic photo 
display project is reduced to Sk. This reduction is 
being made because the majority of the project is 
almost finished, and it is estimated Sk will be needed 
to comolete. 

5/28/2009 



Division 1701, Building Services Building Services 

Fund 625, Facilities Management Department: Parks & Recreation 

0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

62% 

15% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trendsj 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 630,281 $ 705,206 $ 627,675 $ 646,716 $ 628,260 

Total FTEs 1.25 1.50 1.35 1.35 1.30 



Division 1701, Building Services 

Fund 625, Facilities Management 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125- Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPII $ 
8282 Compensated Absences $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8411 Water $ 
8417 Other Waste Water treatment Fees $ 
8423 Custodial Services $ 
8424 Turf/Lawn Care Services $ 
8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ 
8442 Equipment Rentals $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 
8612 Small Tools $ 
8613 Safety Equipment $ 
8632 Natural Gas & Electricity $ 
8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ 
8653 Plumbing Supplies $ 
8654 Electrical Supplies $ 
8655 Custodial Supplies $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8307 I Vehicle Usage Charge $ 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

101,530.67 
-

12,445.39 
-

215.80 
690.94 

1,778.13 
1,691.95 

313.61 
-

3,415.27 
13,661.31 
4,969.16 
8,005.91 
6,209.92 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

154,928.06 $ 

8,936.77 $ 
54,093.70 $ 
52,182.09 $ 

5,943.49 $ 
71,246.60 $ 

- $ 
3,293.11 $ 

338.00 $ 
242.75 $ 

69.54 $ 
- $ 

151,631.68 $ 
8,336.11 $ 

296.36 $ 
3,134.37 $ 
5,126.36 $ 

364,870.93 $ 

16,695.96 $ 
11,058.71 $ 
26,610.96 $ 

54,365.63 $ 

$ 
56,116.44 $ 

56,116.44 $ 

630,281.06 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

85,046.37 
12,134.20 
10,757.51 

752.33 
207.55 
623.30 

1,720.29 
1,507.15 

329.77 
-

3,110.87 
14,625.20 
2,898.40 

-
6,166.29 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

139,879.23 $ 

6,812.46 $ 
56,164.30 $ 
58,165.41 $ 

2,428.34 $ 
74,780.64 $ 

- $ 
3,288.37 $ 

298.16 $ 
429.67 $ 

75.22 $ 
88.09 $ 

150,714.95 $ 
8,539.33 $ 

151.93 $ 
10,472.63 $ 
6,406.48 $ 

378,815.98 $ 

16,401.00 $ 
11,406.00 $ 
35,066.04 $ 

62,873.04 $ 

78,563.05 $ 
45,074.41 $ 

123,637.46 $ 

705,205.71 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

108,318.16 
-

13,864.72 
-

268.80 
1,905.89 
1,564.15 
1,828.80 

475.80 
150.00 

4,779.00 
15,908.20 
8,308.00 

-
5,372.52 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

162,744.04 $ 

9,000.00 $ 
57,681.00 $ 
60,000.00 $ 
3,000.00 $ 

74,000.00 $ 
100.00 $ 

3,400.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
700.00 $ 
410.00 $ 
225.00 $ 

160,000.00 $ 
8,500.00 $ 

250.00 $ 
4,500.00 $ 
8,200.00 $ 

390,466.00 $ 

18,372.29 $ 
12,271.42 $ 
41,386.36 $ 

72,030.07 $ 

2,435.00 $ 
$ 

2,435.00 $ 

627,675.11 $ 

Building Services 

Parks & Recreation 

Estimated 
FY2009 

100,666.47 
9,566.66 

13,083.34 
593.14 
189.93 
906.38 

1,731.87 
1,640.67 

450.31 
-

6,032.16 
12,868.13 
8,082.48 

-
5,606.55 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

161,418.10 $ 

9,000.00 $ 
81,454.32 $ 
60,000.00 $ 

2,970.34 $ 
93,957.84 $ 

- $ 
3,241.03 $ 

500.00 $ 
700.00 $ 

- $ 
- $ 

137,318.30 $ 
8,500.00 $ 

250.00 $ 
4,500.00 $ 
7,036.06 $ 

409,427.89 $ 

18,372.24 $ 
12,271.44 $ 
41,386.32 $ 

72,030.00 $ 

3,840.00 $ 
$ 

3,840.00 $ 

646,715.99 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

97,365.58 
-

12,704.26 
-

163.20 
786.01 

1,599.80 
1,556.23 

421.80 
600.00 

5,426.11 
11,493.51 

7,467.94 
-

5,555.83 

145,140.26 

10,000.00 
57,861.00 
60,000.00 

3,000.00 
74,000.00 

100.00 
3,400.00 

500.00 
700.00 
410.00 
225.00 

158,500.00 
8,500.00 

250.00 
4,500.00 
8,200.00 

390,146.00 

18,054.84 
32,920.27 
41,998.41 

92,973.52 

628,259.78 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 1701, Building Services Service Center/Division: Building Services 
Fund 625, Facilities Management Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8411 Water Water costs for City Administrative Office Buildings 

8423 Custodial Services Custodial maintenance of city buildings. City 
administrative offices leased space. 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service Various contract services for city facilties, including 
HVAC maintenance, plumbing, electrical repairs, 
painting, roof repairs and elevator maintenance, 
emergency generator (EOC and portable unit). 

8632 Natural Gas & Electricity Gas and electric to certain city facilities (City Hall, 
Park Office, Manor Building and Corporation Yard). 

5/28/2009 



Division 4228, Belmont Fire Protection District Belmont Fire Protection District 

Fund 223, Belmont Fire Protection District Department: City Manager 

84% 

0%0% 

FY2007 

16% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends I 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

·•·•·•·•·•·•·•· Supplies & Service 
: Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 5,916,747 $ 5,391,970 $ 6,692,606 $ 6,655,106 $ 6,754,785 

Total FTEs • - - - -



Division 4228, Belmont Fire Protection District 

Fund 223, Belmont Fire Protection District 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8311 Property Tax Admin Fee $ 
8322 Legal-Additional $ 
8351 Other Professional/Technical $ 
8354 Bond Issuance Costs $ 
8501 Belmont - San Carlos Fire Dept Fee $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8599 Miscellaneous $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 
9326 Principal-Loans/Advances $ 
9376 Interest-Loans/Advances $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

42,111.00 
7,302.92 
1,798.13 

-
5,667,467.00 

-
59.50 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

5,718,738.55 $ 

13,874.40 $ 
62,214.24 $ 

- $ 
121,920.00 $ 

198,008.64 $ 

$ 

5,916,747.19 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

41,869.00 
-
-

12,169.40 
5,188,950.10 

-
-

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

5,242,988.50 $ 

14,850.48 $ 
78,417.00 $ 

- $ 
55,713.76 $ 

148,981.24 $ 

$ 

5,391,969.74 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

43,100.00 
25,000.00 

-
54,660.00 

5,436,409.00 
500.00 
100.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

5,559,769.00 $ 

10,829.20 $ 
83,873.18 $ 

1,030,000.00 $ 
8,135.00 $ 

1,132,837.38 $ 

$ 

6,692,606.38 $ 

Belmont Fire Protection District 

Estimated 
FY2009 

39,334.29 
-
-

54,660.00 
5,436,409.00 

-
-

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

5,530,403.29 $ 

10,829.16 $ 
83,873.16 $ 

1 ,030,000.00 $ 
- $ 

1,124,702.32 $ 

$ 

6,655,105.61 $ 

City Manager 

Proposed 
FY2010 

43,100.00 
25,000.00 

-
54,660.00 

5,523,434.00 
500.00 
100.00 

5,646,794.00 

10,766.13 
89,089.76 

1,000,000.00 
8,135.00 

1,107,990.89 

6, 754,784.89 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4228, Belmont Fire Protection District Service Center/Division: Belmont Fire Protection District 
Fund 223, Belmont Fire Protection District Department: City Manager 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8311 PropertY' Tax Admin Fee Per San Mateo County Controller's Office. 
8501 Belmont - San Carlos Fire Dept Fees Fees set pursant to Belmont-San Carlos Fire 

Department JPA. 

5/28/2009 



Division 4963, Benefit Stabilization Division Benefit Stabilization Division 

Fund 708, Benefit Stabilization Department: Finance 

$900,000 

$800,000 

$700,000 

$600,000 

$500,000 

$400,000 

$300,000 

$200,000 

$100,000 

97% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classification! 

i=v 2oo7-2010 Expenditure Trendsj 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
:::Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 340,356 $ 503,958 $ 856,320 $ 851,320 $ 857,151 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 4963, Benefit Stabilization Division Division: Benefit Stabilization Division 

Fund 708, Benefit Stabilization Department: Finance 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

$ 28.19 $ 128,695.16 $ $ $ 
$ 318,370.10 $ 351,491.87 $ $ $ 

Personnel Total $ 318,398.29 $ 480,187.03 $ $ $ 

$ 10,925.00 $ 5,270.00 $ 5,000.00 $ $ 5,000.00 
$ $ $ 828,000.00 $ 828,000.00 $ 828,000.00 

Supplies & Services Total $ 10,925.00 $ 5,270.00 $ 833,000.00 $ 828,000.00 $ 833,000.00 

Administrative & Other 

I 8310 !Administrative Support Charge 1$ 11 ,o33.o4 1 $ 18,5o1.oo 1 $ 23,32o.o8 1 $ 23,32o.o8 1 $ 24,15o.8o 1 

Administrative & Other Total $ 11,033.04 $ 18,501.00 $ 23,320.08 $ 23,320.08 $ 24,150.80 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Total Expenditures $ 340,356.33 $ 503,958.03 $ 856,320.08 $ 851,320.08 $ 857,150.80 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 4963, Benefit Stabilization Division Service Center/Division: Benefit Stabilization Division 
Fund 708, Benefit Stabilization Department: Finance 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8519 'OPES ARC Contribution ~~he 2008/09 Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 

I provided by Bartel Associates. 

5/28/2009 



Division 5701, Athletic Field Maintenance Athletic Field Maintenance 

Fund 207, Athletic Field Mainteance Department: Parks & Recreation 

$50,000 

$45,000 

$40,000 

$35,000 

$30,000 

$25,000 

$20,000 

$15,000 

$10,000 

$5,000 

0%0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Expenditures by Classificatio~l 
100% 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure T;endsl 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

··Supplies & Service 
::Admin. & Other 

• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ - $ 23,301 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 

Total FTEs - - - - -



Division 5701, Athletic Field Maintenance Division: Athletic Field Maintenance 

Fund 207, Athletic Field Mainteance Department: Parks & Recreation 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Account Account Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Personnel 

Personnel Total $ $ $ $ $ 

$ $ 18,125.06 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 
General Supplies $ $ 5,176.35 $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 

Supplies & Services Total $ $ 23,301.41 $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 

Administrative & Other 

Administrative & Other Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ $ $ $ $ 

Total Expenditures $ $ 23,301.41 $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 5701, Athletic Field Maintenance Service Center/Division: Athletic Field Maintenance 
Fund 207, Athletic Field Mainteance Department: Parks & Recreation 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8351 Other Professional/Technical Professional services contracts for athletic field 

maintenance (turf renovation, irriqation, etc.) 
8610 General Supplies Athletic field maintenance supplies and equipment 

(fertilizers, seed, temporary fencing, etc.) 

5/28/2009 



Division 6201, Advanced Planning Center Advanced Planning Center 

Fund 101, General Fund Department: Community Development 

0% 

FY2007 

FY 2010 Exp~nditures by Classification! 

FY 2007-2010 Expenditure Trends! 

FY2008 FY2009 

~Personnel 

Supplies & Service 
·•• Admin. & Other 
• Capital Outlay 

FY2010 

Actual Actual Budget Estimated Proposed 
Description FY2007 FY2008 FY2009 FY2009 FY2010 

Total Expenditures $ 143,134 $ 197,634 $ 391,605 $ 237,175 $ 251,875 

Total FTEs 1.05 2.05 2.00 2.00 1.90 



Division 6201, Advanced Planning Center 

Fund 101, General Fund 

Account Account Description 

Personnel 
8101 Regular Salaries $ 
8103 Temporary Part time $ 
8211 PERS Retirement $ 
8221 FICA Social Security $ 
8231 Health Insurance $ 
8232 Medicare Social Security $ 
8233 Life & Disability Insurance $ 
8241 Dental Insurance $ 
8242 Vision Insurance $ 
8253 Auto Allowance $ 
8259 Deferred Compensation $ 
8271 Section 125 - Health Insurance $ 
8281 Other Post Employment Benefits(OPI $ 
8285 Worker's Compensation $ 

Personnel Total $ 

Supplies & Services 
8341 Other Professional/Planning $ 
8531 Postage/Delivery Services $ 
8532 Telephone $ 
8540 Advertising $ 
8550 Printing & Binding $ 
8580 Travel & Training $ 
8591 Memberships & Dues $ 
8610 General Supplies $ 

Supplies & Services Total $ 

Administrative & Other 
8308 Computer Usage Charge $ 
8309 Building Maintenance Charge $ 
8310 Administrative Support Charge $ 

Administrative & Other Total $ 

Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay Total $ 

Total Expenditures $ 

Actual 
FY2007 

79,574.92 
-

9,579.64 
-

109.31 
1,168.31 

829.14 
718.83 
161.67 

-
2,208.23 
5,657.86 
3,853.62 
2,198.15 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

106,059.68 $ 

3,014.00 $ 
- $ 

841.90 $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

240.00 $ 
99.66 $ 

4,195.56 $ 

3,472.04 $ 
4,884.24 $ 

24,522.48 $ 

32,878.76 $ 

$ 

143,134.00 $ 

Actual 
FY2008 

104,525.69 
-

13,044.31 
-

149.23 
1,545.40 
1,332.08 
1,074.42 

217.58 
-

3,608.20 
8,662.36 
2,923.46 
3,171.09 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

140,253.82 $ 

15,591.09 $ 
- $ 

916.77 $ 
488.63 $ 

- $ 
94.00 $ 

1,997.85 $ 
420.88 $ 

19,509.22 $ 

4,155.72 $ 
6,330.36 $ 

27,384.96 $ 

37,871.04 $ 

$ 

197,634.08 $ 

Division: 

Department: 

Budget 
FY2009 

202,680.76 
6,003.00 

25,943.14 
372.19 
345.60 

3,367.95 
2,705.39 
3,180.00 

376.20 
750.00 

5,181.00 
24,410.40 
15,545.61 
4,595.84 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

295,457.08 $ 

25,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

250.00 $ 
500.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

1,250.00 $ 
500.00 $ 

30,000.00 $ 

18,224.52 $ 
10,364.03 $ 
37,559.60 $ 

66,148.15 $ 

$ 

391,605.23 $ 

Advanced Planning Center 

Community Development 

Estimated 
FY2009 

111,724.17 
-

13,326.41 
-

132.46 
1,541.06 
1,291.87 

986.64 
202.59 

-
3,022.61 
8,008.05 
6,658.50 
2,779.58 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

149,673.93 $ 

18,207.43 $ 
- $ 

917.37 $ 
- $ 
- $ 
- $ 

2,228.55 $ 
- $ 

21,353.35 $ 

18,224.52 $ 
10,364.04 $ 
37,559.64 $ 

66,148.20 $ 

$ 

237,175.48 $ 

Proposed 
FY2010 

92,269.23 
8,431.80 

12,039.29 
522.77 
345.60 

1,753.83 
1,630.65 
2,345.42 

433.20 
750.00 

3,807.95 
24,876.30 

7,077.05 
2,842.70 

159,125.78 

25,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

250.00 
500.00 
500.00 

1,250.00 
500.00 

30,000.00 

13,531.81 
10,208.26 
39,008.77 

62,748.85 

251,874.63 

6/1/2009 



Sevice Center/Division 6201, Advanced Planning Center Service Center/Division: Advanced Planning Center 
Fund 101, General Fund Department: Community Development 

Notes 
Proposed 

Account Account Description FY2010 
8341 I Other Professional/Planning !Historic Resource Preservation Update & SF Design 

Review Projects-25K 

5/28/2009 



Land Building Improvements Other Total
Library Maintenance & Operation 25,000$            25,000$          
City Tree Fund 15,000              15,000            
Street Improvements                                       4,364,855                           4,364,855       
General Facilities -$                10,000$          174,000$          184,000          
Comcast PEG Fund                                                            126,000$       126,000          
Planned Parks                                       783,200                              783,200          
Redevelopment                                       5,541,500                           5,541,500       
Sewer Capital                                       1,814,800                           1,814,800       
Storm Drainage                                       2,075,500                           2,075,500       
Fleet and Equipment                                                            108,590         108,590          
LMI Housing                    1,740,468       4,153,100                           5,893,568       

Total Expenditures -$                1,750,468$     18,946,955$     234,590$       20,932,013$   

FY 2010 Budget
Capital Improvement Program

CIP Expenditures - FY 2010

Library Maintenance &
Operation
City Tree Fund

Street Improvements

General Facilities

Comcast PEG Fund

Planned Parks

Redevelopment

Sewer Capital

Storm Drainage

Fleet and Equipment

LMI Housing

h:/budget/fy06-07
/summary/belmont/TAB5-CIPProj.xls/Chart2010 1 7/15/2009



FY 2010 Budget
Capital Improvement Program

Project Listing

FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014
Fund & Division Project Proposed Planned Planned Planned Planned

Number Description Number Description Total Total Total Total Total

206
Library Maintenance & 
Operation 8070 Security Fencing at the Library 25,000$            -$                -$                -$                -$               

4518 All Projects 25,000 0 0 0 0

208 City Tree Fund
5801 8054 Street Tree Planting Program 15,000 15,000 0 0 0

All Projects 15,000 15,000 0 0 0

234
Street Improvements (Measure 
A/Grants) 3003 Congestion Management Plan 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

4312 3026 Ralston/South Rd. Roundabout 75,000 0 0 0 0
3084 Retaining Wall Repair & Inspection 40,000 0 25,000 25,000 25,000
3091 Hwy 101 Bike/Pedestrian Bridge 3,385,855 5,000,000 0 0 0
3100 Street Improvement Projects 320,000 320,000 320,000 320,000 0
3106 Traffic Control Upgrade 100,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 40,000
3112 Overlay 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
3205 Marburger Avenue Road Repair 145,000 0 0 0 0
3206 Traffic Priority Items 29,000 0 0 0 0

All Projects 4,364,855 5,640,000 665,000 665,000 335,000

308 General Facilities 2055 City Hall/Police Facility 0 66,000 0 0 0
4194 8005 Senior/Community Center 150,000 0 0 0 0

8030 Manor House-Exterior Paint 10,000 0 0 0 0

8061
Replacement of Inoperable Windows in the Lodge 
Building 24,000 0 0 0 0

All Projects 184,000 66,000 0 0 0

312 Comcast PEG Fund 2062 Comcast PEG Program 126,000 0 0 0 0
4192 All Projects 126,000 0 0 0 0

341 Planned Park 8004 Cipriani Dog Park 0 40,000 0 0 0
4524 8017 Open Space Trail System 10,000 0 0 0 0

8033 Open Space Trail Improvements 40,000 0 0 0 0
8048 Davey Glen Park 445,200 0 0 0 0
8050 Semeria Park 288,000 0 0 0 0
8052 Park and Open Space Master Plan Update 0 0 50,000 0 0

All Projects 783,200 40,000 50,000 0 0

351 RDA Capital 8055 Retrofit of Lighting at the Sports Complex 60,000 0 0 0 0
4610 8060 Flooring for the Conference Center 20,000 0 0 0 0

8062 Belmont Conference Center Roof 0 35,000 0 0 0
9035 Old County Rd Overlay 10,000 0 0 0 0
9059 Hwy 101 Bike/Pedestrian Bridge-RDA 400,000 0 0 0 0
9527 Facade Improvements 307,500 0 0 0 0
9530 Utility Undergrounding Improvements 860,000 0 0 0 0
9534 RDA Street Improvements 1,284,000 0 0 0 0
9537 Manor House/Old Police Building 15,000 0 0 0 0
9551 Economic Development Target Sites 2,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 0
9603 HIA Annexation 25,000 0 0 0 0
9607 Wheelchair Lift Conference Center 60,000 0 0 0 0

ll Projects 5,541,500 1,535,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 0

503 Sewer Enterprise-Capital 7003 Sewer Rehabilitation-Annual Program 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
4326 7023 Pump Stat Emerg Gen -N. Rd/Hiller 160,000 0 0 0 0

7036 Pump Sta. Rehabilitation 5,000 50,000 160,000 50,000 160,000
7057 Basins 7 & 8 Sewer Rehabilitation 800,000 700,000 0 0 0
7073 Basin Rehabilitation Projects 10,000 10,000 700,000 700,000 700,000
7076 St. James-Waltham Cross Sewer Rehab 240,000 0 0 0 0
7078 Force Main Evaluation & Rehab  Projects 99,800 20,000 200 0 180,000

All Projects 1,814,800 1,280,000 1,360,200 1,250,000 1,540,000

525 Storm Drainage Enterprise 6001 Storm Drainage Rehabilitation Program 75,500 75,500 75,500 75,500 75,500
4315 6010 Water Dog Lake Siltation Removal 60,000 60,000 60,000 2,000,000 10,000

6045 Storm Drain CIP Project 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
6051 Corrugated Metal Pipe Replacement 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000
6052 Storm Drain Sliplining Pipe Rehabilitation 1,000,000 0 0 0 0
3074 Holly Road Improvements 40,000 860,000 0 0 0

All Projects 2,075,500 1,895,500 1,035,500 2,975,500 985,500

620 Fleet & Equipment Management 2142 Technology Master Plan 108,590 0 0 0 0
4142 ll Projects 108,590 0 0 0 0

822
Low and Moderate Income 
Housing 9505 Single Family Rehab & Repair 78,200 0 0 0 0

4633 9506 Home Buyer Assistance Program 303,200 300,000 300,000 300,000 0
9517 Multi-Family Housing Rehab 128,200 125,000 125,000 125,000 0
9519 Emmett House 1,140,468 0 0 0 0
9533 LMI Capital Projects 10,000 0 0 0 0
9551 Economic Development Target Sites 4,000,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
9561 503 Crestview Redmodel Capial Project 108,500 0 0 0 0
9605 780 El Camino Real 25,000 0 0 0 0
9606 876 El Camino Real 100,000 0 0 0 0

All Projects 5,893,568 2,925,000 2,925,000 1,425,000 1,000,000

ALL ALL PROJECTS TOTAL EXPENDITURES 20,932,013$      13,396,500$    7,535,700$     7,815,500$     3,860,500$     

City of Belmont

h:/budget/FY06-07/summary/City of Belmont/
TAB5-CIPProj.xls
7/15/2009,1:38 PM



Division 4142, Technology Plan Division: 

Fund 620, Fleet & Equipment Management Department: 

Project: 

Project Narrative: 

The City Council adopted a 5-year technology master plan (TMP) in 1999 and 
updated it in 2004. The TMP supports the City's mission to commit to utilizing 
technologies, which support quality, responsive, and pro-active customer 
service and facilitateachievement of the goals of the City Council. 

In FY08, the City Council approved Staff's recommendation to engage a 
Technology Consultant to update the Technology Master Plan and provide 
software and hardware analysis and a needs assessment for the City. 

The city is now in Phase II of a 5-Phase Project. 

This project will include e-Commerce and a new financial system to interact with 
all departments and City-owned software. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Technology Plan 

Information Services 

2142 --Technology Master Plan 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I Planned I Planned I Planned I Planned I 
Ace!_~~ Description 

--
Prior Actual FY200~ FY2010 _ F'(2_011 ___ F'f2012 _FY201:l_ ___£'(2014 Total 

-----

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 851,048 $ 1,030,086 $ 108 590 $ $ $ $ $ 1,989,724 

Funding Sources $ 851,o48 $ 1,030,086 $ 108,590 $ $ $ $ $ 1,989 724 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual J Estimated I Proposed I Planned I _Planned I Planned. J .. PI_•_ n __ ned. j 
~ Subp.cc:t____ Descriptio_ll__ Prio_rActu<II_ __ __F'Y20()!l _ _j_ FY2010 _F'(_2()1_1_ _ FY2012 FY20_1_3 _FY2014 Total 

_ll030 __ 8351 _ ()tll_erProfessionai/Tec:hnJ~------ _1_ ___ 45,3_60_ $ - $ -_L ___ --=--~------~-- - $ __ -------~- _ 45,360 

9030 9030 Ll!lJlrovements Other ThanBLJilding $_ 873_ ! ______ _: _ _L ___ _-_ _ _j . $ . $ -_ ~ . $ 873 

9040 9040 Machinery & Equipment 804,815 $ 1,030,086 $ 108,590 $ $ 1,943 491 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 851,048 $ 1,030,086 $ 108,590 $ $ 1,989 724 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) Division: Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) Department: Public Works 

Project: 3003 -- Congestion Management Plan 

Project Narrative: 
The Congestion Management Program is required by the State of California. 
Belmont is a member of the San Mateo County Congestion Management (-----7 

Program developed and approved by C/CAG. The budget shown is a ' ' 
mandatory expense as a participant in MeasureA funding. The current year 

,,_ 
- ....... j ... r 
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/ ' \ 
budget amount is set by the agency. Future years are approximate. ' '· 
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FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual I Estimated J _Proposed I Planned I Planned I 
Prior A_ct_ua!J __ F'(__2009 ____ FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 

$ 208,184 $ 47,298 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 

Planned J Planned J 
FY2013 FY2014 Total 

- -- ---- - ------- ----------

70,000 $ 70,000 $ 605,482 

Acct lsubAcct ____ _QI!_S(;!iJ:ltion ____ _ 

5120 I 512~--- Fund Balance 

Funding Sources $ 208,184 $ 47,298 $ 70,000 $ 70 000 $ 70 000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 605,482 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I Planned I Plan::j_ Planne:lPianned J 
Acct SubAcct _ Descrip!ie>_n__ _____ Pl"io!f<ctual FY2009 FY2010 _F'(~J1 ___ FY2012 _..£'(2013 FY2014 ____ To_!&_ __ 

9030 8331 _E:fl_girl_eering!Archit~IIJ[a_l $ - __ 23,988 __ l_ ---- - 1 ______ _._ __ l _____ j - $ $ $ 23,988 

c-J!Ol!l_ 8351 _QI_Iler Professlonai/T-"~hnical ____ -~-- -141,296. $ 47,298 $ 70,000. $_ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 70,()()()_ _ _L 538,594 

9030 9030 Improvements other Than Building $ 42 900 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 42,900 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 255,482 $ 94,596 $ 70 000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 70,000 $ 700,078 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project provides for the construction of handicap ramps and pathways, if 
grant funds become available. State law requires homeowners maintain the 
sidewalk on their frontage. The City applies for grants to complete sidewalk 
and handicap ramp improvements, that require matching funds be provided. 
City is currently has a TDA grant for $40,000 to install ramps, with matching 
cost of $35,000. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual .I Estimated J Proposed I 
Acct SubAcct Description 

-------
Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 

-. ----------- - --

5120_ ~- Fund Balance_ 
----------

$ _____ ,__l ___ _.l 35,000. 

6362 6362 County Grants $ $ $ 40 000 

Funding Sources $ $ $ 75,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I 
r=l~u~ ________ _ Description ______ Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 

9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ $ $ 75,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 75,000 

Planned 

I FY2011 

$ -- $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Planned 

I FY2011 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3026 •• Handicap Ramp/Pathway Improvement 

Planned 

I 
Planned _I_ Planned _I_ 

FY2012 FY20_13__ FY20~ ___ _Total __ 

$ $ ____ 
--

_$ 35,01)0 

$ $ $ 40,000 

$ $ $ 75,000 

Planned 

I 
Planned I Planned 

I FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 

$ $ $ 75,000 

$ $ $ 75,000 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project will consist of inspection and repair of retaining walls and related 
slope stabilization projects that are recommended by the City's geotechnical 
engineering consultant. The City owns retaining wall in the right-of-way along 
Ralston Avenue from Alameda de las Pulgas to the western city limits and on 
Belmont Canyon Road, Naughton Avenue, and Lyall Way. 

The City plans to update an existing evaluation to determine status of 
settlement areas identified in "Roads 2000" report and conduct monitoring if 
needed. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual J Estimated J Proposed J 
_ Acct I SubA<:e_l Description P_ric>r Actual __ F_'r'~O()!I _____ FY2()1()__ 

---

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 181,352 $ 40000 $ 40,000 

Funding Sources $ 181,352 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual 
1

1 Estimated I Proposed I 
~ SubAcct _ De~_ti_o_n______ __ Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 

- - --

90~ -8331 - _l;rlgineering/Architectural ------ $ 15,381 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 165,971 $ $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 181,352 $ 40,000 $ 40,000 

Planned 

I FY2011 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Planned 

I FY2011 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3084 --Retaining Wall Repair & Inspection 

Planned _I_ Planned _l_ Planned J 
FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 

-------

25,000 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 336,352 

25,000 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 336,352 

Planned I Planned I Planned I 
FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 

----

25,000 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 170,381 

$ $ $ 165,971 

25,000 $ 25,000 $ 25,000 $ 336,352 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The Draft San Mateo County Comprehensive Bicycle Route Plan lists 
Belmont's planned bicycle bridge over US 101 as a high priority in the County. 
The US 101 bridge will be located at the Belmont Sports Complex, where there 
are existing bicycle/pedestrian paths. Bicycle and pedestrian paths will be 
developed connecting Downtown Belmont, the Caltrain Station, Nesbit 
Elementary School, the Sports Complex, the Redwood Shores office park and 
the Bay Trail. 

Federal SAFETEA-LU funding provides $2.55million towards the project. The 
remaining funds for the project will be funded through other Federal and State 
grants and Measure A money. This project is listed in the authorized Measure 
A. Funding will be available from this source after FY08. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3091 -- Hwy 101 Bike/Pedestrian Bridge 

Total 

Account 

1~SubAcct Description 
Actual 1~ Estimated I Proposed I Planned I Planned I P-lanned I Planned I 

Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 
- ----- -------- ------ - -. - - --- - -· --

512_() ____ 5_12_() __ f'Uild,_.B ... a.,.la"'n,..c.._e _______________ j ___ 5_~,45~- $, _____ .6.5"',0.._.0._..0 _ _.,$c__ ___ - $ $ $ $ 571,45_2 

6301 _ 63_()_1 __ Fl!(jeraiQrants_ ___ _! _____ -__ L _ ___ ~- s 2,550,8§Ll 5,ooo,ooo $ __ $__ $ 7,550,855 

6342 6342 State Revenue-SL TPP $ $ _ $ 500,000 $_ ___ _-___$ ____ • _t_ ____ • __ _..$.__ ___ .::_ __ _..._ _____ :__,.__ __________ c j 500,000 

6359 _635_9 __ PJIIs<:. !Jtate Grants _ _ ___ L ____ - _L ____ i __ 3!5,0()_()__~- $ $ $ ___ _-_ __ j_ 385,000 

_ _1;362__ _ 6362 Countv Grants $ 200,000 l $ ---~-~s ___ ~5o~,o~o~o-~s--------~~s------~~---~--~--___ -_L 250,000 

6370 6370 Advance/Reimb SMC Transp Auth $ $ 400,000 s $ $ 400 000 

Funding Sources $ 1,206,452 65,000 $ 3,385,855 5,000 000 $ $ 9,657,307 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual .I Estimated _I Proposed _l_ Planned _I :~;~;; I 

Planned 

I 
:~~;~~: J ~ SubAcct De,;~tj<>_n__ Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 FY2011 FY2013 ___ Total __ ----- --------

~ 8331 Engineering/Architectural $ 107,578 $ __ 65,000 $ 400,000' $ 500,000 $ $ $ -- $_ 1,072,578 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 1,098,873 $ $ 2,985,855 $ 4,500,000 $ $ $ $ 8,584,728 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,206,452 $ 65,000 $ 3,385,855 $ 5,000,000 $ $ $ $ 9,657,307 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The purpose of this program is to master plan street improvements in the City. 
Staff will utilize this fund for the design and construction of Capital Improvement 
Projects (CIP) and to have projects ready as grant funds become available so 
applications for grant funding may be made. Street designs (i.e. slurry seal, 
overlay, pavement rehab) will be prioritized per the Pavement Management 
Program (PMP). This fund is also used for Public Works to respond to service 
requests, traffic safety concerns, overlay rollover from 2008 for $200,000, 
emergency projects, and to increase the budget for other defined CIP street 
projects that are found to have insufficient budget for contract award and/or 
change orders. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual I Estimatedj_ Proposed J 
_A_cc:t_jSubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 

--- --- - - ------- -----

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 681,092 $ 417,748 $ 320,000 

Funding Sources $ 681,092 $ 417,748 $ 320,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I 
~ SubAcct 

--------- --- __ Q~<:riptiof1 --
Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 

9030 __113_31__ g,gineering/Architectural $ 11,8~6 $ 31 $ 20,000. 

9030 83611 __ ~_Proj~t Management $ 206,788 $ 250,000 $ 200,000 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 88,355 $ 54,808' $ 100,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 681,092 $ 417,748 $ 320,000 

Planned 

I FY2011 

$ 320,000 $ 

$ 320,000 $ 

Planned 

I FY2011 

$ 20,000. $ 

$ 200,000 $ 

$ 100,000 $ 

$ 320,000 $ 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3100 --Street Improvement Projects 

Planned I Planned I Planned 

I FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 

320,000 $ 320,000 $ $ 2,378,840 

320,000 $ 320 000 $ - $ 2,378,840 

Planned 

I 
Planned _L_;~anned l 

FY2012 FY2013 '[2()_14__ _Total 

20,000. $ 20,0_Q_O. _$_ - -------
_-__ $ __ 88,927 

200,000 $ 200,000 $ -- --- ----
__ $ __ 1,256,788 

100,000 $ 100,000 $ $ 543164 

320,000 $ 320,000 $ $ 2 378 840 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project includes traffic signal controller upgrades and repair or replacement 
of traffic signal poles and foundations. This fund may also be used for the 
addition of safety lights at signalized intersections. 

LED and other energy efficient street lighting system has become readily 
available for use to conserve energy. City will use this fund to allocate budget 
to acquire these lights for intersections that need light fixture improvements. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Actual I Estimated I Proposed I Planned I 
Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 
---------- --

Account 

$ 6 931 $ 26 333 $ 100 000 $ 50,000 $ 

Funding Sources $ 6,931 $ 26,333 $ 100,000 $ 50,000 $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual 

1

1 Estimated _L Proposed _l_ Planned 

I Acct SubAcct ____ Desc!ip_ti()ll 
-- ---

__ Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 
---------- - ---------

9030 8331 Englneering/Archi!~~t~!!l_ _ ------ --- ---- _L_ _____ _:_ __ ~-- __ .<!(),00_()_ ~ ----20,000 j_ - .t 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 6,931 $ 6,333 $ 80,000 $ 50 000 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 6,931 $ 26,333 $ 100,000 $ 50,000 $ 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3106 --Traffic Control Upgrade 

Planned I Planned J Plannedlj 

FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 
- -- -------- ----- -------- -----

50,000 $ 50,000 $ 40,000 $ 323,263 

50,000 $ 50,000 $ 40,000 $ 323,263 

Planned 

I 
Planned J Planned J 

FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 
-------

__ 10,000: $ $ -- _ _-__!_ _ _!(),_0_0()_ 

40000 $ 50 000 $ 40,000 $ 273,263 

50000 $ 50 000 $ 40,000 $ 323,263 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project will grind asphalt concrete and overlay portions of various streets 
throughout the City_ Selection of streets for various FY'd overlay will be 
prioritized by the City's Pavement Management Program. Repair of sidewalk 
and drainage facilities are included. The FYOB and FY09 projects are 
contingent on Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) approval of the 
City's application for Surface Transportation Program (STP) grant funds. 

These funds will be utilized as Measure A rolloverto pay for the project and in­
house slurry seal material and other related construction costs over two years. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3112 --Overlay 

Account Actual I Estimated J Proposed I Planned I Planned I :~~~~:: I Planned 

I -!~; -~~5:~:ct Description 
-- -- -- ---~-r Actual FY2009 __ F_Y_2010 ___ EY2011 FY2012 FY2014 Total 

Fund Balance $ 183,594 $ 192,026 $ 200,000 $ 200 000 $ 200 000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 1,375,620 

Fundina Sources $ 183,594 $ 192,026 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200 000 $ 1,375,620 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual .1 Estimated I Proposed I Planned I Planned J Plann;_:j_ Planned _I 

Acct lsubAcct 
----

__ __ Dl!_scription Prior Ac:tu_al FY2009 FY201 0 FY2011 _ fY2012_ ___ FY2013 FY2Q_1_4_ Total 

9030 I 9030 Improvements Other Than Buildlna $ 183,594 $ 192 026 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 1,375,620 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 183,594 $ 192 026 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 1,375,620 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project concists of two phases. Phase I includes soil investigation and 
design of the roadway section repair by a qualified engineering consultant The 
roadway width has been lost due to a landslide. There are also larger 
landslides underlying and surrounding the proposed location of the repair. The 
proposed repair is to the section of roadway where the roadway width has been 
reduced, and does not repair the larger landslides. The consultant shall 
perform the soils investigation, prepare plans, specifications, and estimate for 
the repair project for the bidding stage. Phase II includes award of the project 
to the lowest bidder and construction of the improvements. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual _I_ Estimated _I_ Proposed I 
Acct I SubAcct Qescription 

---
Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 
------------

5120 I 5120 Fund Balance $ $ $ 145,000 

Fundin!l Sources $ $ $ 145 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual _I Estimated _I_ Proposed _I_ 

~_Sub_~c_ct Description Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 
--------- - -------------------

9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ $ $ 145,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 145 000 

Planned 

FY2011 

$ 

$ 

Planned 

FY2011 

$ 

$ 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3205 --Marburger Avenue Road Repair 

_1_~~:;::_1 Planned I :~:;::J FY2013 Total 
-----

$ $ $ $ 145,000 

$ $ $ $ 145 000 

I 

Planned I 
FY2012 

Planned _I_ _ Planned _l_ 
FY2013 FY2014 Total 

$ $ $ $ 145 000 

$ $ $ $ 145,000 



Division 4312, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Fund 234, Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This item includes a summary of City Council's priority calendar items which will 
be reviewed in order or their priority and funds availability. 

The current priority list includes: 

1. _Traffic Safety Committee Support 
2. -Traffic Signals 
3. =Safety issues review 
4.=Aiameda De Las Pulgas Striping (turn lane, cross walk, bus stop)- short 
term -any work not completed in current year 
5.- Sunnyslope Traffic Calming -to review plan and facilitate meetings with 
community- any work not completed in current year 
6.:::Aiameda De Las Pulgas (roundabout, trail)- long term, to develop program 

7. --walkability/sidewalk maintenance policy- consultant to assist in securing 
grant for analysis 
8.- Red light camera- issue is not collision, so need to work to not require 
traffic evaluation 
9.::: Battery back up , ARRA funds applied for 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual _I Estimated I Proposed I 

Acct I SubAc_ct Description 
-

Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 
--------- -

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ $ $ 29,000 

Funding Sources $ $ $ 29,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Planned 

I FY2011 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Street Improvements (Measure A/Grants) 

Public Works 

3206 -- Traffic Priority Items 

Planned 

I 
Planned 

I 
Planned _I 

FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Tot111_ 

$ $ $ 29 000 

$ $ $ 29,000 

Actual J Estimated J Proposed I Planned I Planned I Planned I Planned I 

___ Prior_)\<:I_IJ<IIL_F_Y_20_0_9 _ --'--F-'-Y"'20,_1"'0'------'-----'F_Y"'2.,0_.1_._1 FY2012 _ FY2013 FY2014 _ _____I<>t&_ __ 

Account 

f---'A-'-'c'-'c"-t--t"S,_,u,_,b"'A"'c_,_ct,l------------- _ _l)esc_rip_tjo_ll_ __ 

- $ 15,000- $ . $ - -- _-_$ ______ _-_ _ _!_ ___ _:__1 15,000 

9030 8351 ~her Professional/Technical_ $ __ - ___ $ ____ -_$ __ 10,000 $ $ -----'- $_ $ -- 10,000 

~ _ __ill!_ ~ge/Delivery Services $ $ $_ 1,00(1 _ $ . $_ __ - -_j_ _____ _:_ _ _l_ 1,000 

9030 8610 General Supplies $ $ $ 3 000 $ $ $ $ 3,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 29,000 $ $ $ $ 29,000 



Division 4194, General Facilities Improvement 

Fund 308, General Facilities 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project involves the painting of the exterior surfaces of the City Hall/Police 
Facility. The work will include the preparation and painting of the wood siding 
and stucco on all exterior surfaces of the original portion of the building and 
painting on the recently constructed portion including the lobby and Council 
Chambers. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I 
Acct /SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ $ $ 

Fundinq Sources $ $ $ -

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual I Estimated _/ Proposed I_ 

--=l~ubAcct Description _Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 
--- -- --------

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ $ $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 

Planned I 
FY2011 

Planned I 
FY2012 

$ 66,000 $ $ 

$ 66 000 $ $ 

-:~;;~: l ;~;~: I 
$ 66 000 $ $ 

$ 66 000 $ $ 

General Facilities Improvement 

Parks & Recreation 

2055 -- City Hall/Police Facility 

Planned I 
FY2013 

Planned _l_ 
FY2014 ~otill_ _ 

- $ $ 66,000 

- $ $ 66,000 

Planned J Planned I 

FY2013 FY2014 Total 
----. 

$ $ 66,000 

$ $ 66,000 



Division 4194, General Facilities Improvement 

Fund 308, General Facilities 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The project includes replacing the Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioning 
System in the Twin Pines Senior and Community Center. The existing water 
source heat pump system is now over 20 years old and components of the 
systems are to failing. The continued repair and replacement of the system 
components on a piecemeal basis is costly, ineffective and does not address 
the root problem. The proposed new system will be a more efficient split system 
air-to-air heat pump system. Staff has receiveda block grant for this project in 
the amount of $75,000. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Ac~:J- Estimated _l_ Proposed I 
Acct SubAcct Description 

- ----
Prior Actual _FY2009 __ FY201_o_ 

----

Planned j Planned 

FY2011 FY2012 

General Facilities Improvement 

Parks & Recreation 

8005 -- Senior/Community Center 

_l_ Planned _I_ Planned _L_ 
___ fY~0_1_3 ___ FY201£_ _I()~_ 

5120 5120 Ft!n_d_ B<1lance -----------
$ $ 1,236 __ _j__ 75,00_Q__$ ____ _-___j_ __ --- - L $ $ 76,236 

6362 6362 County Grants $ $ $ 75,000 $ $ $ - $ $ 75,000 

Funding Sources $ $ 1,236 $ 150,000 $ $ $ $ $ 151,236 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I Planned I Planned I Planned I Planned J 
____ _l'ri<>,-~c_tua!j _ _f_Y_2()09_ FY2010 F_Y1011___l_ _ _F_yill.LJ _ _F_'(2013__l__FY2_(l_~-- ______!()t&_ ~ :S.llt>M~ ________ _[)_escription 

9020 9020 Building_ _ __________ _ _ L ___ 1_.236 _$ _____ - _s ______ _-__l__ s . s . s 1,236 

9030 8641 Repair & Maintenance Supplies $ $ 150,000 $ $ $ $ 150 DOD 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,236 $ 150,000 $ $ 151 236 



Division 4194, General Facilities Improvement 

Fund 308, General Facilities 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The Manor House will be celebrating its 100 anniversary in the fall of 2008. 
The building requires repair and reorientation of the ground floor bathrooms that 
were used by the Police Department in the old building, repainting, and removal 
of the penthouse to restore the building to its original historic presence. This 
project is for the refurbishment/remodel of the Manor House. Penthouse 
removal and re-roofing are funded by this account. 

Architectural consulting services, bathroom reorientation, minimal external 
repairs and painting, and removal of bee hives of the Manor House are funded 
by the Redevelopment Agency Cl P Fund 351 -461 0-9537. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I 
__ Acct -[SubAcct _____ D!SEif>tion Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 2,500 $ 3,750 $ 10,000 

Funding Sources $ 2,500 $ 3,750 $ 10,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Estim.ated I Proposed I 
FY2009 FY201 0 

$ 

$ 

3 750 $ 10,000 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 2 500 $ 3 750 $ 10,000 $ 

Planned I 
FY2011 

Planned I 
FY2011 

$ 

$ 

$ 

- $ 

General Facilities Improvement 

Parks & Recreation 

8030 -- Manor House-Exterior Paint 

Planned I Planned I Planned 

I FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 

$ $ - $ 16 250 

$ $ $ 16,250 

Planned I Planned l P.l.anned I 
FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 

- ------------ ---
Total 

$ $ $ 16,250 

$ $ 16,250 



Division 4194, General Facilities Improvement 

Fund 308, General Facilities 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

General Facilities Improvement 

Parks & Recreation 

8061 --Replacement of Inoperable Windows in the Lodge Building 

Project Narrative: 

The project includes replacing 11 crank handle windows in the Lodge with slider 
type windows. The 11 windows are inoperable due to poor design and 
strenuous use. The crank handles are continuously being broken off by users 
and renters of the facility. Replacement of the windows will save the City funds 
in the long term because maintenance and repair time will be reduced. In 
addition newer windows will be more energy efficient and reduce heating cost in 
the winter. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual _I Estimated I Proposed l_ 
Acct I SubAcct _ Description 

------
J'rior Actual_ FY2009 FY2010 _ 

5120 I 5120 Fund Balance $ $ $ 24000 

Funding Sources $ $ $ 24,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Planned I 
FY2011 

$ -
$ 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated I Proposed I Planned I 
--=JSubA_cct ________ Descrjl'_tion 

- ------
Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 FY2011 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ $ $ 24,000 $ -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 24,000 $ -

Planned 

I 
Planned J Planned L 

FY2012 FY2013 _F_Y2Q_1_!_ __ Tota!_ 

$ $ $ $ 24,000 

$ $ $ $ 24000 

Planned 1 Planned 

I 
Planned 

_I__Tota_l FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 

$ $ $ $ 24000 

$ $ $ - $ 24,000 



Division 5801, City Tree Fund 

Fund 208, City Tree Fund 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project includes revitalization of neighborhoods throughout Belmont 
through a street tree planting program. Adjacent homeowners would sign 
agreements to water the trees and the City would be responsible for general 
maintenance of the trees. Twoneighborhoods have been targeted to start the 
program. The project would help reduce heating and cooling costs, reduce air 
pollution, and buffer houses from traffic noise. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

City Tree Fund 

Parks & Recreation 

8054 -- Street Tree Planting Program 

Account Actual J Estimated _l_:roposed _l_ Planned I Planned 

I 
Planned J Planned ~ 

-~SubAcct - De~c:rji'Q<lrl___ _ Prior ActllliL _fY_2()()!!_ FY201 0 _ _f't'2_0_1_!_ FY2012 FY201_3 _ _ _£Y2014_ _ Total 

5120 Fund Balance $ $ 12,000 $ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ $ $ $ 42,000 

Funding Sources $ $ 12,000 $ 15 DOD $ 15,000 $ $ $ $ 42,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed _[_ Planned _L Planned J Planned I Planned 

I r-=lSubAcct ____ ____ __Description_ 
---- ---

Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total ------------ ----- ----------- ----- -------- -- ---

8610 General Supplies $ $ 12,000 $ 15 DOD $ 15,000 $ $ $ $ 42,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ 12 000 $ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ $ $ $ 42,000 



Division 4518, Library Maintenance&Operation 

Fund 206, Library Maintenance & Operation 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project includes the installation of additional security fencing at the Library 
to prevent unauthorized access to the roof of the Library. There have been 
instances of unauthorized trespass onto the roof of the Library and damage to 
the utilitysystems that are located there. This project is designed to prevent 
further trespass. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Library Maintenance&Operation 

Parks & Recreation 

8070 -- Security Fencing at the Library 

Account Actual _I_ Estimated 1 Proposed I Planne~J. Planned I Planned _I_ Planned J 
Acc!_fs~Acct -------- DescriJl.ti.Qil__ 

--
Prior Actual ·-- FY2009 ___ FY2010 . FY20!1 . FY201~_ FY201l_ __ f'Y2014 ___ To~ _ 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ $ 12,236 $ 25,000 $ $ $ $ $ 37,236 

Funding Sources $ $ 12,236 $ 25 DOD $ $ $ $ $ 37,236 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Act:j_ Estimated I Proposed _I_ Planned 

I 
Planned _l_ Planned I Planned _l_ 

r-=lSubAcct _ -· Description 
-----

Prior Actual __ f'Y2009 FY201_0 _ ___f\'~011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 
------ ---------- - --------- -------

9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ $ 12,236 $ 25,000 $ $ $ $ $ 37,236 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ 12,236 $ 25 ODD $ $ $ $ $ 37,236 



Division: Division 4315, Storm Drain Projects 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise Department: 

Project: 

Project Narrative: 

This program is intended to fund improvements to the City's storm drainage 
infrastructure that are not identified during the fiscal year and to reduce 
intrusion and infiltration to the storm drainage infrastructure . During the winter 
season, it often becomes apparent that drainage systems previously in 
adequate condition have failed and require repair or replacement. Drainage 
improvement projects typically include: 

1. Repair or replacement of corroded corrugated metal pipes (CMPs). 
2. Realignment orreplacement of reinforced concrete pipes (RCPs). 
3. Repair of existing catch basins. 
4. Repair of existing gutter or to control surface runoff. 
5. Repair of existing subdrains to remove surface and shallow flows. 
6. Consultant design and management services related to these projects. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Storm Drain Projects 

Public Works 

6001 --Storm Drainage Rehabilitation Program 

Account l'r:;~uc:u~l E:~;:~~~~-P;~~~::_l_;~_;;~: J _ :~;~~= I 
Planned 

I 
Planned I 

J-Acc:L I SubAcct . _Q~"(;;'iJltion ____ FY2013 FY2014 ___ !~---

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 273,829 $ 150 $ 75,500 $ 75,500 $ 75,500 $ 75 500 $ 75,500 $ 651,479 

Funding Sources $ 273,829 $ 150 $ 75,500 $ 75,500 $ 75,500 $ 75,500 $ 75,500 $ 651,479 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual r.LEstimated I Proposed I Planned 

I 
Planned 

I 
Planned j_ Planned _j 

~ SubAcct 1------ _____ Qescription f'rLor Actual FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 
--------

9030 . 8_331 .. EnJJinl!~_riJ'lli®<:IJitectural ______ .. t $ - $ 15,5_00. $ 15,500 $ 15,500. $ 15,500. $ 15,500. $ 77,500 
--- ----

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 273,929 $ 150 $ 60,000 $ 60000 $ 60,000 $ 60 000 $ 60,000 $ 574,079 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 273 929 $ 150 $ 75,500 $ 75,500 $ 75,500 $ 75,500 $ 75,500 $ 651,579 



Division 4315, Storm Drain Projects 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The dam and reservoir at Water Dog Lake is our central storm water detention 
facility, necessary for flood control. Based on a comprehensive flooding study, 
the dam was raised in 1968 to provide needed storage volume. The reservoir 
has silted in since then. This project includes testing sediments; updating 
hydrological study to verify urgency; required environmental studies; permits 
from Dam Safety, Fish & Game, regional Water Quality ControiBoard, etc.: 
dredging; disposing of material; and inspection construction, perform analysis to 
comply with Water Resources Department's requirements for safety of dam. 
Public meetings will be held to inform the public about the process of the 
project. The City had performed a study on the seismic stability of the dam as 
required by the Water Resource Department in 2005. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Storm Drain Projects 

Public Works 

6010 --Water Dog Lake Siltation Removal 

Account 

. _Pri:;::~~aL~~~;:::d_LP;:~:~-~-- :~~~~~~-l;l;;~~--~-~~~~::_1 ;~~~~::__i _ _lo~l__ -_ Ace!_ ,_SllbAcct Descriptic>n_ 
---------

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 53,866 $ 350 $ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 10,000 $ 1,244,216 

Funding Sources $ 53 866 $ 350 $ 60000 $ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 10,000 $ 1,244,216 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual J Estimated J Proposed l Planned -~lanneed I Planned I Planned j 
Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 
------------- -------- ---------------------~~ubAcct -----~s~ption 

9030 8331 Engineeri_l'lg/Archit~c;tural _________ _ $_ _ __ - __ $_ __ - _35_() .$ 60,000 $ 60,000 $ 60,000. $ 1,000,000 $ $ _1,180,3_5_() 

9030 8351 Other Professionai/Te_chnical _s - ...1~m() __ s __ . . _ , __ L _____ __:___1 ____ -__ L ____ , __ $ _____ - _s _____ j __ '111,0~0.. 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ $ $ $ $ $ 1,000,000 $ 10,000 $ 1,010 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 53,866 350 $ 60,000 60,000 $ 60,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 10,000 $ 2,244,216 



Division 4315, Storm Drain Projects 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project funds City staff and construction management that work on the 
City's storm drainage infrastructure (intrusion and infiltration) for the Storm 
Drain CIP Project Management Account under 525-3104. Funds are transferred 
from this account to501-3101 to reimburse for allocated staff engineering labor. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual J Estimated J Proposed I 
Acct _,_S_ubAcct --

Description Prior~ctual _FY2009 _ _I'Y201 0 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 180,549 $ 240,103 $ 200,000 

Funding Sources $ 180,549 $ 240,103 $ 200,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Planned I Planned _I_ 
FY2011 FY2012 

- -----------

$ 200 000 $ 200,000 $ 

$ 200,000 $ 200 000 $ 

Storm Drain Projects 

Public Works 

6045 --Storm Drain CIP Project 

Planned I 
FY2013 

Planned I 
FY2014 Total 

200,000 $ 200,000 $ 1,420,652 

200 000 $ 200 000 $ 1 420 652 

Actual I Estimated I Proposed L Planned I Pl·a--nned I Pia_" __ "_ ed- I Plan_ ned I 
Descripti()11_ _____ _F'rjorActual FY2009 __ f''(2010 __ FY2011 ____ FY2012 FY20!3 _ F'(~OH__ _ Total 

Account 

Acct SubAcct 

9030 8331 Engine~r_ingLArchitec:tiJI"_al __ L ___ - _l __ !I(),D_OO_ $ 80,000 . $ 80,000 1_ __ 8(),_000 _1 ____ !0,000 __ $ --- 8(J,OOO_L 480,0_D_(l 

9_!)~Q_ t-_8368 __ ~_l'roje_ct Management ________ $ 120,00_0- L __1_2_o_,o_o_o__! _ _1_~,_o_o_o_ s - 12_0,000. 120,000- $_ _120,_000_ $ 72D_L0_!)_Q_ 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 180 549 $ $ $ $ $ 180,549 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 180,549 $ 240,103 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 200 000 $ 200 000 1 420,652 



Division 4315, Storm Drain Projects 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The storm drain master plan prepared by BKF has identified projects for 
replacing and upsizing existing storm drain system. Projects were established 
as follows: 

Priority 1 - Private Property Flooding improvements. 
Priority 1 - Undersized CMP improvements. 
Priority 1 -Aging CMP improvements. 

Priority 2- Improvements correct existing under-sized lines where the excess 
flow is not readily conveyed within the street. 

Priority 3 - Improvements correcting existing undersized lines where there is 
adequate flow capacity within the street to convey the excess runoff. 

The lining or replacement of the storm drain pipes will fix 1&1 problems for the 
sewer lines. The master plan has identified $5.8M for Priority 1 projects. The 
location for replacement and relining will be prioritized depending on the 
existing condition and the risk of failure. 2008 funds were rolled forward to 
2009 as contract will be awarded after June 30, 2008. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Storm Drain Projects 

Public Works 

6051 -- Corrugated Metal Pipe Replacement 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I Planned J Planned J Planned I Planned I 
Acct I SubAcct 

---
Description ________ _F'ri_or Actual FY2009 FY2010 _ _ FY2_()11_ FY2012_ ____ f'Y2_Q13_ _ _ F)'201_4_ Total 

5~20 I 
--- ---

5120 Fund Balance $ 199,870 $ 250,000 $ 700 000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 3,949,870 

Funding Sources $ 199,870 $ 250,000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 3,949,870 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual I Estimated _LProposed J Planned 

I 
Planned_ L Planned 

I 
Planned 

I ~ SubAcct 
----- _ Descri!lli()n _ Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 

----------

__ !11)311_ 8331 gngineerlng/Architet:!IJ.r'!l __________ -~ $ 250,000. $ 150,1)()() __ $~()()___!. - !50,000 .. $ 150,000. $ 150,000. $ 1,000,000 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 199,870 $ $ 550 000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550,000 $ 550 000 $ 2 949,870 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 199 870 $ 250 000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 700 000 $ 3,949,870 



Division 4315, Storm Drain Projects 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

Storm drain rehabilitation is an ongoing program that requires continuous 
inspection, upgrading and rehabilitation of the stormwater system. Recently a 
consultant selected by the City finished a Storm Drain Master Plan that 
addresses areas of deficiencies in the City's stormwater system. This Mater 
Plan also recommends construction of the new storm drain utilities for the areas 
that currently have no designed storm drain system in place. In order to 
address recommendations of the Storm Drain Master Plan, City staff selected 
sliplining as the most effective and cost-efficient way of preserving existing 
storm drain utilities that are part of the City owned assets. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual I Estimated _I_ Proposed _I 
Acct_,SubAc~ Descril'!ion _i>rioO"_Actual FY2()0_9 __ FY2010 _ 

-·- ---

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ $ $ 1,000,000 

FundinQ Sources $ $ $ 1 000,000 

EXPENDITURES 

$ 

$ 

Storm Drain Projects 

Public Works 

6052 --Storm Drain Sliplining Pipe Rehabilitation 

Planned -~:d .I 
FY2011 FY2012 

-- --

Planned l_ 
FY2013 

Planned I 
FY2014 Total 

$ $ $ $ 1,000,000 

$ $ $ $ 1 000 000 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed J Planned 

I 
Planned _L_ Planned I Planned 

I -=l SubAC_ct r-- ·--·-···· Descrip_tio_ll_ _____ Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 
- --- - -----·------- -------- ------- -

9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ $ $ 1,000,000 $ $ $ $ $ 1 000,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 1,000,000 $ $ $ $ $ 1,000 000 



Division 4315, Storm Drain Projects 

Fund 525, Storm Drainage Enterprise 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project will consist of inspection and repair of retaining walls and related 
slope stabilization projects that are recommended by the City's geotechnical 
engineering consultant. The City owns the retaining wall in the right-of-way 
along RalstonAvenue from Alameda de las Pulgas to the western City limits and 
on Belmont Canyon Road, Naughton Avenue and Lyall Way. 

The City plans to update an existing evaluation to determine status of 
settlement areas identified in "Roads 2000" report andconduct monitoring if 
needed. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual .I Estimated t Proposed I 
Acct SubAcct _ ~crilltion - --

c-f.rio!_Actual FY2009 __ f_Y201 0 

Planned J FY2011 

Storm Drain Projects 

Public Works 

3074 --Holly Road Improvements 

Planned .I Planned _j_ Planned 

I FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 
- ------------

6362 6362 ~-l}t_Grants - --------
$ --- _ _:__!__ __ - - ~ 40,000. $ _21!),0_1)0_$_ ------- $ $ $ 250,000 

-

7300 7300 Special Assessments $ $ $ $ 650 000 $ $ $ $ 650 000 

Funding Sources $ $ $ 40,000 $ 860,000 $ $ $ $ 900,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual I Estimated _I_ Proposed J Planned 

I :~~;~;: _ _[_;I;;;~ I ~~~~~;: j_ 
~ SubAcct 

----
______ Description 

---
Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 Total 

------- ------------------------------------ --------

9030 ~~- E_llgineering/Archit~ctural ___ $ - _ _:__$__ __ ·- $ 40,000. $ --- ___ - _$ ______ --. $ $ $ 40,000_ 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ $ $ $ 860,000 $ $ $ $ 860 000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 40,000 $ 860,000 $ $ $ $ 900 000 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This program funds 501-3101 City staff project management and staff 
allocations involved in the sewer program. The program may be used to 
replace and/or repair sudden sewer failures resulting in collapse or offset 
through earth movement. An additional use for these funds is to budget for 
other defined CIP sewer projects that are found to have an insufficient budget 
for contract award and/or change orders. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7003 -- Sewer Rehabilitation-Annual Program 

Account Actual I Estimated I p;~~~~~ I ~~:;~ _ _L :~~::~~-~-- :~~::~: I 
Plannedj_ 

_Acct -ISubA_<:<:t _________ Desc_ri_l>tion ______ 
------

_F'rjor~<;t_ual FY2009 FY201~_ __ Total __ 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 374,175 $ 294,340 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 3,168,515 

Funding Sources $ 374,175 $ 294,340 $ 500,000 $ 500 000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 3168,515 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actu-al __ I Estimated I Proposed I _Plan-ned I Planned I Planned- I Planned I 
~ SubAcc! Description Prior Actual L __ _l''\'2009 _l__FY201Q__I_ F_'i'_2011 FY2012 FY201_3 __ _l _ _1''1'_2014 __ j Total 

9030 833_1 _ §ngi_ll"-erillg~_rc_hiti!C:IlJr_al____________ $ _-_ $ 80,000 $ 80,000 $ _ 8_0JOOO $ ___ _110,000 _1_ ___ 80,001)_ ~- 80,000 _ $ __ 411QJI)f)D_ 

_ji_D30 _11351 Other Professional/Technical $ 631_$_ --- _31):!_1__20,000 _$ 2_(),000. $ 20,000 $ 20,f)Of)_j_ 20,000 __ 1__ 100,934 

9030 8368 _ City_F'I"_oj10C_!J.tlanagemell! _________ _j_ __ 3_13,555 _ ~ 

9030 9030 improvements Other Than Building $ 59,989 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 374,175 

300,000. 

32 493 

412,796 

300,000 _$ _ _31)11,000 _1__ 300,00()_ __ $_300,000- $ - 300,000 

100,000 $ 100,000 100,000 $ 100,000 100,000 $ 592,482 

500,000 $ 500,000 500,000 $ 500,000 500,000 $ 3,286,972 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The State and Regional Water Quality Control Board require every City to 
develop and implement a Sanitary Sewer Overflow Emergency Plan. As part 
of this plan. the City is intending to install stationary emergency generators at 
pump stations to prevent sewer overflows that can result from power outage. 
The largest Belmont pump station. San Juan, already has a generator. Haskins 
and Hastings pump stations will have emergency generators installed in FY 08. 
The next two pump stations that are fairly large in size and need stationary 
generators are Hiller and North Road pump stations. This project includes the 
purchase and installation of two emergency generators for the North Road and 
Hiller sanitary sewer pump stations. These generators will provide back up 
electrical power for these two sanitary sewer pump stations in the event of a 
power outage. 

More stringent state regulations require that municipal agencies take necessary 
steps to reduce the likelihood of sanitary sewer overflows. By insuring that 
these stations have an uninterruptible power source, the City will greatly reduce 
the risk of a sanitary sewer overflow occurring at these pump stations. 

Design took place in FY 07/08. Construction will take place in July/August of FY 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7023 -- Pump Stat Emerg Gen -N. Rd/Hiller 

Account Actual I Estimated-lProposed _L Planned ~ Planned I Planned I Planned I 
Acct -!SubAcct [)es_<;rip_ti<>rl__ ___ Prior A_ctual _ E'f2009 _ _EY_2010 _ _FY~_11 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ $ 147,423 $ 160,000 $ 

Funding Sources $ $ 147,423 $ 160,000 $ 

EXPENDITURES 

9030 11_5_3!__ P_o_st_age_l_[)l!livery Services _______ _L_ _ - _ $ $ 2QO 

9030 8550 Printing &_B_ill~irlg____ _ $ _=._l _ -- -_ _1_ ____ 200 

9030 8599 __ Misc-"""_n_e()liS _ ---- _L 
9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 5,oo_ll L 

$ 134,600 

$ 160,000 $ 

$ 

$ 

- _____ __-_ _! __ _ 

$ 

_ __, _ _!_ ____ -

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

t_ 

$ 

$ 

~ 

- _t_ -

L 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

307,423 

307,423 

200 

200 

-- --~--- -- §,(]Oil_ 

$ 134,600 

$ 160,000 



Division: Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital Department: 

Project: 

Project Narrative: 

The City has eleven sanitary sewer pump stations throughout the city. The 
three largest and oldest stations (North Road, Hiller and San Juan) have been 
upgraded. Another 2 pump stations are being rehabilitated. Next stations to 
undergo evaluation are Island Park and Hotel pump stations. An evaluation will 
be made of these systems to determine the extent of the work needed. It is 
anticipated rehabilitation will be required in the year 2010 and beyond. 

The Sewer Rehabilitation Master Plancompleted in 2007 indicated priorities of 
the pump station rehabilitation projects in the following order: 

__ Island Park Pump Station #1 needs evaluation and improvements. 
Anticipated improvements include new generator; new control panel 
cabinet, cement pad, and cover; new guide rails, new conduit for transducer; 
mixer; and new lid for wet well. The pump station evaluation will start in 2009 
with construction following in 2011-2012. 
2. _Motel Pump Station needs evaluation and improvements.Anticipated 
improvements include new pumps, new control cabinet, cover for control panel, 
new check valves and water supply to pump station. The pump station evaluatio 
3. -EI Camino and Ralston Ranch Pump Stations will require evaluation and imp 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual I Estima;j_ Proposed _L_ Planned J Planned 

:~:!-[~~~~:~t DescriptiQn Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 FY2011 FY2012 
-------- ------- ---------- -- ------

Fund Balance $ $ $ 5,000 $ 50,000 $ 160,000 

Funding Sources $ $ $ 5 000 $ 50,000 $ 160,000 

EXPENDITURES 

I 
$ 

$ 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7036 -- Pump Sta. Rehabilitation 

Planned 

I Planned _j_ 
FY2013 _FY2014 _Total_ 

50 000 $ 160,000 $ 425,000 

50,000 $ 160,000 $ 425,000 

Account Actual I 
Prior A~tual 

Estimated 1 P-r-oposed I Planned I Pia-nned 1 P-lanned I Planned _l 
FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 

----- ---- ---
~ SubAcct ___ De_scril'_tjo_n 

9030 ___ 8331 ___ E11_gineering/~rchit~1_u_r~---

9030_ 8531 Postag.,Deli11_ery S_ervices 

~o_ ____ 855_1)_ __ !'_rinting_&_Binding _________ _ 

9030 8599 Miscellaneous 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

_L - s -_ $ _ _ 5,0_()0_j_ __ 48,()()Q__L___ _ _ _: _ ~ _ 48,()00 $ -_ _ _j __ _!(l1_,1lll_o_ 

-~--- _ __-_ __ $___ __L 

$ __ 

-- _$ __ 

$ 

$ 

- - $ 

- _ _-__l ________ $--

$ 

100. $ 200 _ ~ ______ 1oo __ l_ ___ 2_o_o _ s 600 

_L ____ 10[)__j_ _ _ __3,0_Q()_ $ 100. $ 3,ooo_ s __ 6,2oo 

$ 1,800. $ 16,81)() - $_ -- _1,800_$ __ 1_6,1!_1)() . 37,200 

$ 140,000 140,000 280,000 

5,000 $ 50,000 160,000 50,000 $ 160,000 $ 425,000 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

Basins 7 & 8 of the Belmont sewer system covers portions of Chula Vista, 
Country Club, Cipriani and Central Neighborhoods. Basins 7 & 8 were 
inspected in 1993-94. A new inspection was done in FYOS-06. This budget item 
provides funding to perform 
therehabilitation determined by that program. 

Sanitary sewer rehabilitation is an ongoing program that requires continuous 
inspection, upgrading and rehabilitation of the sewer system. Rehabilitation 
methods may include replacement, pipe bursting,pipelining and spot repairs. 
These projects will be developed based on the inspection video tapes and logs. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7057 --Basins 7 & 8 Sewer Rehabilitation 

Account Actual _I Estimated I Proposed _l_ Planned [_ Planned 

I 
Planned _I_ Planned _L_ 

-~~~ r~u~::ct - - - --
___ _ Description ----

Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 ___ ___f'(_2_()1_!__ _I_~ _ ----------- -- ------ ------ -

Fund Balance 

Funding Sources 

Account 

Acct SubAcct [)~c_rijltion __ 

9030 _ 8331_ __ f:_n_gineeri_n_g~rcllitectural 

90_3()__ 8531 f>ostage/Delivery Sf!_ryic_es_ _ 

9030 8550 Printi_n_g~irl<ling 

9_0~()__ 8599 Miscellaneous 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

$ 497,065 $ 1,153 $ 800,000 $ 700,000 $ $ $ $ 1,998,218 

$ 497,065 $ 1,153 $ 800,000 $ 700,000 $ $ $ $ 1 998,218 

EXPENDITURES 

Actual I Estimated J Proposed I Plan-ned J Planned_ I Plan_ n_ e-d- I Pia- n_ n_e_ d- I 
Prio_r_~~-- FY2009 ___ _FY2010 FY2Q1_1 ___ ___£Y_2~_j _ _F'(2013 FY2014 Total 

_$__ -_$ -_$ 5,000 $_ 7,000 $ - $ ______ , _ _L__ 12,000 

L ___ -_S _____ 33_L 200 $ 

$ $ $ _ _1,300 $_ 

- --- ____ , ___ $ __ _1,110 _$ __ 5,000-

$ 497,065 $ $ 788,500 

$ 497,065 $ 1,153 $ 800,000 

20_1l_i ---~-
1,300- $ $ 

3,000_$ ____ $ 

688 500 $ 

700 000 

$ 

__, _ _j __ - __ L 

$ $ 

-~3_ 

2,600 

9,_1_f()_ 

1,974,065 

1,998 218 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction Division: Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital Department: Public Works 

Project: 7073 --Basin Rehabilitation Projects 

Project Narrative: 
Sanitary sewer rehabilitation is an ongoing program that requires continuous 
inspection and upgrading of the sewer system. The City completed the first 
cycle of inspection and rehabilitation in the period from 1992 through 2004. A ~~~~J -BASIN REIIAiliLITATHl.'l PRO.J[("TS 

new system masterplan will was developed in FY07. Cost-effective sewer 
rehabilitation typically includes combination of the following types of 
construction projects: 

1. --sewer lining with either thin PVC plastic or polymer impregnated fiber is 
effective where theexisting pipe is still holding its shape but has many cracks, 

.· 

open joints and considerable root intrusion. The liner sets to a rigid, strong, 
and smooth lining that stabilizes further deterioration of the clay pipe and •. 

generally improves the flowcharacteristics and capacity of the sewer main. ' 

2. _Sewer pipebursting, which consists of drawing a ram through an insertion pit [ into the existing sewer to break and radically push out the clay pipe while 
simultaneously pulling a new HOPE pipe intoplace. It is less expensive and 
less disruptive to the road surface and traffic than continuous open trench install 

3.- Sewer spot repair to patch localized breaks or offsets in pipe sections that ar -

4 - M~nhniA lin inn nr ~nAtinn with r.P.mPnt~tinn~ nr nnlvmpr mAtPri;::jl 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Pri:;::~1uall __ E:~;~;d I :;;~:~_L ~~;:~:_! _ :~~~:~~ _ L;~~~~ _I ;~~:~:_j_ _ _Iotal _ Acct_j S_ui>_A_c_c_t _ _ _ _ __ _[)escriptj~--

5120 5120 Fund Balance 

Funding Sources 

Account 

~ SubAcct Des£ril'tion 

_903_()__ ___ 83_3~ _ E:n_gineering/Arcll_it<!c_tural 

9030 8531 Postage/Delivery Servic~s_ 

9030 8599 Miscellaneous 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Build ina 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

$ $ $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 2,120,000 

$ $ $ 10,000 $ 10 000 $ 700,000 $ 700,000 $ 700 000 $ 2,120,000 

EXPENDITURES 

---~ri:;:u:t1u~l_::~;::d_j_:;;:~:d_L~~~:~: j_ :~;:~: J ;~~;:;; _I ~~~;;: _ L Total 

$ - $ 10,000 . $ 10,000 ·- $_ - 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 5,00_0 _$ __ _3_5,000 

_$ _______ _:__L ______ L _____ o_t __ _ _: ___ L __ 2o11_ __ $_ 

$ -_$ $ - $ 1,300. 

_$ $ -----
5,0()0 $ _ L ___ - ~---- -- j ____ -

$ $ $ 688,500 

$ $ $ 10,000 10 000 $ 700,000 

- 200_j_ 

1,300 $ 

5,000_ $ _ 

688 500 

700,000 

200 __ 600 

--1 ,3_00 ~- - ___ 3>900 

5,000 15,000 

688 500 $ 2,065 500 

700,000 $ 2,120,000 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The 6" sewer main on St. James Road and Waltham Cross is experiencing 
cracking and is partially deformed. This pipe shall be removed and replaced 
using open trench method. All laterals shall be reconnected. The portion of the 
street at the trenchlocation will need to be repaved after the work on new sewer 
installation is completed. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I 
___ Acct1SubAc~ ____________ _Qescrjption Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ $ 10,000 $ 240 000 

Fundinq Sources $ $ 10,000 $ 240,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account 

~SubAcct 

9030 8531 
----------------

$ Postagei_Delivery Services 

Planned I 
FY2011 

$ 

$ 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7076 •• St. James-Waltham Cross Sewer Rehab 

Planned 

I 
Planned 

I 
Planned 

I __ _Io~--FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 

$ " $ $ " $ 250,000 

$ $ $ " $ 250,000 

$ $ 500 
----

_L _ 
--

$ __ $_ 500 9030 8550 _ _ frillti_ngll._ ~inding ---------------- ----
_ $_ $ __ ·_L __ ~L ____ -~--L 

9030 8599 Miscellaneous $ j 1,000 $ $ $ $ __ 1,000 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 10000 $ 238 000 $ $ $ $ 248,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 10 000 $ 240,000 $ $ $ 250,000 



Division 4326, Sewer Capital Construction 

Fund 503, Sewer Enterprise-Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The force main pipes are used to transmit sewer flows from the pump station to 
the gravity line. The City has 11 sewer pump stations and each pump station 
has a force main line. 

In 2005 the conditions of the ductile iron force main at San JuanPump Station 
was evaluated to determine condition and degree of corrosion. 

The Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Master Plan includes estimated force main 
replacement cost as $2,500,000 spread over a 25-year period. Additionally, 
near and long-termbudgets included a $10,000 allowance for force main spot 
repairs. Force main evaluations are budgeted at $50,000 for force mains 
greater than about 2,000 feet in length and $25,000 for shorter force mains, for 
a total of approximately $300,000 to evaluate all of the City's force mains once. 
The long-term budget allows for force main evaluation twice during the 25-year 
planning period. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Sewer Capital Construction 

Public Works 

7078 -- Force Main Evaluation & Rehab Projects 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed _[_ Planned J Planned I Planned 

I 
Planned _j_ 

Acct I SubAcct Description Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 ~---------- -----------

5120 I 5120 Fund Balance 

Funding Sources 

Account 

D_E!s_c_r:ipti<>_n __ 

.~ __ 8331_ l:rl_gineeri_ng/_Archite_c_llJr_!l _____ _ 

9_~1)_ _ -~.HL postag~o.,nlfe_ry_5_<!1'\'i~ __ 

9030 _ 8~~0 ___ Printin_g & Binding __ _ 

9()3_0 _ _IIlli_ _ Misc_ellaneous 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

$ $ $ 99,800 $ 20 000 $ 200 $ $ 180,000 $ 300,000 

$ $ $ 99,800 $ 20,000 $ 200 $ $ 180,000 $ 300,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Actual I Estimated I Proposed- I P-lann_ ed j Planned I Planned I Planned J 
_f'rj()f_Actu_al_l FY2009 FY2010 FY2011__ FY2_D_11_ j_ FY201U_ FY2014 __ Total 

s L_ _ __ ::__l_ _ ___!l!!,~__L_ __ ~()() _L____ s s ____ t_ __ !_1_~,8oo 

_l 

_$ 

---- _L 

-. $ -. $ - $ 20 $ 200 $ 220 

___ L ____ - _s ______ :_S _____ s ___ 1_o_o_$_ 

$ 

_$ 501)__ $_ -- -- _!_Oil_ 

__ $ - $ 

$ 99,800 $ 

. $­

$ 

20,000 $ 

8D__l _____ - _$ ___ 300 - $ 380 

$ 179,000 $ 179,000 

200 $ 180,000 $ 300,000 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project includes the replacement lamps and ballasts on the 154 field 
lighting fixtures at the Belmont Sports Complex. The normal life of ballasts is 5 
to 6 years and the ones at the complex are 18 years old and in need of 
replacement. In addition, by installing more energy efficient ballasts long term 
energy costs would be reduced saving the City money. This project has been 
submitted in the stimulus plan as an energy efficiency project. In addition, new 
switching will be installed to improve control of the system and reduce energy 
consumption. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

8055 -- Retrofit of Lighting at the Sports Complex 

Account Actual l_j_ Estimated I Proposed _j_ Planned _j_ Planned J Planned j _Planned I ,O._c_ct_l_l)ubAcct -- ___ D!!_scriptioll_ 
--

f'rior Actual __ _£)'2009 _FY201_(l_ _ fY2011 ___ ___r=y~ _ FY2013 FY2014 Total 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ $ $ 60,000 $ $ $ $ $ 60,000 

Fundin!l Sources $ $ $ 60 000 $ $ $ $ $ 60 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account A-c--tual I Estimated ___ ! Proposed I Planned I Planned I Planned j_ Plan. ned I 
PriorActual_l____r=mo_!!_ L FY20_1_0. __ L__,F--'Y'-"2,_..0_._11.__ __ FY2012 FY2013 ___ FY2014 _ Total Acct I SubAcct __ Descril'_tion 

9030 I 8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ $ $ 60 000 $ $ $ $ $ 60,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 60,000 $ $ $ 60,000 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The flooring in the conference center at the Belmont Sports Complex is in need 
of replacement. The carpet is ragged and worn and has numerous stains. The 
proposal includes replacing the carpet with a hard surface that is easier to clean 
and does notshow the wear. This facility is home to many community groups 
and also generates revenue for the City through rentals. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual I Estimated _I_ Proposed J 
Acct I SubAcct Description _ Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 

---- ----- ---- -------- -

5120 I 5120 Fund Balance $ $ $ 20,000 

Fundin!l Sources $ $ $ 20,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual J Estimated I Proposed I r-=l SubAcc_t 1---- _ Description Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ $ $ 20,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 20,000 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Planned 

I FY2011 

$ 

$ 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

8060 -- Flooring for the Conference Center 

:~~;~:: -- L :~~;~; _ _!_ :~;;:: I Total 
----

$ $ $ 20,000 

$ $ $ 20,000 

Planned _[_ Planned _j Planned J 
FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 

--------- ----- -------

Planned I 
FY2014 Total 

$ $ $ $ 20,000 

$ - $ $ $ 20,000 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project is to replace the current roof at the Belmont Conference Center. 
The roof has reached its 20 year life cycle, has had several repairs and is in 
need of replacement. The Department is proposing to have composite shingles 
installed on thereof to allow for a longer life expectancy of 40 years. This facility 
is home to many community groups and also generates revenue for the City 
through rentals. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I 

Acct I SubAcct Descril'tion Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 

5120 I 5120 Fund Balance $ $ $ 

Funding Sources $ $ $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual _j Estimated j Proposed j --=l SubAcct DescriJ>li_O_n ___ 
--- --

Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 
------ ----------- - --

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ $ $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

8062 -- Belmont Conference Center Roof 

Planned _LPianned _I Planned I_ Planned _Ll 
FY2011 f_Y2012 _ FY2013 __ fY2014 Total _ 

35,000 $ $ $ $ 35,000 

35,000 $ $ $ $ 35 000 

Planned j Planned _j_ Planned _l__;
1

anned J 
FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 

--
Total 

- ---------------- ------

35,000 $ $ $ $ 35 000 

35,000 $ $ $ - $ 35 000 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project will rehabilitate approximately 900 feet of Old County Road 
pavement south of Ralston Avenue to the San Mateo County limits near O'Neill 
Avenue. The project will consist of grinding and new pavement within the 
project limits. Severe areas of pavement failure will be excavated and patched. 
Concrete work will include repair of curb, gutter and driveways and the 
installation of ADA compliant curb ramps. No right-of-way acquisition is 
required. 

STP funds are used for this project and must be obligated by the end of FY 
2008. This project will not begin, however, until PG&E completes the project to 
place the overhead utility services underground. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I 
-=l~IJI:>Acct Description __ 

---------
Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 

---------- - - -

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 8,628 $ 250 000 $ 10 000 

Funding Sources $ 8,628 $ 250,000 $ 10,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Planned I 
FY2011 

Planned I 
FY2012 

$ $ $ 

$ $ $ 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9035 -- Old County Rd Overlay 

Planned 

I 
Planned _I_ 

FY2013 F'(~<l1_!_ ______!<>t&_ 

$ $ 268,628 

$ $ 268,628 

Account Actual 
1 

I Estimated I Proposed _I_ Plannedj_ Pla~;_j_ Planned _LPianned J 
Acct SubAcct ___ _Q~scription Prior Act_ual FY2009__ _ FY~D_1() ___ f'_~Q!!_ _ __£'1'_2012 __f_'(2013 _ FY20~-- ___ Total 

903_0 1133_1_ ~gineering/B_rchitectural ________ l ____ $ $ 10,000 $ $ ____ , __ _1_ --$ $ ____ 10,00()_ 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 8,628 $ 2,625 $ $ $ $ $ $ 11,253 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 8,628 $ 2,625 $ 10,000 $ $ - $ $ $ 21,253 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This is to account for the Redevelopment contribution to the Hwy 101 
Bike/Pedestrian Bridge. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account 

Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 Acct _, fulbA~~t Description 

Actual I Estimated _l_ Proposed I 
----------- -

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 15,512 $ 9,194 $ 400,000 $ 

Funding Sources $ 15,512 $ 9,194 $ 400,000 $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Planned 

I FY2011 

$ 

$ 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9059 -- Hwy 101 Bike/Pedestrian Bridge-RDA 

Planned 

I 
Planned I Planned 

I FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 
------

$ - $ $ 424,707 

$ - $ $ 424,707 

~SubAcct Description _______ _ 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed I Planned I Planned I Planned I Planned L 
_P_rior Ac:_tuai] FY2009 FY201 oj FY2011_l_ FY2Q_1_~ _ _l_ FY2Q_1_!_j_ i=_Y2014 _ ___]<>!&_ 

9030 I 9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 15,512 $ 9,194 $ 400,000 $ - $ $ $ $ 424,707 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,512 $ 9,194 $ 400,000 $ - $ $ $ $ 424,707 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

Provide grants and loans to commercial and other non-residential owners and 
tenants for improvements to building facades with the Redevelopment Area. 
BY09-10 requires review from MHA (redev attorney) and application reviews to 
be conducted by BACF. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual 

1 

I Estimated I Proposed _l_ Planned I 
Acct SubAcct Description 

- --- - - -- _F'I"i<>rAc_tu_~l FY2009 FY201 0 FY2011 
-- ------ ------

~- 5120 £llr1!1_E!_alance _ 
----- --- --------

$ 
--

92,_855 $ 1,485 $ $ -----

7503 7503 Proceeds of Bond Issues $ $ $ 307,500 $ 

Funding Sources $ 92,855 $ 1,485 $ 307,500 $ 

EXPENDITURES 

Planned 

I FY2012 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9527 -- Facade Improvements 

Planned _I 

FY2013 

Planned _l_ 
FY2Q1!_ ___I<>t&_ 

-- -- ----
$ 

·-$ 94,340 

$ $ 307,500 

$ $ 401,840 

Account Actual I Estim-at_e_d_l Proposed I Planned I Planned _l_ Planned J Planned I 
Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 

--- --- ---------- ----- ----- -- -
Acct SubAcct __ Description Total 

_ 9030___ _8323 _ Legai-_Redevelopment 

9030 ___1!3_~-- Other Professional/Technical 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Buildinq 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

$ _ L _____ =S-~2,,5=o=o__,s ________ L - j_ ----~ __ $ ___ -- 2,500 

- __!_ ___ __:_ _ _!____ $ 

$ 92,855 $ 1 ,485 $ 

5,000 $ 

300,000 $ 

$ 92,855 $ 1 ,485 $ 307,500 $ 

~- ---- _.__$ ___ _____::_1_ 

$ $ 

$ 

$ -- 5,000 

$ 394,340 

$ 401,840 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

The intent is to show this amount as an annual appropriation totaling $1.25 
million over five years for general street improvements in the Redevelopment 
Area as well as sidewalk repairs in the downtown area. 

This project will improve gateways andstreets within the Belmont 
Redevelopment Area. Projects include entry signs at El Camino Real (North 
End) and Ralston @ Old County Road. Improvements include paving and 
curb/gutter/sidewalk. Street landscaping and furnitureare planned for Old 
CountyRoad and intersections at Ralston Avenue and at adjacent collector and 
local streets. 

This project also includes site improvements in the vicinity of the relocation of 
the Emmett House; landscaping, reconfiguration of Sixth Avenue and 
abandonmentofaportion of O'Neill Avenue to provide additional land area on the 
project site through the abandonment of excess right-of-way. 

Sidewalk improvements on Ralston Avenue between Sixth Avenue and Hiller 
Street and on Sixth Avenue from 230 feet northofRalston Avenue to Elmer 
Street, City Contract No. 468. 

Prnnn~Arl ?OOR f11nrl~ mnvArl f;=~rlill~tPrl\ fnrv.~Arrl tn ?nnq fnr IArnAr nrniAr.t 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual 
1 

I Estimated I Proposed I 
_ Ac_l'! __ ~~cct Description Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 148,642 $ 23,520 $ 1,284,000 

Funding Sources $ 148,642 $ 23,520 $ 1 284 000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual I Estimated 1_ Proposed _I 
~ SubAcct 

----
[)_es_c_l'iption Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 

- ----------

$ 

$ 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9534 -- RDA Street Improvements 

Planned I Planned I 
FY2011 FY2012 

Planned I 
FY2013 

Planned _j_ 

~'('2014- __ _]_<>!&__ 

$ $ $ $ 1,456,162 

$ $ $ $ 1,456,162 

Planned 

I 
Planned I Planned _j_ Planned I 

FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 
- -----------------

__ !!030 __ f---8331 Engineering/Architectu_r&_ ____ $ $ - $ __ _40,()()()___$ __ _ __ - - _$__ _____ -' _ _$_--- -
$ - _- ___ $_ 40,000 

9030 9030 Improvements Other Than Buildina $ 148 642 $ 23,520 $ 1,244,000 $ $ $ $ $ 1,416,162 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 148 642 $ 23,520 $ 1,284,000 $ $ $ $ $ 1,456,162 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Rehabilitation and painting was completed in FY 2009. 

Staff is investigating storage options. 

Account 

Acct _,Sub~cct _____ D~cription 
-- ----------

5120 5120 Fund Balance 

Funding Sources 

Account 

--=-l_5_ll!>ACCt ___ _ _[)~_lion _ --

9030 Improvements Other Than Buildina 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Actual J Estimated I Proposed I 
Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 

- -------- --- -

$ 177,150 $ 8,978 $ 15,000 $ 

$ 177,150 $ 8,978 $ 15,000 $ 

EXPENDITURES 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9537 -- Manor House/Old Police Building 

Planned _[_ Planned I Planned _l__;lanned 

I FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total --------- ----------- ------

$ $ $ $ 201,128 

$ $ $ $ 201,128 

Actual I Estimatedl:

1

roposedJ Planned _l_;lanned I Planned I Plannedj_ 
Prior_A,ctual_ FY2009 FY201 0 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 

---- -- - ----- ------ -------- ---------

$ 177,150 $ 8978 $ 15,000 $ $ $ $ $ 201,128 

$ 177,150 $ 8 978 $ 15,000 $ $ $ $ $ 201,128 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project includes funding for four Economic Development Sites-Shoreway 
Place, Firehouse Square, Emmets Plaza and Belmont Station. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

Account Actual _I_ Estimated _[_ Proposed J Planned 

_ A~ct I SubAcct -------- ____ _[)e~£riptjon ---
_P_rior Actual_ _ _F''(2009 _____ FY201()_ FY2011 

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 53,600 $ 32,470 $ 2,500,000 $ 1,500,000 

Funding Sources $ 53,600 $ 32,470 $ 2,500,000 $ 1,500,000 

EXPENDITURES 

I 
$ 

$ 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9551 -- Economic Development Target Sites 

Planned _j 
FY2012 

Planned _j_ Planned J 
f'Y2()13_ __fY2014_ Total 

1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ $ 7,086,070 

1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ $ 7,086,070 

Account Actual 

1 

j Estimated _j Proposed _l_ Plannedj_ Planned 

I 
Planned j Planned 

I -=-JSubAc_ct D_e_s_<:rip_!i<>rl_ ____ Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total - - ------- ------- ----- -- ----

9030 Improvements Other Than Building $ 53,600 $ 32,470 $ 2,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ $ 7,086,070 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 53 600 $ 32,470 $ 2,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ $ 7,086,070 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project consists of staff & Council Subcommittee efforts to work with 
Harbor Industrial Area (HIA) property owners to develop an annexation 
proposal for the Unincorporated San Mateo County Area within our Sphere of 
Influence (approximately 67 acres) directly south of Belmont. Associated 
project tasks include preparation of an annexation application for submittal to 
LAFCO. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9603 -- HIA Annexation 

Account Actual I Estimated 1_ Proposed I Planned _l__;(ned 

I 
Plan~_;:_j_ Planned J 

Acct I S.IJbAc_<:t -
De_scrit>li<>_n 

-----
Prior Actual FY2009 FY201 0 F_Y~Q1!_ FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total ------ - ----------- -------- - ------ ---

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ 1185 $ 1,619 $ 25,000 $ $ $ $ $ 27,803 

FundinQ Sources $ 1,185 $ 1,619 $ 25,000 $ $ $ $ $ 27,803 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actual I Estimated I Proposed _l_ Planned 

I 
Planned _l_ Planned I Planned J r-=-1 SubAcct -- -

Descrif>ti<lll_ 
--

Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY20_! 4 __ T ota I ____ -- . --- ------- ------ ----

9030 Improvements Other Than BuildinQ $ 1,185 $ 1,619 $ 25,000 $ $ - $ $ $ 27,803 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,185 $ 1 619 $ 25,000 $ $ $ $ $ 27,803 



Division 4610, RDA Capital Projects 

Fund 351, RDA Capital 

Project Narrative: 

Division: 

Department: 

Project: 

This project involves the replacement of the wheelchair lift at the Belmont 
Conference Center. The existing lift is over twenty years old and components of 
the system are failing. The continued repairs are costly, ineffective and not 
economically feasible. The replacement project will include a cover over the lift 
to prolong the life of the new unit by protecting it from exposure to the natural 
elements which have accelerated the current lifts decline. 

FUNDING SOURCES 

RDA Capital Projects 

Community Development 

9607 --Wheelchair Lift Conference Center 

Account Actual I Estimated _I Proposed J Planned _I_ Planned_j_ Planned I_ Planned 

I __ Acct -ll)ubAc<:t ---- ---- ------
_[)_escriptio_n _ Prior Actual FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 Total 

- ---- - -- -- ------- ------------- ------- ---

5120 5120 Fund Balance $ $ $ 60,000 $ $ $ $ $ 60,000 

Funding_ Sources $ $ $ 60,000 $ $ $ $ $ 60,000 

EXPENDITURES 

Account Actu~~- Estimated I Proposed _I_ ~~;~:: I Planned I Planned I :I~;;~_L r-=-l§_uiJAcc_t _______ Descri!'lion ______ ~ior Actual FY2009 FY201D_ __ FY2012 FY2013 Total 

8430 Repair & Maintenance Service $ $ $ 60,000 $ $ $ $ - $ 60,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ $ $ 60,000 $ $ $ $ $ 60,000 
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Proposition 4 - Article XIIIB of the California Constitution which limits appropriations to 
the level of proceeds of taxes.  
 
Proposition 13 - Article XIIIA of the California Constitution which imposes a 1% limit on 
property taxes, restricts assessments and places limitations on the levy of new taxes.  
 
Revenue - Amounts received for taxes, licenses, permits and fees, intergovernmental 
sources, service charges, interest and use of property and other income.  
 
Service Area – A consolidation of affiliated service centers developed to carry out a 
core program outcome, without consideration of existing boundaries, management or 
staffing. Service Areas include an overall mission, council priorities, core measures, 
quality-effectiveness, budget/cost ratios and customer satisfaction.  
 
Service Center – Specific programming to targeted services to meet program 
outcomes. Service Centers include operational level purpose and quality—effectiveness 
measures. It is also a budget level for expenditures and accounts for all supplies, goods 
and services required to support the program. 
 
Supplies and Services - A budget category, which accounts for all supplies, goods and 
services required to support the division. 
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